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Executive Summary 

GTA Civils & Transport Ltd has been commissioned by Homes England and Hill Group Ltd to prepare a 

Transport Assessment Addendum (TAA) in connection with a reserved matters application for the 

proposed development. 

 

The Phase 1C Northern Arc development comprises a reserved matters application relating to parcels 1.7, 

1.7b, 1.8 and OS1.2 and OS1.7, pursuant to Condition 2 of outline application ref. DM18/5144 as amended 

by DM/21/3279. The proposals include the Eastern Neighbourhood Centre, which will provide up to 270 

residential dwellings and extra care units, commercial floorspace, a community building, a neighbourhood 

square, cycle and pedestrian connections, parking, and associated infrastructure. In addition, the scheme 

incorporates the Eastern Parkland, which will deliver open space including multi-use games areas (MUGA), 

public art, a green circle cycle link, and associated infrastructure. 

 

This Transport Assessment Addendum summarises the existing situation, local and national transport 

policy, the local highway network and modal choices available to future users and considers the likely 

transport impact of the proposed development through a trip forecasting exercise. Reference is made 

throughout this report to the Transport Assessment submitted as part of the original outline consent 

(planning ref: DM/18/5114). 

 

The proposals are in accordance with current policies and guidance provided by Mid Sussex District 

Council and are compliant with national guidance documents such as Manual for Streets (MfS). The 

proposals are also in accordance with the Department for Communities and Local Government’s National 

Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). 

 

The site can be accessed by sustainable forms of transport such as walking, cycle and by bus. Local bus 

services have a moderate frequency of services throughout the day to local destinations.  

 

Vehicular access for the site will be via A273 Isaac Avenue. 

 

The development will provide:  

• Cycle storage compliant with Mid Sussex District Council guidance ; 

• Car parking compliant with Mid Sussex District Council guidance;  

• Refuse storage with refuse vehicle access compliant with MfS1; 

• EV charging points; 

• Suitable visibility splays at the existing site access with A273 Isaac Avenue; 

• Allowance for emergency vehicle access within 45m of all entrances in accordance with MfS1. 

 

The nationally recognised database TRICS has been used to forecast the new trips for the proposed 

development. 
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Using the detailed TRICS database, the development is likely to result in approximately [Weekday AM 

Trips] two-way trips in the peak AM period (0800-0900) and [Weekday PM Trips] two-way trips in the peak 

PM period (1700-1800). 

 

On their own, the trips generated by the development will not have a detrimental impact on, public 

transport, cycle and pedestrian networks, and would not result in a highway impact that could be 

considered as severe. 

 

Cycle parking, electric vehicle parking and accessible parking are all provided in accordance with local 

policy requirements where stated. 

 

Overall, there are no material highway or transport impacts as a result of the proposed development. 
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1 Introduction 

1.1 This Transport Assessment Addendum (TAA) has been prepared for Homes England and Hill Group 

Ltd to support the development of Phase 1C Northern Arc and no responsibility is accepted to any 

third party for all or part of this study in connection with this or any other development. 

1.2 GTA Civils & Transport Ltd has been commissioned by Homes England and Hill Group Ltd to 

prepare a Transport Assessment Addendum (TAA) in connection with a reserved matters application 

for the proposed development. 

Policy Context 

1.3 This report has been written in accordance with the following policy frameworks: 

• National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF); 

• National Planning Policy Guidance (NPPG); 

• Manual for Streets (MfS 1 & 2); 

• West Sussex County Council’s Guidance on Parking at New Developments (2020); 

• Mid Sussex District Council Local Plan (2014-2031) 
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Planning History 

1.4 The original Northern Arc hybrid permission dates back to 4th October 2019 under LPA ref 

DM/18/5114 for the below description of development: 

Comprehensive, phased, mixed-use development comprising approximately 3,040 dwellings including 

60 units of extra care accommodation (Use Class C3) and 13 permanent gypsy and traveller pitches, 

including a Centre for Community Sport with ancillary facilities (Use Class D2), three local centres 

(comprising Use Classes A1-A5 and B1, and stand-alone community facilities within Use Class D1), 

healthcare facilities (Use Class D1), and employment development comprising a 4 hectare dedicated 

business park (Use Classes B1 and B2), two primary school campuses and a secondary school campus 

(Use Class D1), public open space, recreation areas, play areas, associated infrastructure including 

pedestrian and cycle routes, means of access, roads, car parking, bridges, landscaping, surface water 

attenuation, recycling centre and waste collection infrastructure with associated demolition of existing 

buildings and structures, earthworks, temporary and permanent utility infrastructure and associated 

works. 

  

1.5 The Section 73 consent was granted on 9th December 2022 (LPA ref DM/21/3279) for the below 

description of development: 

Planning Application under Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) 

seeking alterations to conditions 5 (approved parameter plans), 6 (accordance with Design Guide) , 7 

(requirement for a Design Principles Statement), 11 (archaeological investigation), 22 (sustainable 

drainage) and 35 (restriction of development within 15m of ancient woodland), removal of conditions 

50 (public transport strategy) and 51 (phase public transport strategy), addition of new conditions 

relating to public art on planning permission DM/18/5114, to allow amendments to site boundary, 

densities and heights, parameters of road layout, proposed land uses, right of way improvements & 

drainage outfalls, require general accordance with the Street Design and Adoption Manual, allow 

phased submission of details for archaeology and drainage details and require a public transport 

strategy and financial contributions towards the public transport strategy to be secured in the legal 

agreement. Amendments to the legal agreement associated with the amendments to the conditions 

and additional amendments related to the delivery of open space parcels OS1.2N, OS1.2S, OS3.3 and 

OS3.4, the Centre for Outdoor Sports, Employment Strategy, the Secondary School, Mobility Corridors, 

payment of financial contributions and monitoring fees (Amendments received, including an 

addendum to the Environmental Statement) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Transport Assessment Addendum: Phase 1C Northern Arc, Burgess Hill 

 

    

W:\Projects\12824 TA Hill Group Phase 1C, Northern Arc, Burgess Hill,\2.3    Specifications & 

Reports\E. Transport Assessments\Reports\12824 TA Addendum - Phase 1C Northern Arc - 4.docx 

 Job No: 12824 
7  Date: Aug 2025 

  

1.6 The full extent of Phase 1 is as follows: 

• An all modes highway connection between A273 Jane Murray Way, A2300 and A273 Isaacs 

Lane to form the Northern Arc avenue; 

• New roundabouts on the A2300 and A273 Jane Murray Way to service the Northern Arc 

avenue; 

• A new traffic signal controlled junction on A273 Isaacs Lane to service the Northern Arc avenue; 

• Two junctions on the B2036 to service the Northern Arc avenue; 

• Access to the western local centre from the A2300; 

• A pedestrian and cycle connection to Gatehouse Lane; 

• Two all-mode bridges; one to link A273 Isaacs Lane to the boundary of the Freeks Farm 

application area and the other to be located over the River Adur within the Site boundary 

which together will form part of the 

• Northern Arc avenue; 

• A footbridge and associated pedestrian and cycle link between the eastern part of the Site and 

Freeks Farm; and 

• Bus stop infrastructure, including a bus gate from the western Site boundary to the Hub. 

1.7 The proposed site layout plan is shown in Appendix A. 
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3 Existing Site Details 

3.1 The site forms Phase 1C of the Brookleigh, Northern Arc mixed-use development. The Northern Arc 

development area comprises a strategic urban extension to the north of Burgess Hill lying between 

Bedelands Nature Reserve on the east side of Burgess Hill and the Goddards Green Waste Water 

Treatment Works to the west. 

3.2 The Northern Arc will deliver approximately 3,500 homes when fully built out with associated 

neighbourhood centres, schools, leisure facilities, green infrastructure and sustainable transport 

improvements. As well as playing an important role in delivering significant new housing in Mid 

Sussex, it will also provide much needed infrastructure for Burgess Hill and the surrounding area. 

3.3 An aerial view of the site is shown below in Figure 3.1 with an approximate red line boundary 

highlighting the approximate site area. An existing site plan is included in Appendix A. 

Figure 3.1 – Aerial View of Existing Site 
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4 Local Highway Network 

Local Highway Network 

4.1 The site is bound by the A273, which forms the main orbital route around the western side of 

Burgess Hill. To the north, the A273 connects Burgess Hill to Haywards Heath whilst to the south it 

provides access towards Hassocks and the A23. 

4.2 The northern and western sections of the A273 (Jane Murray Way) are single carriageway road, with 

a speed limit of 40mph. This section of the A273 has no pedestrian provision on either side of the 

carriageway. 

4.3 The eastern and southern sections of the A273 (Sussex Way) are also a lit single carriageway road, 

with speed limited to 30mph and a pedestrian footway provided adjacent to the southern side of 

the carriageway. To the south, the road connects to West Street and Royal George Road. 

4.4 The B2036 is a single carriageway road connecting to the A272 in the north at Ansty and the 

Fairplace Bridge junction in the south. The road then continues south through the centre of Burgess 

Hill. 

4.5 Figure 4.1 shows the local highway network in the vicinity of the site. 

Figure 4.1 – Local Highway Network 

 

Source: Ordnance Survey 
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Accident Data 

4.6 CrashMap uses data collected by the police about road traffic incidents occurring on British roads 

where someone is injured. This is then compiled into an easy-to-use format showcasing each 

incident on a map. This data is approved by the National Statistics Authority and reported on by 

the Department for Transport each year. 

4.7 Accident records have been examined within the site vicinity for a 5-year period between 2019 and 

2023. Records have been examined for Jackies Lane within the vicinity of the site access. 

4.8 Within this time period there were 2 recorded accidents within the area surrounding the site (circa 

300m radius around the site access). 

4.9 Figure 4.2 shows the locations of incidents in the surrounding area, and Table 4.1 provides details 

of those incidents. 

Figure 4.2 – Accidents Within Site Vicinity 

 

Source: Department for Transport (DfT) 

 

Table 4.1 – Accident Details 

Study Area Slight Serious Fatal Total 

300m from Site Access 2 0 0 2 
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4.10 Overall, the local accident incidence rate is low, it is reasonable to conclude that the proposals 

would not result in a highway safety concern. A full detailed review of Personal Injury Accident (PIA) 

data was included in the approved Transport Assessment, which concluded that there are no 

existing patterns on the roads immediately surrounding the site that would be exacerbated by the 

development as a whole. 
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5 Modal Choices  

5.1 Details and frequencies of local transport available and the overall accessibility of the site are 

outlined below. 

Accessibility by Foot 

5.2 Manual for Streets suggests 800m can be considered a comfortable walking distance (paragraph 

4.4.1). MfS also states, however, 800m is not the upper limit, walking offers potential to replace 

short car trips for journeys up to 2km (with reference to PPG13). 

5.3 Whilst superseded by NPPF, the former PPG13 Transport document sets out useful guidance related 

to suitable walking and cycling distances: 

• ‘‘Walking is the most important mode of travel at the local level and offers the greatest 

potential to replace short car trips, particularly under 2 kilometres” (Paragraph 74) 

 

5.4 Figure 5.1 demonstrates an approximate 2km walking distance isochrone surrounding the site, this 

represents a journey time of approximately 25-minutes. The isochrones are based on an average 

walking speed of 1.4m/s, with increments of 500m. Examples of key destinations and their proximity 

to the site are highlighted. 

5.5 Access to local amenities has been considered in the original Transport Assessment, which 

summarised that there are a wide range of amenities within Burgess Hill, many of which are within 

reasonable walking and cycling distance from the site, with many of the amenities within 2km of 

the southern edge of the site. 

5.6 The Brookleigh development has been designed as a ten-minute neighbourhood. With three 

neighbourhood centres, every home in the development will be within a ten-minute walking radius 

from local shops and facilities so people can pick up what they need easily and quickly within the 

local area. 

5.7 The Brookleigh development will provide over 16km of new footways and cycle paths to encourage 

future residents to travel by non-car means and connect to local amenities within a 2km walking 

distance of the development.  

5.8 A green superhighway will be provided alongside the spine road provided for the overall 

development. This will provide an active travel route and connection options for pedestrians and 

cyclists to access amenities provided within the development and within the local area.  
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Figure 5.1 – Local Amenities Nearby Site 

 

 

5.9 It is evident that there are a wide range of amenities within Burgess Hill, many of which are within 

reasonable walking distance from the site.  

Accessibility by Cycle 

5.10 Whilst superseded by NPPF, the former PPG13 Transport document sets out useful guidance related 

to suitable walking and cycling distances: 

• ‘Cycling also has potential to substitute short car trips, particularly those under 5 kilometres, 

and to form part of a longer journey by public transport’ (Paragraph 77) 

 

5.11 Figure 5.2 demonstrates an approximate 5km cycling distance isochrone surrounding the site, this 

representing a journey time of approximately 19-minutes. The isochrones are based on an average 

cycling speed of 15.5km/h, with increments of 1 km. 
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Figure 5.2 – 5km Cycle Isochrone 

 

Public Transport 

5.12 Access to bus based public transport is measured with reference to the number of services 

accessible within a reasonable walking distance of the Site. A reasonable walking distance is 

considered to be up to 400m. 

5.13 The closest bus stops to the Site are located on the A273 Sussex Way (served by the 36A, 36C, 521, 

524, STP1, STP2 and STP2), Sussex Way (35A, 35C and 523) and A273 Jane Murray Way (2, 36C and 

100). These stops are all located more than 400m from a proposed Site access point. 

5.14 In addition to the above existing services new bus stops are proposed within the Northern Arc 

development with proposals for an east-west bus route connecting the western sections of the 

northern arc to the east and allowing connections on to Wivelsfield and beyond. It is also proposed 

that the existing 33 bus service is enhanced to run via the new Green Superhighway to provide 

connections to Hayward’s Heath and Crawley.  

5.15 For rail based travel a reasonable walking distance is considered to be up to two kilometres. The 

nearest station to the Site is Wivelsfield Station, approximately 2.5km southeast from the centre of 

the Site. Burgess Hill Station is located in the town centre, approximately 3.1km southeast from the 

centre of the Site. Both stations are managed by Southern Rail but also served by a number of 

Thameslink services. 
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5.16 The full review of existing public transport provision in the vicinity of the site was provided in the 

original Transport Assessment, which identified limited services and facilities that could be utilised 

by residents and visitors of the development. A comprehensive Public Transport Strategy (PTS) was 

developed to consider how the proposed development can link with the existing rail stations in the 

town and how it can be best served to encourage travel by sustainable modes. 

Summary 

5.17 The development benefits from being located adjacent to or being bisected by a number of primary 

roads. These routes provide connections into Burgess Hill and neighbouring settlements including 

connecting with the A23 that forms part of the strategic highway network. 

5.18 Pedestrian and cycle infrastructure in the vicinity of the site is limited and improvements will be 

provided as part of the development to connect the site with Burgess Hill and beyond. A range of 

amenities and facilities are available within walking and cycling distance of the Site. In addition, the 

site will provide a number of facilities on site.  

5.19 A number of bus services pass the site. A comprehensive public transport strategy has been 

developed as part of the TA process in order to ensure that the development promotes sustainable 

travel. 

5.20 The review of highway safety concluded that there are no existing patterns on the roads 

immediately surrounding the site that would be exacerbated by the proposed development.  
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6 Proposed Development 

Development Description 

6.1 The Phase 1C Northern Arc development comprises a reserved matters application Reserved 

matters application pursuant to Condition 2 attached to outline application ref. DM18/5144 as 

amended by DM/21/3279 (dated 09/12/2022) to consider access, appearance, landscaping, layout 

and scale for parcels 1.7, 1.7b, 1.8 and OS1.8 comprising:  

• Eastern Neighbourhood Centre: Up to 270 residential dwellings and extra care units; 

commercial floorspace; the community building, the neighbourhood square, cycle and 

pedestrian connections, parking and associated infrastructure. 

• Eastern Parkland comprising open space incorporating the multi-use games areas (MUGA), 

public art, green circle cycle link and associated infrastructure.  

6.2 Specifically, Phase 1C consists of: 

• 270 Residential dwellings composed of 189 private sale dwellings, 60 affordable rented 

dwellings and 21 shared ownership dwellings.  

• 1,067m2 of retail floorspace 

• 1,010m2 of Community Centre floorspace 

Internal Road Layout 

6.3 MfS1 determines the Y distance visibility splay requirements for roads with speeds up to 37mph. It 

also confirms, in paragraph 7.7.6, that a distance of 2.4m is the appropriate X distance for most 

roads.  

6.4 Visibility splay plans are provided which demonstrate adequate visibility is achievable throughout 

the site. All junction connecting to the main road route have been shown to achieve visibility splays 

of 2.4metres x 43metres. This is consistent with Manual for Streets (MfS1) requirements for roads 

with vehicle speeds of 30mph. 

6.5 The main accessibility corridor will be the newly constructed Green superhighway (EBLR). This will 

be a tree lined avenue with segregated cycle/footway facilities provided on both sides of the road 

for sustainable transport connections. There will be a verge provided between the cycle/footway 

and carriageway for pedestrian/cyclists comfort.  

6.6 Internal roads will be Local roads with footways provided on either side. Some access roads will be 

shared surfaces. Layout has been designed to allow for all turning movements and accessibility 

required for fire appliance and refuse vehicle accessibility.  
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6.7 The minor crossover junctions serving single dwellings in the southern section of the site have been 

demonstrated to achieve visibility splays of 2.4metres x 25metres, which is consistent with vehicle 

speeds of 20mph. 

6.8 Overall, visibility within the site to meet the Manual for Streets standards is achievable, as shown in 

Appendix B. 

6.9 WSCC’s Local Design Guide (version 1.1) states ‘where appropriate, proposals should demonstrate 

whether the design of street widths is adequate for the type and flow of traffic they would be expected 

to accommodate. In order for the Highway Authority to consider the acceptability of such proposals, 

both preliminary and detailed designs must include vehicle-tracking assessments that provide an 

analysis of the swept paths’. No specific dimensions are provided within the guidance with regards 

to carriageway widths, but reference to MfS is made. 

6.10 Further to the above, MfS1 confirms that 4.1metres is suitable for two cars to pass whilst 4.8 metres 

is sufficient for an HGV to pass a car. The internal site roads are no less than 3.7metres wide at any 

point, and this is sufficient to accommodate fire tender vehicles. 

Servicing and Emergency Vehicle Access 

6.11 Bins will be accommodated within the property boundary of each dwelling or within communal 

stores. Bin storage facilities for all other land uses on the development site will be provided in 

accordance with the design principles of Manual for Streets (MfS1). Communal storage areas for 

refuse are to be provided for the blocks of flats and will also be provided at the edge of crossover 

accesses for the properties that have frontage on to the EBLR.  

6.12 The site layout has been designed to ensure suitable access for refuse collection and other service 

vehicles. Vehicle tracking plans have been provided which demonstrate a refuse vehicle could easily 

travel through the site without conflict or overrunning of kerbs. A swept path analysis for a 12m 

long refuse vehicle has been undertaken and is included in Appendix C. 

6.13 The site is designed in accordance with MfS1 standards which states within paragraph 6.8.9 that 

‘residents should not be required to carry waste more than 30m to the storage point’ and ‘waste 

collection vehicles should be able to get within 25m of the storage point and the gradient between 

the two should not exceed 1:12’. Suitable refuse collection points have been identified where 

required to ensure this is achievable access the development site. 

6.14 Based on the site layout, a fire appliance is able to reach within 45metres of all points of each 

dwelling, and all other uses, in accordance with Approved Document B Volume 1 Building 

Regulations 2010, with fire tender vehicles permitted to reverse up to 20 metres if required. Vehicle 

tracking plans are provided at Appendix D for a fire tender vehicle. 
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Residential Cycle Parking 

6.15 The level of parking to be provided for residential development in Mid Sussex is guided by the 

WSCC Guidance for Parking in New Residential Developments. The provision of cycle parking is 

designed in accordance with the residential parking standards set out in the WSCC guidance states 

the following minimum cycle parking requirements, see Table 6.1 below. 

Table 6.1 – WSCC Minimum Levels of Cycle Provision – Residential Use 

 

 

6.16 Covered and secure cycle parking is provided within the property boundary, in a shed in the garden 

area of each dwelling. Based on the above information, the following cycle parking is required: 

• 109 x 1 & 2-bed flats: 0.5 spaces per unit = 55 spaces 

• 24 x 2-bed houses: 1 space per unit = 24 spaces 

• 137 x 3 & 4-bed house: 2 spaces per unit = 274 spaces 

 

6.17 In line with the masterplan, any property without a garage will be provided with a sheltered cycle 

storage area in the rear garden. Apartment blocks will include secure cycle storage facilities. Any 

garage provision has been designed accordingly to accommodate cycle parking as required. 

6.18 A segregated cycle route set back from the carriageway will be provided alongside the EBLR. This 

will connect to routes provided for cyclists within the development and also into existing cycle 

routes within Burgess Hill. This is intended to maximise the uptake of cycle journeys for short 

distance travel to local amenities within the development and existing amenities in Burgess Hill.  
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Residential Car Parking 

6.19 On-site parking will be in accordance with West Sussex County Council’s ’Guidance on Parking at 

New Developments’ (September 2020) document. Table 6.2 details the parking standards below.  

The site is located in PBZ1 (Parking Behaviour Zone) and is therefore required to provide 381 

parking spaces.  

Table 6.2 – WSCC Residential Parking Demand (spaces per dwelling) 

 

 

6.20 The WSCC parking guidance states ‘no special provision should be made for visitors where at least 

half of the parking provision associated with the development is unallocated. In all other 

circumstances it may be appropriate to allow for additional demand for visitor parking of 0.2 spaces 

per dwelling’. 

6.21 The WSCC parking guidance states ‘garages should be at least 6m x 3m internally. If garages meet 

this requirement, they will be regarded as an allocated parking space of 0.5’. 

6.22 The WSCC guidance also states ‘Active charging points for electric vehicles should be provided at 

a minimum of 20% of all parking spaces with ducting provided at all remaining spaces where 

appropriate to provide passive provision’. 

6.23 In accordance with ‘The Building Regulations 2010 – Infrastructure for the Charging of Electric 

Vehicles, Approved Document S’ (2021 edition), and Condition 53 of the planning approval states 

that ‘each reserved matters area shall demonstrate and include the following: 

• Provision of at least 1 EV rapid charge point per 10 residential dwellings and / or 1000m2 of 

commercial floor space. Where on-site  parking is provided for residential dwellings, EV charging 

points for each parking space should be made’. 

 

6.24 However, based on the information provided within Appendix B of WSCC’s Guidance on Parking at 

New Developments, for a development commencing in the year 2025, 49% of all spaces should 

include active charging facilities.  

6.25 A parking allocation plan can be found contained in Appendix E. In addition to on plot allocated 

parking there will also be 42 visitor parking bays and a car club space.  
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Other Land Use Car & Cycle Parking  

6.26 The remaining uses have been considered in the context of WSCC’s Guidance on Parking at New 

Developments. The level of parking required for each use is shown below in Table 6.3. 

Table 6.3 – WSCC Parking Standards and Requirements for Non-Residential Land Uses 

Land Use WSCC Min. 

Cycle 

Parking 

Standard 

WSCC Car 

Parking 

Standard 

WSCC Additional Parking Requirements 

    

Community Hub 

(1,010m2) 

 

Site-specific 

assessment 

based on 

travel plan 

and needs 

Site-specific 

assessment 

based on 

travel plan 

and needs 

 

Commercial Area 

(1.067m2)  

E Commercial, Business 

and Services – Shops and 

Retail 

1 space per 

100sqm for 

staff and 1 

space per 

100sqm for 

customers 

1 space per 

14sqm 

The amount of parking should be based on:  

a) the development’s land-use,  

b) trip rate associated with the 

development (including base and 

forecast mode share) and  

c) the user group of staff/visitors of the site 

(including shift patterns). 

 

6.27 The above standards should only be used as an initial guide for developers and a site-specific 

assessment should be provided to establish parking requirements. As the retail, employment and 

community hub usage is located centrally within the site with good connections for pedestrians 

and cyclists, the above parking standards would be excessive. It is anticipated that the majority of 

users of the community hub and retail will be from the local area and will access on foot or cycle.  

6.28 There are 19 parking spaces provided adjacent to the retail and community hub usage for users.  
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School Pick-up/Drop-Off parking strategy 

6.29 It is intended that the 19 parking spaces allocated adjacent to the retail and community hub will be 

sued for drop of students for the primary school. These parking spaces are located opposite the 

school and a dedicated pedestrian crossing point is provided. This will allow parents to drop kids 

off and then safely cross the road to access the school.  

6.30 In addition to the 19 parking spaces there will be 10 visitor parking spaces are to be provided with 

100m of the school access. These can also be used for student drop off whilst not impacting the 

operation of the EBLR and allowing for drop off for parking.  

6.31 This means there is a total of 29 parking spaces that can be used for student drop off within the 

vicinity of the school. This should allow for the prevention of inconsiderate parking by parents 

during school drop off times. Further details on intended operation of this may be expanded on in 

the travel plan provided for the school.  
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7 Construction Management 

7.1 A number of planning conditions relate to the construction stage of the development. 

7.2 Condition 30 relates to the times in which construction can be undertaken. The general site working 

hours are therefore envisaged to be as follows: 

• Monday to Friday: 08:00 – 18:00 hours 

• Saturday: 09:00-13:00 hours 

• Sundays and bank holidays: No work to take place 

 

7.3 Condition 31 relates to the times in which deliveries or collection of plant, equipment or materials 

for use during construction should be restricted to. Based on this condition, deliveries or collections 

should only be undertaken between the below timeframes: 

• Monday to Friday: 08:00 – 18:00 hours 

• Saturday: 09:00-13:00 hours 

• Sundays and bank holidays: No work to take place 

  



 

Transport Assessment Addendum: Phase 1C Northern Arc, Burgess Hill 

 

    

W:\Projects\12824 TA Hill Group Phase 1C, Northern Arc, Burgess Hill,\2.3    Specifications & 

Reports\E. Transport Assessments\Reports\12824 TA Addendum - Phase 1C Northern Arc - 4.docx 

 Job No: 12824 
23  Date: Aug 2025 

  

8 Conclusion 

8.1 The Transport Assessment Addendum has been prepared in support of a reserved matters 

application to be submitted to Mid Sussex District Council for the development of Phase 1C of the 

Northern Arc urban expansion to the north of Burgess Hill. The wider site already benefits from 

outline planning permission (ref. DM/18/5114).  

8.2 The Phase 1C Northern Arc development comprises a reserved matters application Reserved 

matters application pursuant to Condition 2 attached to outline application ref. DM18/5144 as 

amended by DM/21/3279 (dated 09/12/2022) to consider access, appearance, landscaping, layout 

and scale for parcels 1.7, 1.7b, 1.8 and OS1.8 comprising:  

• Eastern Neighbourhood Centre: Up to 270 residential dwellings and extra care units; 

commercial floorspace; the community building, the neighbourhood square, cycle and 

pedestrian connections, parking and associated infrastructure. 

• Eastern Parkland comprising open space incorporating the multi-use games areas (MUGA), 

public art, green circle cycle link and associated infrastructure.  

 

8.3 The proposed site layout has been designed in accordance with the requirements set out in local 

guidance, as well as best practice guidance contained in Manual for Streets.  

8.4 Cycle parking in accordance with WSCC standards and cycle routes are to be provided within the 

development to encourage the usage of cycle journeys for short journeys to local amenities within 

the development and Burgess Hill area.  

8.5 This Transport Assessment Addendum provides supporting information to demonstrate how the 

proposals meet the requirements, as well as addressing requirements set out in some of the 

conditions attached to the outline planning permission for the site. 

8.6 This report sets out that the proposed layout would be compliant in terms of road geometry, 

parking provision, refuse and emergency vehicle access. As such, it is considered that the proposed 

layout should be considered acceptable in terms of highways and transportation requirements. 

8.7 In conclusion, there are no unacceptable highway or transport impacts as a result of the proposed 

development. 

-  End of Report - 
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Appendix A 

Site Layout Plan 
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Appendix B 

Visibility Splays 
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25.483

779 CS530986.62;120779.94

25.453

778 CS530985.53;120778.58

25.460

777 CS530984.35;120777.14

25.510

1430 HB530949.91;120745.17

24.716

1429 HB530951.04;120746.64

24.822

1428 HB530952.16;120748.08

24.908

1427 HB530953.16;120749.45

25.003

1426 HB530954.11;120750.98

25.106

1425 HB530954.76;120752.05

25.170

1424 HB530955.49;120753.37

25.256

1423 HB530956.37;120754.99

25.359

1422 HB530957.23;120756.62

25.468

1421 HB530957.65;120757.41

25.518

1420 HB530958.40;120758.93

25.595

1419 HB530958.63;120759.64

25.605

1418 HB530958.82;120760.90

25.622

1417 HB530958.91;120761.67

25.628

1416 HB530958.91;120762.46

25.644

1415 HB530958.83;120763.23

25.654

1414 HB530958.46;120764.69

25.676

1413 HB530958.17;120765.39

25.711

1412 HB530957.96;120765.84

25.711

1411 HB530957.48;120766.48

25.706

1410 HB530956.99;120767.07

25.712

1409 HB530956.38;120767.75

25.695

1408 HB530955.76;120768.42

25.696

1407 HB530955.15;120769.08

25.684

1406 HB530954.51;120769.76

25.684

1405 HB530953.85;120770.42

25.693

1404 HB530953.21;120771.07

25.678

1403 HB530952.58;120771.71

25.685

1402 HB530951.91;120772.33

25.696

1401 HB530951.21;120772.95

25.686

1400 HB530950.46;120773.49

25.694

1399 HB530948.99;120774.52

25.705

1398 HB530947.45;120775.54

25.706

1397 HB530945.92;120776.56

25.673

1396 HB530944.14;120777.70

25.676

1395 HB530942.61;120778.66

25.723

1394 HB530941.12;120779.59

25.725

1393 HB530939.57;120780.53

25.738

1392 HB530938.02;120781.46

25.738

1391 HB530936.40;120782.36

25.745

1390 HB530934.82;120783.23

25.746

1389 HB530933.16;120784.12

25.756

1388 HB530931.55;120784.97

25.772

1387 HB530929.94;120785.79

25.783

1386 HB530927.47;120787.02

25.807

1385 HB530925.02;120788.21

25.825

1384 HB530923.33;120788.99

25.857

1383 HB530920.82;120790.13

25.886

1382 HB530919.15;120790.87

25.866

1381 HB530917.25;120791.65

25.901

1380 HB530915.57;120792.34

25.956

1379 HB530914.14;120792.90

25.972

1378 HB530912.45;120793.56

25.986

1377 HB530910.71;120794.18

26.011

1376 HB530908.96;120794.77

26.014

1375 HB530907.25;120795.35

26.041

1374 HB530905.49;120795.92

26.062

1373 HB530903.77;120796.50

26.074

1372 HB530901.13;120797.35

26.112

1371 HB530898.54;120798.17

26.136

1370 HB530896.82;120798.71

26.156

1369 HB530895.05;120799.24

26.178

1368 HB530893.27;120799.73

26.204

1367 HB530891.49;120800.20

26.215

1366 HB530889.74;120800.67

26.243

1365 HB530887.92;120801.09

26.218

1364 HB530886.15;120801.51

26.242

1363 HB530884.11;120801.99

26.301

1362  HB530884.10;120801.99

26.293

1361  HB530882.35;120802.43

26.328

1360  HB530880.57;120802.83

26.344

1359  HB530878.80;120803.26

26.384

1358  HB530877.02;120803.68

26.428

1357  HB530874.35;120804.33

26.476

1356  HB530871.69;120804.96

26.523

1355  HB530869.91;120805.37

26.568

1354  HB530867.24;120806.02

26.615

1353  HB530864.56;120806.67

26.690

1352  HB530861.89;120807.30

26.716

1351  HB530859.23;120807.93

26.777

1350  HB530856.56;120808.57

26.841

1349  HB530853.88;120809.22

26.914

1348  HB530851.23;120809.85

26.987

1347  HB530848.56;120810.50

27.049

1346  HB530846.77;120810.94

27.085

1345  HB530844.99;120811.36

27.120

1344  HB530843.21;120811.79

27.170

1343  HB530841.43;120812.21

27.221

1342  HB530839.76;120812.63

27.268

1341  HB530838.52;120812.92

27.300

1340  HB530838.52;120812.93

27.296

1339 DROP HB530838.50;120812.92

27.296

1338 DROP HB530837.63;120813.15

27.201

1337 DROP HB530835.00;120813.98

27.293

1336 DROP HB530833.80;120814.36

27.319

1335 DROP HB530832.93;120814.61

27.432

1334 HB530832.92;120814.60

27.450

1333 HB530832.04;120814.84

27.460

1332 HB530831.15;120815.06

27.494

1331 HB530830.40;120815.22

27.509

1330 HB530829.61;120815.28

27.541

1329 HB530828.85;120815.32

27.562

1328 HB530828.07;120815.29

27.564

1327 HB530827.31;120815.20

27.573

1326 HB530826.55;120815.09

27.589

1325 HB530825.78;120814.93

27.621
1324 HB530825.04;120814.70

27.617

1323 HB530824.31;120814.40

27.639

1322 HB530823.65;120814.07

27.632

1321 HB530822.96;120813.71

27.650

1320 HB530822.29;120813.29

27.653

1319 HB530821.68;120812.82

27.657

1318 HB530821.08;120812.32

27.668

1317 HB530820.51;120811.80

27.670

1316 HB530819.98;120811.24

27.673

1315 HB530819.49;120810.63

27.680

1314 HB530819.04;120810.00

27.686

1313 HB530818.60;120809.33

27.672

1312 HB530818.25;120808.68

27.690

1311 HB530817.92;120807.96

27.675

1310 HB530817.68;120807.37

27.683

1309 DROP HB530817.67;120807.36

27.679

1308 DROP HB530817.40;120806.49

27.576

1307 DROP HB530816.57;120803.88

27.570

1306 DROP HB530816.20;120802.66

27.565

1305 DROP HB530815.93;120801.76

27.656

1304 HB530815.94;120801.75

27.657

1303 HB530815.14;120799.12

27.653

1302 HB530814.30;120796.47

27.641

1301 HB530813.50;120793.86

27.634

1300 HB530812.70;120791.24

27.620

1299 HB530812.16;120789.49

27.611

1298 HB530811.35;120786.85

27.598

1297 HB530810.54;120784.23

27.591

1296 HB530809.73;120781.62

27.581

1295 HB530809.18;120779.85

27.562

1294 HB530808.65;120778.11

27.585

1293 HB530808.10;120776.36

27.555

1292 HB530807.56;120774.62

27.567

1291 HB530807.00;120772.84

27.526

1290 HB530806.47;120771.13

27.529

1289 HB530805.90;120769.38

27.512

1288 HB530805.32;120767.67

27.496

1287 HB530804.70;120765.93

27.489

1286 HB530804.08;120764.21

27.481

1285 HB530803.45;120762.49

27.460

1284 HB530802.80;120760.78

27.464

1283 HB530801.81;120758.22

27.445

1282 HB530800.80;120755.66

27.416

1281 HB530799.77;120753.10

27.380

1280 HB530798.70;120750.57

27.356

1279 HB530797.98;120748.92

27.329

1278 DROP HB530797.97;120748.92

27.332

1277 DROP HB530797.59;120748.04

27.216

1276 HB530833.24;120867.42

28.155

1275 HB530832.58;120864.74

28.132

1274 HB530831.91;120862.05

28.104

1273 HB530831.26;120859.40

28.072

1272 HB530830.60;120856.73

28.043

1271 HB530829.92;120854.06

27.981

1270 HB530829.27;120851.41

27.949

1269 HB530828.60;120848.79

27.923

1268 HB530828.18;120846.97

27.915

1267 DROP HB530828.18;120846.96

27.925

1266 DROP HB530827.95;120846.07

27.807

1265 DROP HB530827.43;120843.95

27.790

1264 DROP HB530827.03;120842.17

27.732

1263 DROP HB530826.90;120841.29

27.847

1262 HB530826.87;120840.84

27.875

1261 HB530826.86;120840.11

27.853

1260 HB530826.90;120839.30

27.833

1259 HB530826.96;120838.57

27.830

1258 HB530827.09;120837.78

27.814

1257 HB530827.26;120837.05

27.798

1256 HB530827.48;120836.29

27.792

1255 HB530827.76;120835.57

27.770

1254 HB530828.19;120834.72

27.747

1253 HB530828.92;120833.54

27.722

1252 HB530829.37;120832.93

27.701

1251 HB530830.37;120831.82

27.693

1250 HB530830.96;120831.27

27.660

1249 HB530831.56;120830.79

27.644

1248 HB530832.14;120830.35

27.624

1247 HB530832.88;120829.91

27.620

1246 HB530833.55;120829.59

27.618

1245 HB530834.38;120829.25

27.567

1244 HB530835.27;120828.94

27.549

1243 HB530836.12;120828.65

27.538

1243DROP HB5530837.03;120828.39

27.516
1243DROP HB4530837.87;120828.15

27.364

1243DROP HB3530839.99;120827.50

27.302

1243DROP HB2530841.75;120827.00

27.256

1243DROP HB1530842.62;120826.72

27.347

1242 HB530843.79;120826.28

27.309

1241 HB530845.48;120825.61

27.265

1240 HB530847.17;120824.88

27.206

1239 HB530848.86;120824.18

27.173

1238 HB530850.49;120823.50

27.132

1237 HB530852.23;120822.81

27.067

1236 HB530853.89;120822.11

27.046

1235 HB530855.63;120821.40

26.994

1234 HB530857.30;120820.72

26.960

1233 HB530858.98;120820.02

26.915

1232 HB530860.69;120819.32

26.857

1231 HB530862.38;120818.61

26.813

1230 HB530864.05;120817.92

26.766

1229 HB530865.76;120817.21

26.729

1228 HB530867.43;120816.52

26.698

1227 HB530869.17;120815.82

26.654

1226 HB530870.82;120815.14

26.629

1225 HB530872.51;120814.44

26.600

1224 HB530874.23;120813.78

26.550

1223 HB530875.93;120813.11

26.518

1222 HB530877.65;120812.48

26.484

1221 HB530879.36;120811.87

26.447

1220 HB530881.10;120811.26

26.411

1219 HB530882.79;120810.63

26.397

1218 HB530884.53;120810.01

26.350

1217 HB530886.25;120809.38

26.324

1216 CS530886.27;120809.41

26.308

1215 CS530889.06;120808.41

26.240

1214 CS530890.77;120807.80

26.251

1213 CS530892.51;120807.22

26.229

1212 CS530894.25;120806.66

26.212

1211 CS530896.00;120806.10

26.209

1210 CS530897.74;120805.56

26.207

1209 CS530899.53;120805.02

26.178

1208 CS530901.24;120804.48

26.149

1207 CS530902.99;120803.93

26.119

1206 CS530904.75;120803.38

26.093

1205 CS530906.48;120802.84

26.085

1204 CS530908.22;120802.28

26.078

1203 CS530909.95;120801.70

26.060

1202 CS530911.71;120801.10

26.046

1201 CS530913.43;120800.46

26.009

1200 CS530915.16;120799.80

26.005

1199 CS530916.81;120799.15

25.999

1198 CS530918.21;120798.58

26.016

1197 CS530919.90;120797.89

25.964

1196 CS530921.82;120797.09

25.945

1195 CS530923.50;120796.37

25.958

1194 CS530925.20;120795.63

25.926

1193 CS530926.84;120794.87

25.898

1192 CS530928.52;120794.09

25.877

1191 CS530930.15;120793.28

25.863

1190 CS530931.81;120792.45

25.839

1189 CS530933.43;120791.62

25.828

1188 CS530935.07;120790.79

25.831

1187 CS530936.70;120789.93

25.819

1186 CS530938.30;120789.06

25.791

1185 CS530939.89;120788.17

25.775

1184 CS530941.51;120787.26

25.760

1183 CS530943.07;120786.33

25.734

1182 CS530944.64;120785.38

25.722

1181 CS530946.26;120784.39

25.663

1180 CS530947.80;120783.44

25.623

1179 CS530949.09;120782.62

25.620

1178 CS530950.31;120781.81

25.650

1177 CS530951.83;120780.81

25.631

1176 CS530953.41;120779.83

25.605

1175 CS530954.19;120779.38

25.597

1174 CS530955.59;120778.70

25.567

1173 CS530958.01;120777.80

25.548

1172 CS530959.42;120777.45

25.527

1171 CS530961.10;120777.18

25.515

1170 CS530962.00;120777.07

25.513

1169 CS530962.91;120776.99

25.489

1168 CS530963.83;120776.93

25.491

1167 CS530964.74;120776.92

25.471

1166 CS530965.66;120776.93

25.465

1165 CS530966.58;120776.98

25.475

1164 CS530967.47;120777.06

25.471

1163 CS530968.37;120777.20

25.456

1162 CS530969.29;120777.38

25.460

1161 CS530970.15;120777.61

25.446

1160 CS530971.00;120777.89

25.448

1159 CS530971.90;120778.18

25.426

1158 CS530972.75;120778.49

25.411

1157 CS530973.61;120778.83

25.428

1156 CS530974.45;120779.21

25.428

1155 CS530975.25;120779.65

25.416

1154 CS530978.81;120782.06

25.371

1153 CS530979.28;120782.46

25.349

1152 CS530979.93;120783.09

25.357

1151 CS530980.58;120783.75

25.348

1150 CS530980.90;120784.09

25.341

1149 CS530981.52;120784.75

25.334

1148 CS530982.02;120785.32

25.368

25.369

1146 CS530982.97;120786.50

25.362

1145 CS530983.52;120787.20

25.363

1144 CS530984.09;120787.92

25.361

1143 CS530984.65;120788.64

25.360

1142 CS530985.22;120789.40

25.360

1141 CS530986.32;120790.87

25.359

1140 CS530987.39;120792.35

25.363

1139 CS530988.45;120793.81

25.376

1138 CS530989.53;120795.34

25.391

1135 CS530990.57;120796.87

25.407

25.421

1133 CS530992.10;120799.12

25.447

1132 CS530993.10;120800.65

25.487

1131 CS530994.11;120802.19

25.522

1130 CS530995.11;120803.73

25.554

1129 CS530996.08;120805.28

25.670

1128 BN530996.07;120805.29

25.661

1127 BN530997.00;120806.87

25.728

1126 BN530997.93;120808.44

25.793

1125 BN530998.86;120810.03

25.850

1124 BN530999.80;120811.64

25.923

1123 BN531000.64;120813.06

25.983

1122 CS531000.65;120813.05

25.976

1121 CS531001.29;120814.11

25.989

1120 CS531002.26;120815.67

26.056

1119 CS531003.21;120817.23

26.155

1118 CS531004.18;120818.79

26.245

1117 CS531005.63;120821.13

26.393

1116 CS531007.08;120823.48

26.532

1115 CS531008.53;120825.80

26.689

1114 CS531009.98;120828.15

26.847

1113 CS531010.95;120829.73

26.933

1112 CS531012.39;120832.06

27.079

1111 CS531013.85;120834.42

27.205

1110 CS531015.29;120836.75

27.315

1109 CS531016.74;120839.13

27.408

1108 CS531018.20;120841.46

27.475

1107 CS531019.64;120843.80

27.560

1106 CS531021.11;120846.10

27.659

1105 CS531022.56;120848.45

27.766

1104 CS531024.01;120850.79

27.807

1103 CS531025.46;120853.13

27.883

1102 CS531026.90;120855.49

27.905

1101 CS531028.35;120857.81

27.968

1100 CS531029.79;120860.15

28.006

1099 CS531031.24;120862.52

28.045

1098 CS531032.69;120864.86

28.077

1097 CS531034.13;120867.21

28.086

1096 CS531035.58;120869.52

28.077

1095 CS531037.04;120871.89

28.102

1094 CS531038.48;120874.22

28.084

1093 CS531039.93;120876.56

28.095

1092 CS531041.37;120878.91

28.089

1091 CS531042.75;120881.14

28.031

1090 CS531044.20;120883.44

28.010

1089 CS531045.65;120885.81

27.970

1088 CS531047.10;120888.17

27.934

1087 CS531048.55;120890.51

27.900

1086 CS531049.75;120892.46

27.821

1085 CS531051.20;120894.79

27.800

1084 CS531052.57;120897.00

27.726

1083 CS531054.01;120899.35

27.647

1082 CS531055.44;120901.63

27.574

1081 CS531056.91;120904.01

27.495

1080 CS531057.88;120905.57

27.447

1079 CS531058.85;120907.13

27.387

1078 CS531059.81;120908.71

27.341

1077 CS531060.78;120910.23

27.274

1076 CS531061.73;120911.79

27.225

1075 CS531062.70;120913.35

27.168

1074 CS531063.68;120914.96

27.106

1073 CS531064.63;120916.51

27.035

1072 CS531065.60;120918.07

26.977

1071 CS531066.57;120919.63

26.922

1070 CS531067.53;120921.18

26.868

1069 CS531068.51;120922.76

26.807

1068 CS531069.47;120924.32

26.736

1067 CS531070.43;120925.86

26.681

1066 CS531071.40;120927.41

26.631

1065 CS531072.36;120928.96

26.585

1064 CS531073.32;120930.55

26.546

1063 CS531074.30;120932.10

26.494

1062 CS531075.25;120933.66

26.433

1061 CS531076.20;120935.23

26.380

1060 CS531077.14;120936.81

26.345

1059 CS531078.06;120938.38

26.324

1058 CS531078.96;120939.96

26.311

1057 CS531079.86;120941.55

26.287

1056 CS531080.75;120943.16

26.286

1055 CS531081.62;120944.80

26.271

1054 CS531082.43;120946.44

26.253

1053 CS531083.25;120948.08

26.211

1052 CS531084.50;120950.59

26.173

1051 CS531084.89;120951.36

26.200

1050 CS531085.18;120952.01

26.202

1049 CS531085.42;120952.76

26.204

1048 CS531085.57;120953.53

26.197

1047 CS531085.61;120954.31

26.206

1046 CS531085.63;120955.04

26.190

1045 CS531089.50;120963.93

26.206

1044 CS531090.27;120964.14

26.173

1043 CS531090.94;120964.46

26.163

1042 CS531091.61;120964.86

26.123

1041 CS531092.13;120965.41

26.140

1040 CS531092.63;120965.99

26.127

1039 CS531092.90;120966.42

26.135

1038 CS531093.25;120967.03

26.127

1037 CS531093.73;120967.80

26.123

1036 CS531094.69;120969.37

26.106

1035 CS531096.13;120971.71

26.103

1034 CS531097.12;120973.25

26.092

1033 CS531098.11;120974.80

26.081

1032 CS531099.13;120976.33

26.082

1031 CS531100.14;120977.85

26.071

1030 CS531101.71;120980.11

26.081

1029 CS531103.29;120982.35

26.100

1028 CS531104.36;120983.84

26.113

1027 CS531104.91;120984.61

26.152

1026 CS531105.68;120985.63

26.176

1025 CS531106.56;120986.81

26.197

15045 CSS530991.10;120797.63

15044 CSS530990.06;120796.10

25.353

15043 CSS530989.01;120794.59

25.324

15042 CSS530987.95;120793.10

25.304

15041 CSS530986.87;120791.61

25.312

15040 CSS530985.78;120790.12

25.295

15039 CSS530984.68;120788.67

25.302

15038 CSS530984.11;120787.94

25.314

15037 CSS530982.99;120786.50

25.324

15036 CSS530982.42;120785.78

15035 CSS530954.63;120740.51

24.660

15034 CSS530955.84;120741.87

24.723

15033 CSS530957.04;120743.26

24.794

15032 CSS530958.21;120744.67

24.873

15031 CSS530959.27;120746.18

24.956

15030 CSS530960.26;120747.68

25.058

15029 CSS530960.76;120748.46

25.114

15028 CSS530961.22;120749.22

25.165

15027 CSS530961.68;120750.05

25.227

15026 CSS530962.11;120750.89

25.275

15025 CSS530962.92;120752.51

25.366

15024 CSS530963.35;120753.31

25.416

15023 CSS530964.20;120754.92

25.491

15022 CSS530964.66;120755.73

25.532

15021 CSS530965.09;120756.52

25.563

15020 CSS530965.61;120757.42

25.593

15019 CSS530966.08;120758.20

25.594

15018 CSS530966.55;120758.96

25.627

15017 CSS530967.06;120759.73

25.656

15016 CSS530967.57;120760.49

25.659

15015 CSS530968.11;120761.23

25.658

15014 CSS530968.67;120761.96

25.661

15013 CSS530969.25;120762.67

25.660

15012 CSS530969.85;120763.35

25.692

15011 CSS530970.50;120764.02

25.687

15010 CSS530971.15;120764.66

25.686

15009 CSS530971.83;120765.29

25.665

15008 CSS530972.52;120765.89

25.644

15007 CSS530973.90;120767.07

25.638

15006 CSS530975.30;120768.27

25.609

15005 CSS530976.69;120769.47

25.582

15004 CSS530978.06;120770.67

25.547

15003 CSS530979.41;120771.92

25.537

15002 CSS530980.72;120773.21

25.527

15001 CSS530981.95;120774.53

25.519

15000 CSS530983.22;120775.90

25.495

15-04 DROP6530989.35;120783.60

25.480

25.516

530994.76;120791.02

25.536

25.539

15-10 DROP2530996.34;120793.27

25.542

GS0059530997.37;120794.80

25.548

25.562

GS0057530999.36;120797.85

25.585

GS0056531000.35;120799.42

25.628

GS0055531001.34;120800.97

25.654

GS0054531002.30;120802.49

25.683

GS0053531003.25;120804.07

25.728

GS0051531005.13;120807.24

25.825

GS0050531006.07;120808.82

25.878

GS0044531011.07;120811.98

26.156

GS0043531012.02;120813.53

26.256

GS0041531013.96;120816.64

26.442

GS0040531014.93;120818.22

26.552

GS0039531015.90;120819.79

26.656

GS0037531017.83;120822.90

26.847

GS0036531018.80;120824.47

26.944

GS0033531019.53;120828.87

27.093

GS0030531019.95;120831.19

27.173

GS0029531020.91;120832.76

27.226

GS0027531022.69;120835.65

27.364

GS0026531023.40;120836.82

GS0024531024.81;120837.45

27.476

GS0021531027.55;120838.67

27.600

GS0020

GS0019531029.48;120841.78

27.683

GS0018531030.44;120843.34

27.731

GS0016531032.40;120846.46

27.827

GS0015531033.37;120848.03

27.872

GS0010531036.55;120854.21

27.986

GS0009531036.17;120855.83

27.980

GS0008531035.97;120856.73

GS0006531036.58;120858.16

28.001

GS0005531037.40;120859.44

28.009

GS0002531039.28;120860.86

28.048

15095 CS531040.19;120861.10

28.078

15093 CS531042.05;120862.06

28.109

15092 CS531042.79;120863.26

28.110

15091 CS531043.76;120864.82

28.116

15089 CS531045.68;120867.93

28.134

15088 CS531046.65;120869.51

28.114

15086 CS531048.58;120872.60

28.109

15085 CS531047.13;120870.28

28.068

15084 CS531048.10;120871.83

28.078

15082 CS531050.03;120874.95

28.061

15081 CS531050.99;120876.51

28.046

15079 CS531052.88;120879.60

27.992

15078 CS531053.87;120881.19

27.959

27.949

15076 CS531054.17;120882.74

27.926

15075 CS531053.81;120884.36

27.865

15072 CS531054.17;120886.68

27.848

15071 CS531054.57;120887.35

27.804

15070 CS531055.53;120888.90

27.745

531056.49;120890.45

15068 CS531057.38;120891.90

27.690

15067 CS531057.65;120892.30

27.676

15066 CS

27.686

15065 CS531059.09;120892.86

27.704

15064 CS531059.83;120893.03

27.688

531061.45;120893.42

15062 CS

531062.41;120895.00

27.622

15061 CS531063.37;120896.56

27.588

15059 CS

531065.32;120899.68

27.477

15056 CS531068.21;120904.36

27.306

15055 CS531069.17;120905.91

27.253

15052 CS531072.09;120910.60

27.066

15049 CS531074.99;120915.30

26.887

15048 CS531075.97;120916.86

26.835

15047 CS531076.92;120918.39

26.777

531076.89;120920.58

26.692

15043 CS531076.67;120921.49

26.629

15041 CS531076.62;120922.89

26.610

15040 CS531077.13;120923.67

26.581

15036 CS531080.48;120929.15

26.385

15035 CS531081.41;120930.74

26.339

15034 CS531082.34;120932.30

26.321

531083.30;120933.89

15032 CS531084.23;120935.47

26.296

15031 CS531085.12;120937.05

26.289

15030 CS531086.02;120938.67

26.278

15029 CS531086.89;120940.29

26.234

15028 CS531087.74;120941.91

26.206

15027 CS531088.58;120943.51

26.234

15026 CS531089.44;120945.17

26.280

15025 CS531090.24;120946.82

26.238

15024 CS531091.04;120948.46

26.218

15023 CS531091.84;120950.11

26.190

15022 CS531092.65;120951.76

26.186

15021 CS531093.48;120953.38

26.197

15020 CS531094.32;120955.00

26.167

15019 CS531095.18;120956.63

26.161

15018 CS531096.06;120958.25

26.163

15017 CS531096.94;120959.84

26.156

15016 CS531097.84;120961.45

26.183

15015 CS531098.74;120963.02

26.143

15014 CS531099.67;120964.60

26.120

15013 CS531100.62;120966.22

26.149

15011 CS531103.03;120970.06

531107.12;120976.16

26.049

531109.25;120979.16

15003 CS531111.43;120982.11

26.033

15002 CS531112.53;120983.56

26.070

15001 CS531113.61;120984.99

26.095

15000 CS531114.74;120986.47

26.135

KERB PT326

KERB PT325530832.75;120865.60

28.118

KERB PT324530833.40;120868.28

28.158

KERB PT323530834.28;120871.83

28.214

KERB PT322530835.17;120875.37

28.261

KERB PT321530835.62;120877.18

28.281

KERB PT320530836.30;120879.83

28.313

KERB PT319530836.63;120880.23

28.325

KERB PT318530836.76;120880.74

28.314

KERB PT317530837.38;120883.17

28.327

KERB PT316530837.85;120885.16

28.365

KERB PT315530838.41;120887.59

28.387

KERB PT314530839.05;120890.54

28.424

KERB PT313530839.55;120893.02

28.430

KERB PT312530839.93;120895.00

28.454

KERB PT311530840.41;120897.46

28.481

KERB PT310530840.79;120899.42

28.505

KERB PT309530841.28;120901.88

28.524

KERB PT308530841.67;120903.86

28.561

KERB PT307530842.12;120906.27

28.586

KERB PT306530842.60;120908.74

28.621

KERB PT305530843.10;120911.21

28.657

KERB PT304530843.57;120913.69

28.684

KERB PT303530844.06;120916.15

28.696

KERB PT302530844.45;120918.10

28.725

KERB PT301530844.93;120920.58

28.741

KERB PT300530845.55;120924.03

28.775

EDG PT446530794.94;120843.04

28.564

EDG PT445530793.26;120843.47

28.611

EDG PT444530790.65;120844.18

28.680

EDG PT443530787.60;120845.00

28.736

EDG PT442530785.20;120845.64

28.795

EDG PT441530782.57;120846.34

28.858

EDG PT411530782.56;120822.86

28.693

KERB PT176530794.16;120824.00

28.306

KERB PT175530793.29;120824.26

28.224

KERB PT174530791.28;120824.90

28.281

KERB PT173530789.49;120825.47

28.310

KERB PT172530788.59;120825.74

28.438

KERB PT171530786.86;120826.30

28.461

KERB PT170530784.98;120826.90

28.499

KERB PT169530782.76;120827.59

28.544

KERB PT151530783.20;120842.14

28.685

KERB PT150530785.85;120841.43

28.636

KERB PT149530789.25;120840.49

28.560

KERB PT148530792.78;120839.53

28.493

KERB PT147530793.68;120839.29

28.369

KERB PT146530795.42;120838.81

28.327

KERB PT145530797.54;120838.26

28.278

KERB PT144530791.50;120833.10

28.505

KERB PT143530788.19;120834.08

28.590

KERB PT142530785.55;120834.87

28.661

KERB PT141530782.92;120835.65

28.724

KERB PT132530782.12;120833.14

28.696

KERB PT131530784.76;120832.31

28.625

KERB PT130530788.20;120831.22

28.546

KERB PT129530790.69;120830.45

28.459

KERB PT128530790.76;120830.62

28.455

KERB PT127530790.94;120830.57

28.456

KERB PT126530791.64;120832.88

28.488

KERB PT125530791.47;120832.93

28.491

KERB PT124530822.03;120847.99

28.027

KERB PT123530822.41;120849.35

28.029

KERB PT122530822.24;120849.40

28.034

KERB PT121530822.27;120849.59

28.036

KERB PT120530819.96;120850.17

28.089

KERB PT119530819.90;120850.00

28.097

KERB PT118530819.72;120850.04

28.087

KERB PT117530819.39;120848.70

28.072

KERB PT116530819.56;120848.66

28.065
KERB PT115530819.52;120848.47

28.064

KERB PT114530821.82;120847.84

28.024

KERB PT113530821.87;120848.01

28.038

KERB PT112530820.44;120842.16

27.974

KERB PT111530820.82;120843.53

27.987

KERB PT110530820.65;120843.59

27.995

KERB PT109530820.69;120843.77

27.986

KERB PT108530818.44;120844.38

28.037

KERB PT107530818.38;120844.21

28.026

KERB PT106530818.21;120844.24

28.039

KERB PT105530817.82;120842.84

28.032

KERB PT104530817.99;120842.79

28.036
KERB PT103530817.96;120842.60

28.031

KERB PT102530820.20;120842.03

27.989

KERB PT101530820.26;120842.20

27.976

KERB PT100530809.90;120804.27

27.802

KERB PT99530807.57;120804.90

27.845

KERB PT98530807.50;120804.74

27.835

KERB PT97530807.32;120804.78

27.826

KERB PT96530806.96;120803.34

27.831

KERB PT95530806.62;120802.06

27.807

KERB PT94530806.79;120801.99

27.807

KERB PT93530806.74;120801.82

27.821

KERB PT92530809.05;120801.21

27.792

KERB PT91530809.10;120801.39

27.786

KERB PT90530809.28;120801.35

27.781

KERB PT89530810.03;120804.01

27.805

KERB PT88530809.86;120804.08

27.787

KERB PT87530809.54;120812.78

27.877

KERB PT86530809.03;120810.97

27.847

KERB PT85530808.56;120809.20

27.835

KERB PT84530808.73;120809.13

27.839
KERB PT83530808.68;120808.96

27.825

KERB PT82530811.00;120808.33

27.802

KERB PT81530811.05;120808.51

27.791

KERB PT80530811.22;120808.48

27.778

KERB PT79530811.77;120810.50

27.804

KERB PT78530812.20;120812.06

27.818

KERB PT77530812.03;120812.12

27.805

KERB PT76530812.07;120812.29

27.822

KERB PT75530809.79;120812.91

27.852

KERB PT74530809.72;120812.73

27.873

KERB PT73530836.04;120822.97

27.452

KERB PT72530835.15;120823.23

27.481
KERB PT71530835.09;120823.05

27.477

KERB PT70530834.91;120823.10

27.469

KERB PT69530834.33;120821.14

27.468

KERB PT68530834.51;120821.08

27.460

KERB PT67530834.46;120820.92

27.460

KERB PT66530835.35;120820.65

27.447

KERB PT65530835.40;120820.82

27.446

KERB PT64530835.57;120820.78

27.457

KERB PT63530836.16;120822.74

27.464

KERB PT62530836.00;120822.80

27.454

KERB PT61530841.30;120821.25

27.341

KERB PT60530841.33;120821.43

27.342

KERB PT59530840.45;120821.68

27.356

KERB PT58530840.40;120821.52

27.355

KERB PT57530840.23;120821.55

27.364

KERB PT56530839.65;120819.62

27.375

KERB PT55530839.83;120819.56

27.365

KERB PT54530839.78;120819.37

27.377

KERB PT53530840.67;120819.13

27.333

KERB PT52530840.73;120819.30

27.331

KERB PT51530840.91;120819.26

27.339

KERB PT50530841.48;120821.19

27.337

EDG PT410530844.09;120829.43

27.391

EDG PT409530845.79;120828.73

27.343

EDG PT408530848.32;120827.68

27.275

EDG PT407530850.86;120826.64

27.206

EDG PT406530853.39;120825.58

27.143

EDG PT405530855.94;120824.53

27.080

EDG PT404530858.51;120823.48

27.013

EDG PT403530860.59;120822.61

26.971

EDG PT402530862.68;120821.75

26.899

EDG PT401530865.23;120820.70

26.847

EDG PT399530869.46;120818.96

26.748

EDG PT398530872.01;120817.93

26.678

EDG PT397530874.54;120816.91

26.628

EDG PT396530877.12;120815.90

26.560

EDG PT395530879.68;120814.96

26.516

EDG PT394530882.23;120814.04

26.470

EDG PT393530884.83;120813.12

26.411

EDG PT392530887.40;120812.20

26.364

EDG PT391530889.16;120811.57

26.344

EDG PT390530890.88;120810.97

26.339

EDG PT389530893.48;120810.08

26.331

EDG PT388530896.09;120809.21

26.301

EDG PT387530898.64;120808.44

26.258

EDG PT386530901.28;120807.63

26.229

EDG PT385530903.97;120806.82

26.198

EDG PT384530906.56;120806.01

26.168

EDG PT383530909.21;120805.14

26.152

EDG PT382530911.81;120804.22

26.123

EDG PT381530914.44;120803.29

26.082

EDG PT380530917.01;120802.33

26.058

EDG PT379530919.57;120801.31

26.025

EDG PT378530922.09;120800.28

25.998

EDG PT377530924.64;120799.18

25.968

EDG PT376530927.14;120798.05

25.942

EDG PT375530930.19;120796.62

25.901

EDG PT374530932.61;120795.45

25.859

EDG PT373530935.31;120794.09

25.831

EDG PT372530938.46;120792.42

25.800

EDG PT371530939.99;120791.58

25.771

EDG PT370530942.46;120790.19

25.760

EDG PT369530944.92;120788.77

25.744

EDG PT368530947.24;120787.39

25.723

EDG PT367530949.62;120785.86

25.689

EDG PT366530952.03;120784.32

25.660

EDG PT365530954.25;120782.90

25.641

EDG PT364530955.83;120781.96

25.624

EDG PT363530957.48;120781.20

25.604

EDG PT362530959.23;120780.66

25.561

EDG PT361530961.00;120780.22

25.550

EDG PT360530962.82;120779.95

25.523

EDG PT359530964.64;120779.88

25.519

EDG PT358530966.46;120779.97

25.494

EDG PT357530968.28;120780.24

25.493

EDG PT356530970.03;120780.70

25.475

EDG PT355530971.76;120781.33

25.473

EDG PT354530973.43;120782.07

25.462

EDG PT353530975.00;120783.01

25.432

EDG PT352530976.51;120784.03

25.420

EDG PT351530977.94;120785.21

25.415

EDG PT350530979.17;120786.50

25.414

EDG PT349530979.79;120787.24

25.412

EDG PT348530980.90;120788.66

25.395

EDG PT347530982.00;120790.12

25.377

EDG PT346530983.66;120792.33

25.381

EDG PT345530985.23;120794.48

25.403

EDG PT344530986.33;120796.05

25.410

EDG PT343530987.87;120798.32

25.426

EDG PT342530989.79;120801.38

25.490

EDG PT341530991.74;120804.52

25.564

EDG PT340530993.31;120807.10

25.714

EDG PT339530992.82;120809.84

25.819

EDG PT338530992.30;120812.70

25.967

EDG PT337530994.09;120815.61

26.066

EDG PT336530995.53;120817.95

26.145

EDG PT335530996.97;120820.27

26.274

EDG PT334530998.43;120822.64

26.430

EDG PT333530999.86;120824.94

26.575

EDG PT332531001.30;120827.27

26.731

EDG PT331531003.23;120830.40

26.931

EDG PT330531004.67;120832.72

27.076

EDG PT329531006.11;120835.05

27.206

EDG PT328531007.56;120837.40

27.342

EDG PT327531009.01;120839.73

27.445

EDG PT326531010.45;120842.07

27.551

EDG PT325531011.91;120844.44

27.643

EDG PT324531013.34;120846.75

27.738

EDG PT323531014.78;120849.07

27.805

EDG PT322531016.23;120851.41

27.880

EDG PT321531017.67;120853.76

27.949

EDG PT320531019.57;120856.84

28.030

EDG PT319531021.04;120859.21

28.078

EDG PT318531022.95;120862.30

28.150

EDG PT317531024.72;120865.15

28.178

EDG PT316531026.32;120867.74

28.209

EDG PT315531027.80;120870.13

28.234

EDG PT314531029.23;120872.46

28.244

EDG PT313531030.68;120874.79

28.267

EDG PT312531032.12;120877.12

28.262

EDG PT311531033.58;120879.47

28.268

EDG PT310531035.50;120882.59

28.238

EDG PT309531036.95;120884.92

28.226

EDG PT308531038.86;120888.03

28.195

EDG PT307531040.74;120891.07

28.157

EDG PT306531042.25;120893.51

28.123

EDG PT305531044.74;120897.54

28.013

EDG PT304531046.11;120899.74

27.967

EDG PT303531047.96;120902.74

27.859

EDG PT302531049.46;120905.16

27.780

EDG PT301531051.36;120908.21

27.669

EDG PT300531052.83;120910.59

27.590

EDG PT299531054.27;120912.93

27.496

EDG PT298531055.91;120915.59

27.396

EDG PT297531057.63;120918.37

27.278

EDG PT296531059.10;120920.74

27.191

EDG PT295531060.98;120923.79

27.064

EDG PT294531000.73;120813.18

25.952

EDG PT293530999.02;120814.25

26.017

EDG PT292530998.48;120816.81

26.098

EDG PT291531000.05;120819.37

26.261

EDG PT290531001.51;120821.72

26.401

EDG PT289531002.91;120823.97

26.553

EDG PT288531004.39;120826.35

26.706

EDG PT287531005.86;120828.74

26.865

EDG PT286531007.72;120831.77

27.047

EDG PT285531010.06;120835.54

27.260

EDG PT284531011.60;120838.03

27.387

EDG PT283531013.42;120840.98

27.504

EDG PT282531015.35;120844.08

27.629

EDG PT281531016.91;120846.61

27.724

EDG PT280531018.76;120849.61

27.815

EDG PT279531020.22;120851.97

27.878

EDG PT278531021.72;120854.40

27.935

EDG PT277531023.63;120857.49

28.000

EDG PT276531025.49;120860.51

28.059

EDG PT275531026.95;120862.86

28.101

EDG PT274531028.46;120865.31

28.130

EDG PT273531029.93;120867.68

28.154

EDG PT272531031.33;120869.94

28.179

EDG PT271531033.19;120872.95

28.201

EDG PT270531034.71;120875.41

28.193

EDG PT269531036.44;120878.22

28.180

EDG PT268531037.92;120880.59

28.186

EDG PT267531039.51;120883.18

28.147

EDG PT266531040.93;120885.48

28.120

EDG PT265531042.43;120887.88

28.081

EDG PT264531043.88;120890.23

28.032

EDG PT263531045.75;120893.23

28.000

EDG PT262531047.43;120892.21

27.906

EDG PT261531049.00;120891.23

27.822

EDG PT260531050.76;120894.04

27.749

EDG PT259531048.94;120895.17

27.834

EDG PT258531047.49;120896.07

27.894

EDG PT257531049.16;120898.80

27.830

EDG PT256531050.61;120901.12

27.768

EDG PT255531052.06;120903.46

27.694

EDG PT254531053.48;120905.76

27.615

EDG PT253531054.92;120908.10

27.528

EDG PT252531056.32;120910.37

27.445

EDG PT251531057.80;120912.76

27.358

EDG PT250531059.25;120915.11

27.264

EDG PT249531060.72;120917.49

27.162

EDG PT248531062.17;120919.83

27.079

EDG PT247531063.58;120922.11

26.992

EDNG40530847.55;120924.89

28.872

EDNG39530846.85;120921.31

28.846

EDNG38530846.17;120917.71

28.812

EDNG37530845.46;120914.13

28.788

EDNG36530844.77;120910.54

28.739

EDNG35530844.24;120907.82

28.701

EDNG34530843.71;120905.15

28.689

EDNG33530843.02;120901.54

28.640

EDNG32530842.49;120898.85

28.603

EDNG31530841.97;120896.16

28.581

EDNG30530841.44;120893.47

28.562

EDNG29530840.92;120890.78

28.511

EDNG28530840.37;120888.10

28.491

EDNG27530839.76;120885.41

28.459

EDNG26530839.13;120882.75

28.419

EDNG25530838.46;120880.06

28.397

EDNG24530837.80;120877.41

28.393

EDNG23530837.14;120874.75

28.336

EDNG22530836.48;120872.11

28.311

EDNG21530835.85;120869.44

28.290

EDNG20530835.29;120866.75

28.250

EDNG19530834.84;120864.02

28.242

EDNG18530834.38;120861.36

28.203

EDNG17530833.92;120858.65

28.167

EDNG16530833.37;120855.92

28.136

EDNG15530832.69;120853.27

28.091

EDNG14530832.05;120850.61

28.056

EDNG13530831.42;120847.95

28.027

EDNG12530830.81;120845.28

27.990

EDNG11530830.18;120842.60

27.977

EDNG10530829.94;120841.22

27.953

EDNG9530829.89;120839.88

27.938

EDNG8530830.04;120838.51

27.918

EDNG7530830.42;120837.21

27.900

EDNG6530830.99;120835.96

27.863

EDNG5530831.73;120834.81

27.817

EDNG4530832.67;120833.78

27.802

EDNG3530833.74;120832.95

27.762

EDNG2530834.94;120832.27

27.704

EDNG1530836.20;120831.81

27.668

20142 EDG530882.91;120794.25

26.507

20141 EDG530879.34;120795.12

26.564

20140 EDG530876.66;120795.77

26.609

20139 EDG530873.99;120796.41

26.671

20138 EDG530870.45;120797.26

26.743

20137 EDG530867.78;120797.88

26.783

20136 EDG530865.10;120798.53

26.847

20135 EDG530862.43;120799.17

26.897

20134 EDG530858.87;120800.02

26.979

20133 EDG530856.24;120800.65

27.044

20132 EDG530853.56;120801.29

27.109

20131 EDG530850.88;120801.94

27.171

20130 EDG530848.22;120802.56

27.235

20129 EDG530845.56;120803.23

27.295

20128 EDG530842.89;120803.85

27.370

20127 EDG530840.23;120804.49

27.422

20126 EDG530843.45;120809.00

27.254

20125 EDG530847.00;120808.16

27.178

20124 EDG530849.70;120807.50

27.122

20123 EDG530852.35;120806.88

27.061

20122 EDG530855.02;120806.23

26.990

20121 EDG530857.68;120805.57

26.937

20120 EDG530860.36;120804.91

26.870

20119 EDG530863.02;120804.29

26.802

20118 EDG530865.69;120803.65

26.751

20117 EDG530868.32;120803.04

26.687

20116 EDG530871.03;120802.36

26.635

20115 EDG530873.68;120801.72

26.587

20114 EDG530876.36;120801.09

26.516

20113 EDG530879.03;120800.45

26.474

20112 EDG530881.68;120799.82

26.431

20111 EDG530884.26;120799.17

26.385

20110 EDG530884.62;120800.58

26.330

20109 EDG530884.96;120801.83

26.253

20108 EDG530916.35;120792.05

25.925

20107 EDG530916.16;120791.53

25.986

20106 EDG530915.66;120791.64

25.975

20105 EDG530913.88;120792.08

26.006

20104 EDG530912.08;120792.50

26.044

20103 EDG530909.44;120793.15

26.085

20102 EDG530906.75;120793.78

26.123

20101 EDG530904.09;120794.46

26.153

20100 EDG530901.42;120795.07

26.184

20099 EDG530898.75;120795.71

26.226

20098 EDG530896.05;120796.38

26.238

20097 EDG530893.38;120796.99

26.279

20096 EDG530889.84;120797.83

26.320

20095 EDG530887.29;120798.42

26.342

20094 EDG530887.57;120799.60

26.293

20093 EDG530888.00;120801.10

26.207

20092 EDG530882.90;120794.29

26.504

20091 EDG530885.57;120793.63

26.461

20090 EDG530888.23;120792.99

26.441

20089 EDG530890.91;120792.38

26.417

20088 EDG530893.56;120791.71

26.378

20087 EDG530896.25;120791.10

26.347

20086 EDG530899.78;120790.23

26.307

20085 EDG530902.45;120789.60

26.279

20084 EDG530905.13;120788.97

26.239

20083 EDG530907.80;120788.32

26.204

20082 EDG530909.61;120787.88

26.178

20081 EDG530912.26;120787.26

26.141

20080 EDG530914.94;120786.63

26.105

20079 EDG530916.71;120786.19

26.063

20078 EDG530918.45;120785.63

26.053

20077 EDG530920.18;120785.00

26.014

20076 EDG530921.88;120784.31

26.019

20075 EDG530923.57;120783.55

26.004

20074 EDG530925.19;120782.72

25.975

20073 EDG530926.81;120781.90

25.957

20072 EDG530928.44;120781.08

25.948

20071 EDG530930.05;120780.24

25.925

20070 EDG530931.67;120779.35

25.899

20069 EDG530933.26;120778.46

25.888

20068 EDG530934.86;120777.55

25.892

20067 EDG530936.47;120776.62

25.879

20066 EDG530938.79;120775.23

25.878

20065 EDG530940.36;120774.21

25.871

20064 EDG530941.92;120773.25

25.876

20063 EDG530943.44;120772.24

25.866

20062 EDG530945.70;120770.67

25.855

20061 EDG530947.15;120769.58

25.869

20060 EDG530948.58;120768.39

25.853

20059 EDG530950.24;120766.81

25.846

20058 EDG530952.21;120764.88

25.810

20057 EDG530954.14;120762.93

25.749

20056 EDG530956.02;120761.00

25.667

20055 EDG530954.89;120758.53

25.576

20054 EDG530954.09;120756.90

25.477

20053 EDG530953.19;120755.25

25.361

20052 EDG530964.25;120746.52

25.245

20051 EDG530965.18;120748.06

25.355

20050 EDG530966.11;120749.63

25.445

20049 EDG530967.71;120751.90

25.506

20048 EDG530969.33;120754.12

25.527

20047 EDG530970.44;120755.58

25.539

20046 EDG530971.56;120757.02

25.539

20045 EDG530972.67;120758.47

25.542

20044 EDG530973.87;120759.85

25.570

20043 EDG530975.75;120761.82

25.615

20042 EDG530977.07;120763.11

25.638

20041 EDG530978.42;120764.32

25.641

20040 EDG530979.83;120765.54

25.650

20039 EDG530981.93;120767.31

25.670

20038 EDG530983.94;120769.22

25.674

20037 EDG
531010.53;120811.09

26.139

20036 EDG531011.06;120810.78

26.105

20035 EDG531009.56;120808.31

26.041

20034 EDG531008.15;120805.95

25.978

20033 EDG531006.78;120803.59

25.910

20032 EDG531005.35;120801.24

25.841

20031 EDG531003.43;120798.11

25.768

20030 EDG531001.94;120795.78

25.725

20029 EDG531000.96;120794.26

25.695

20028 EDG530999.43;120791.97

25.676

20027 EDG530998.43;120790.55

25.676

20026 EDG530997.29;120791.36

25.645

20025 EDG
530995.82;120792.46

20024 EDG530986.58;120772.01

25.694

20023 EDG530988.28;120773.91

25.672

20022 EDG530989.48;120775.29

25.665

20021 EDG530991.31;120777.36

25.659

20020 EDG530993.10;120779.44

25.657

20019 EDG530994.82;120781.53

25.696

20018 EDG530995.94;120783.02

25.700

20017 EDG530997.50;120785.25

25.710

20016 EDG530999.03;120787.54

25.716

20015 EDG531000.55;120789.83

25.713

20014 EDG531002.07;120792.11

25.728

20013 EDG531004.07;120795.18

25.776

20012 EDG531005.56;120797.50

25.811

20011 EDG531007.03;120799.85

25.867

20010 EDG531008.41;120802.19

25.938

20009 EDG531009.76;120804.54

26.020

20008 EDG531011.66;120807.70

26.152

20007 EDG531013.09;120810.06

26.258

20006 EDG531014.53;120812.38

26.392

20005 EDG531015.99;120814.73

26.559

20004 EDG531017.42;120817.05

26.702

20003 EDG531019.35;120820.17

26.911

20002 EDG531020.79;120822.49

27.061

20001 EDG531022.24;120824.82

27.193

20000 EDG531023.69;120827.16

27.313

20-01 EDG531025.17;120829.56

27.414

20-02 EDG531026.12;120831.04

27.482

20-03 EDG531027.56;120833.38

27.575

20-04 EDG531029.46;120836.46

27.701

20-05 EDG531030.91;120838.80

27.783

20-06 EDG531032.36;120841.14

27.839

20-07 EDG531033.81;120843.50

27.919

20-08 EDG531035.24;120845.83

27.985

20-09 EDG531037.16;120848.92

28.044

20-10 EDG531038.61;120851.27

28.091

330 EDG
28.126

329 EDG531042.21;120861.15

28.159

328 EDG531040.62;120858.59

28.116

327 EDG531039.18;120856.26

28.097

326 EDG531038.21;120854.72

28.073

325 EDG

531037.25;120853.20

28.063

324 EDG
531036.72;120853.52

323 EDG531038.61;120851.24

28.076

322 EDG531039.56;120852.81

28.103

321 EDG531040.51;120854.37

28.158

320 EDG531041.48;120855.91

28.173

319 EDG531042.43;120857.48

28.187

318 EDG531043.90;120859.81

28.195

317 EDG531045.33;120862.15

28.214

316 EDG531046.80;120864.47

28.231

315 EDG531047.75;120866.04

28.234

314 EDG531048.70;120867.61

28.231

313 EDG531049.69;120869.17

28.201

312 EDG531050.64;120870.73

28.192

311 EDG531052.07;120873.05

28.197

310 EDG531053.52;120875.38

28.168

309 EDG531054.97;120877.72

28.154

308 EDG531055.95;120879.27

28.130

307 EDG

306 EDG531062.04;120893.09

27.793

305 EDG531060.59;120890.78

27.855

304 EDG531059.33;120888.73

27.891

303 EDG531058.08;120889.48

27.846

302 EDG

27.774

301 EDG

27.834

300 EDG531056.08;120886.94

27.905

299 EDG531057.59;120886.00

27.959

298 EDG531056.83;120884.78

27.984

297 EDG531055.83;120883.22

28.002

296 EDG531054.90;120881.68

28.014

295 EDG
531054.39;120881.98

294 EDG531056.40;120880.04

28.132

293 EDG531057.85;120882.40

28.062

292 EDG531059.30;120884.72

28.014

291 EDG531060.75;120887.07

27.971

290 EDG531062.17;120889.38

27.911

289 EDG531063.15;120890.94

27.854

288 EDG531064.59;120893.27

27.794

287 EDG531066.04;120895.61

27.711

286 EDG531067.49;120897.96

27.644

285 EDG531068.92;120900.27

27.553

284 EDG531070.37;120902.61

27.470

283 EDG531071.81;120904.94

27.374

282 EDG531073.27;120907.29

27.270

281 EDG531075.19;120910.41

27.171

280 EDG531077.12;120913.50

27.032

279 EDG531078.58;120915.85

26.964

278 EDG

531088.13;120942.67

26.223

277 EDG531088.84;120939.73

26.309

276 EDG531089.28;120937.96

26.361

275 EDG531088.18;120935.94

26.424

274 EDG531087.29;120934.35

26.395

273 EDG531086.39;120932.76

26.417

272 EDG531085.46;120931.13

26.455

271 EDG531084.05;120928.82

26.519

270 EDG531082.61;120926.47

26.577

269 EDG531081.67;120924.92

26.613

268 EDG531080.69;120923.36

26.662

267 EDG531079.72;120921.82

26.733

266 EDG531078.77;120920.22

26.785

265 EDG531077.81;120918.68

26.819

264 EDG
531077.31;120918.97

26.790

263 EDG531079.04;120916.63

26.905

262 EDG531080.01;120918.18

26.861

261 EDG531080.96;120919.73

26.808

260 EDG531081.90;120921.29

26.759

259 EDG531082.88;120922.86

26.690

258 EDG531083.82;120924.41

26.652

257 EDG531084.77;120925.96

26.628

256 EDG531085.73;120927.53

26.573

255 EDG531087.13;120929.89

26.523

254 EDG531088.08;120931.46

26.512

253 EDG531088.96;120933.08

26.482

252 EDG531089.87;120934.66

26.448

251 EDG531091.20;120937.03

26.423

250 EDG531092.49;120939.51

26.418

249 EDG531093.75;120941.96

26.383

248 EDG531095.00;120944.42

26.345

247 EDG531096.20;120946.87

26.346

246 EDG531097.29;120949.13

26.320

245 EDG531098.54;120951.58

26.292

244 EDG531099.39;120953.22

26.301

243 EDG531100.72;120955.62

26.274

242 EDG531102.05;120958.00

26.282

241 EDG531103.42;120960.38

26.281

240 EDG531104.37;120961.97

26.248

239 EDG531105.28;120963.56

26.259

238 EDG531106.23;120965.10

26.242

234 EDG531118.93;120986.51

26.408

233 EDG531118.00;120985.23

26.364

232 EDG531116.55;120986.33

26.332

26.291

230 EDG

229 EDG531111.22;120978.82

26.161

228 EDG531112.46;120977.98

26.199

227 EDG531110.92;120975.73

26.188

226 EDG531109.86;120974.25

26.181

225 EDG531108.32;120971.97

26.161

224 EDG531107.02;120970.02

26.162

223 EDG531104.45;120969.61

26.129

222 EDG531102.54;120969.32

26.114

221 EDG531107.22;120966.64

26.232

220 EDG531108.19;120968.17

26.226

219 EDG531109.20;120969.70

26.204

218 EDG531110.28;120971.23

26.203

217 EDG531111.30;120972.74

26.240

216 EDG531112.32;120974.23

26.264

215 EDG531114.48;120977.19

26.260

214 EDG531115.56;120978.66

26.295

213 EDG531116.66;120980.14

26.326

212 EDG531117.77;120981.58

26.362

211 EDG531119.55;120983.89

26.439

210 EDG531120.62;120985.36

26.475

209 EDG531121.71;120986.83

26.538

KERB PT325530832.75;120865.60

28.118

KERB PT324530833.40;120868.28

28.158

KERB PT323530834.28;120871.83

28.214

KERB PT322530835.17;120875.37

28.261

KERB PT321530835.62;120877.18

28.281

KERB PT320530836.30;120879.83

28.313

KERB PT319530836.63;120880.23

28.325

KERB PT318530836.76;120880.74

28.314

KERB PT317530837.38;120883.17

28.327

KERB PT316530837.85;120885.16

28.365

KERB PT315530838.41;120887.59

28.387

KERB PT314530839.05;120890.54

28.424

KERB PT313530839.55;120893.02

28.430

KERB PT312530839.93;120895.00

28.454

KERB PT311530840.41;120897.46

28.481

KERB PT310530840.79;120899.42

28.505

KERB PT309530841.28;120901.88

28.524

KERB PT308530841.67;120903.86

28.561

KERB PT307530842.12;120906.27

28.586

KERB PT306530842.60;120908.74

28.621

KERB PT305530843.10;120911.21

28.657

KERB PT304530843.57;120913.69

28.684

KERB PT303530844.06;120916.15

28.696

KERB PT302530844.45;120918.10

28.725

KERB PT301530844.93;120920.58

28.741

KERB PT300530845.55;120924.03

28.775

EDG PT446530794.94;120843.04

28.564

EDG PT445530793.26;120843.47

28.611

EDG PT444530790.65;120844.18

28.680

EDG PT443530787.60;120845.00

28.736

EDG PT442530785.20;120845.64

28.795

EDG PT441530782.57;120846.34

28.858

EDG PT411530782.56;120822.86

28.693

KERB PT176530794.16;120824.00

28.306

KERB PT175530793.29;120824.26

28.224

KERB PT174530791.28;120824.90

28.281

KERB PT173530789.49;120825.47

28.310

KERB PT172530788.59;120825.74

28.438

KERB PT171530786.86;120826.30

28.461

KERB PT170530784.98;120826.90

28.499

KERB PT169530782.76;120827.59

28.544

KERB PT151530783.20;120842.14

28.685

KERB PT150530785.85;120841.43

28.636

KERB PT149530789.25;120840.49

28.560

KERB PT148530792.78;120839.53

28.493

KERB PT147530793.68;120839.29

28.369

KERB PT146530795.42;120838.81

28.327

KERB PT145530797.54;120838.26

28.278

KERB PT144530791.50;120833.10

28.505

KERB PT143530788.19;120834.08

28.590

KERB PT142530785.55;120834.87

28.661

KERB PT141530782.92;120835.65

28.724

KERB PT132530782.12;120833.14

28.696

KERB PT131530784.76;120832.31

28.625

KERB PT130530788.20;120831.22

28.546

KERB PT129530790.69;120830.45

28.459

KERB PT128530790.76;120830.62

28.455

KERB PT127530790.94;120830.57

28.456

KERB PT126530791.64;120832.88

28.488

KERB PT125530791.47;120832.93

28.491

KERB PT124530822.03;120847.99

28.027

KERB PT123530822.41;120849.35

28.029

KERB PT122530822.24;120849.40

28.034

KERB PT121530822.27;120849.59

28.036

KERB PT120530819.96;120850.17

28.089

KERB PT119530819.90;120850.00

28.097

KERB PT118530819.72;120850.04

28.087

KERB PT117530819.39;120848.70

28.072

KERB PT116530819.56;120848.66

28.065
KERB PT115530819.52;120848.47

28.064

KERB PT114530821.82;120847.84

28.024

KERB PT113530821.87;120848.01

28.038

KERB PT112530820.44;120842.16

27.974

KERB PT111530820.82;120843.53

27.987

KERB PT110530820.65;120843.59

27.995

KERB PT109530820.69;120843.77

27.986

KERB PT108530818.44;120844.38

28.037

KERB PT107530818.38;120844.21

28.026

KERB PT106530818.21;120844.24

28.039

KERB PT105530817.82;120842.84

28.032

KERB PT104530817.99;120842.79

28.036
KERB PT103530817.96;120842.60

28.031

KERB PT102530820.20;120842.03

27.989

KERB PT101530820.26;120842.20

27.976

KERB PT100530809.90;120804.27

27.802

KERB PT99530807.57;120804.90

27.845

KERB PT98530807.50;120804.74

27.835

KERB PT97530807.32;120804.78

27.826

KERB PT96530806.96;120803.34

27.831

KERB PT95530806.62;120802.06

27.807

KERB PT94530806.79;120801.99

27.807

KERB PT93530806.74;120801.82

27.821

KERB PT92530809.05;120801.21

27.792

KERB PT91530809.10;120801.39

27.786

KERB PT90530809.28;120801.35

27.781

KERB PT89530810.03;120804.01

27.805

KERB PT88530809.86;120804.08

27.787

KERB PT87530809.54;120812.78

27.877

KERB PT86530809.03;120810.97

27.847

KERB PT85530808.56;120809.20

27.835

KERB PT84530808.73;120809.13

27.839
KERB PT83530808.68;120808.96

27.825

KERB PT82530811.00;120808.33

27.802

KERB PT81530811.05;120808.51

27.791

KERB PT80530811.22;120808.48

27.778

KERB PT79530811.77;120810.50

27.804

KERB PT78530812.20;120812.06

27.818

KERB PT77530812.03;120812.12

27.805

KERB PT76530812.07;120812.29

27.822

KERB PT75530809.79;120812.91

27.852

KERB PT74530809.72;120812.73

27.873

KERB PT73530836.04;120822.97

27.452

KERB PT72530835.15;120823.23

27.481
KERB PT71530835.09;120823.05

27.477

KERB PT70530834.91;120823.10

27.469

KERB PT69530834.33;120821.14

27.468

KERB PT68530834.51;120821.08

27.460

KERB PT67530834.46;120820.92

27.460

KERB PT66530835.35;120820.65

27.447

KERB PT65530835.40;120820.82

27.446

KERB PT64530835.57;120820.78

27.457

KERB PT63530836.16;120822.74

27.464

KERB PT62530836.00;120822.80

27.454

KERB PT61530841.30;120821.25

27.341

KERB PT60530841.33;120821.43

27.342

KERB PT59530840.45;120821.68

27.356

KERB PT58530840.40;120821.52

27.355

KERB PT57530840.23;120821.55

27.364

KERB PT56530839.65;120819.62

27.375

KERB PT55530839.83;120819.56

27.365

KERB PT54530839.78;120819.37

27.377

KERB PT53530840.67;120819.13

27.333

KERB PT52530840.73;120819.30

27.331

KERB PT51530840.91;120819.26

27.339

KERB PT50530841.48;120821.19

27.337

EDG PT410530844.09;120829.43

27.391

EDG PT409530845.79;120828.73

27.343

EDG PT408530848.32;120827.68

27.275

EDG PT407530850.86;120826.64

27.206

EDG PT406530853.39;120825.58

27.143

EDG PT405530855.94;120824.53

27.080

EDG PT404530858.51;120823.48

27.013

EDG PT403530860.59;120822.61

26.971

EDG PT402530862.68;120821.75

26.899

EDG PT401530865.23;120820.70

26.847

EDG PT399530869.46;120818.96

26.748

EDG PT398530872.01;120817.93

26.678

EDG PT397530874.54;120816.91

26.628

EDG PT396530877.12;120815.90

26.560

EDG PT395530879.68;120814.96

26.516

EDG PT394530882.23;120814.04

26.470

EDG PT393530884.83;120813.12

26.411

EDG PT392530887.40;120812.20

26.364

EDG PT391530889.16;120811.57

26.344

EDG PT390530890.88;120810.97

26.339

EDG PT389530893.48;120810.08

26.331

EDG PT388530896.09;120809.21

26.301

EDG PT387530898.64;120808.44

26.258

EDG PT386530901.28;120807.63

26.229

EDG PT385530903.97;120806.82

26.198

EDG PT384530906.56;120806.01

26.168

EDG PT383530909.21;120805.14

26.152

EDG PT382530911.81;120804.22

26.123

EDG PT381530914.44;120803.29

26.082

EDG PT380530917.01;120802.33

26.058

EDG PT379530919.57;120801.31

26.025

EDG PT378530922.09;120800.28

25.998

EDG PT377530924.64;120799.18

25.968

EDG PT376530927.14;120798.05

25.942

EDG PT375530930.19;120796.62

25.901

EDG PT374530932.61;120795.45

25.859

EDG PT373530935.31;120794.09

25.831

EDG PT372530938.46;120792.42

25.800

EDG PT371530939.99;120791.58

25.771

EDG PT370530942.46;120790.19

25.760

EDG PT369530944.92;120788.77

25.744

EDG PT368530947.24;120787.39

25.723

EDG PT367530949.62;120785.86

25.689

EDG PT366530952.03;120784.32

25.660

EDG PT365530954.25;120782.90

25.641

EDG PT364530955.83;120781.96

25.624

EDG PT363530957.48;120781.20

25.604

EDG PT362530959.23;120780.66

25.561

EDG PT361530961.00;120780.22

25.550

EDG PT360530962.82;120779.95

25.523

EDG PT359530964.64;120779.88

25.519

EDG PT358530966.46;120779.97

25.494

EDG PT357530968.28;120780.24

25.493

EDG PT356530970.03;120780.70

25.475

EDG PT355530971.76;120781.33

25.473

EDG PT354530973.43;120782.07

25.462

EDG PT353530975.00;120783.01

25.432

EDG PT352530976.51;120784.03

25.420

EDG PT351530977.94;120785.21

25.415

EDG PT350530979.17;120786.50

25.414

EDG PT349530979.79;120787.24

25.412

EDG PT348530980.90;120788.66

25.395

EDG PT347530982.00;120790.12

25.377

EDG PT346530983.66;120792.33

25.381

EDG PT345530985.23;120794.48

25.403

EDG PT344530986.33;120796.05

25.410

EDG PT343530987.87;120798.32

25.426

EDG PT342530989.79;120801.38

25.490

EDG PT341530991.74;120804.52

25.564

EDG PT340530993.31;120807.10

25.714

EDG PT339530992.82;120809.84

25.819

EDG PT338530992.30;120812.70

25.967

EDG PT337530994.09;120815.61

26.066

EDG PT336530995.53;120817.95

26.145

EDG PT335530996.97;120820.27

26.274

EDG PT334530998.43;120822.64

26.430

EDG PT333530999.86;120824.94

26.575

EDG PT332531001.30;120827.27

26.731

EDG PT331531003.23;120830.40

26.931

EDG PT330531004.67;120832.72

27.076

EDG PT329531006.11;120835.05

27.206

EDG PT328531007.56;120837.40

27.342

EDG PT327531009.01;120839.73

27.445

EDG PT326531010.45;120842.07

27.551

EDG PT325531011.91;120844.44

27.643

EDG PT324531013.34;120846.75

27.738

EDG PT323531014.78;120849.07

27.805

EDG PT322531016.23;120851.41

27.880

EDG PT321531017.67;120853.76

27.949

EDG PT320531019.57;120856.84

28.030

EDG PT319531021.04;120859.21

28.078

EDG PT318531022.95;120862.30

28.150

EDG PT317531024.72;120865.15

28.178

EDG PT316531026.32;120867.74

28.209

EDG PT315531027.80;120870.13

28.234

EDG PT314531029.23;120872.46

28.244

EDG PT313531030.68;120874.79

28.267

EDG PT312531032.12;120877.12

28.262

EDG PT311531033.58;120879.47

28.268

EDG PT310531035.50;120882.59

28.238

EDG PT309531036.95;120884.92

28.226

EDG PT308531038.86;120888.03

28.195

EDG PT307531040.74;120891.07

28.157

EDG PT306531042.25;120893.51

28.123

EDG PT305531044.74;120897.54

28.013

EDG PT304531046.11;120899.74

27.967

EDG PT303531047.96;120902.74

27.859

EDG PT302531049.46;120905.16

27.780

EDG PT301531051.36;120908.21

27.669

EDG PT300531052.83;120910.59

27.590

EDG PT299531054.27;120912.93

27.496

EDG PT298531055.91;120915.59

27.396

EDG PT297531057.63;120918.37

27.278

EDG PT296531059.10;120920.74

27.191

EDG PT295531060.98;120923.79

27.064

EDG PT294531000.73;120813.18

25.952

EDG PT293530999.02;120814.25

26.017

EDG PT292530998.48;120816.81

26.098

EDG PT291531000.05;120819.37

26.261

EDG PT290531001.51;120821.72

26.401

EDG PT289531002.91;120823.97

26.553

EDG PT288531004.39;120826.35

26.706

EDG PT287531005.86;120828.74

26.865

EDG PT286531007.72;120831.77

27.047

EDG PT285531010.06;120835.54

27.260

EDG PT284531011.60;120838.03

27.387

EDG PT283531013.42;120840.98

27.504

EDG PT282531015.35;120844.08

27.629

EDG PT281531016.91;120846.61

27.724

EDG PT280531018.76;120849.61

27.815

EDG PT279531020.22;120851.97

27.878

EDG PT278531021.72;120854.40

27.935

EDG PT277531023.63;120857.49

28.000

EDG PT276531025.49;120860.51

28.059

EDG PT275531026.95;120862.86

28.101

EDG PT274531028.46;120865.31

28.130

EDG PT273531029.93;120867.68

28.154

EDG PT272531031.33;120869.94

28.179

EDG PT271531033.19;120872.95

28.201

EDG PT270531034.71;120875.41

28.193

EDG PT269531036.44;120878.22

28.180

EDG PT268531037.92;120880.59

28.186

EDG PT267531039.51;120883.18

28.147

EDG PT266531040.93;120885.48

28.120

EDG PT265531042.43;120887.88

28.081

EDG PT264531043.88;120890.23

28.032

EDG PT263531045.75;120893.23

28.000

EDG PT262531047.43;120892.21

27.906

EDG PT261531049.00;120891.23

27.822

EDG PT260531050.76;120894.04

27.749

EDG PT259531048.94;120895.17

27.834

EDG PT258531047.49;120896.07

27.894

EDG PT257531049.16;120898.80

27.830

EDG PT256531050.61;120901.12

27.768

EDG PT255531052.06;120903.46

27.694

EDG PT254531053.48;120905.76

27.615

EDG PT253531054.92;120908.10

27.528

EDG PT252531056.32;120910.37

27.445

EDG PT251531057.80;120912.76

27.358

EDG PT250531059.25;120915.11

27.264

EDG PT249531060.72;120917.49

27.162

EDG PT248531062.17;120919.83

27.079

EDG PT247531063.58;120922.11

26.992

247 EDG531096.20;120946.87

26.346

246 EDG531097.29;120949.13

26.320

245 EDG531098.54;120951.58

26.292

244 EDG531099.39;120953.22

26.301

243 EDG531100.72;120955.62

26.274

242 EDG531102.05;120958.00

26.282

241 EDG531103.42;120960.38

26.281

240 EDG531104.37;120961.97

26.248

239 EDG531105.28;120963.56

26.259

238 EDG531106.23;120965.10

26.242

234 EDG531118.93;120986.51

26.408

233 EDG531118.00;120985.23

26.364

232 EDG531116.55;120986.33

26.332

231 EDG

531115.33;120987.30

26.291

230 EDG

531109.73;120979.87

26.119

229 EDG531111.22;120978.82

26.161

228 EDG531112.46;120977.98

26.199

227 EDG531110.92;120975.73

26.188

226 EDG531109.86;120974.25

26.181

225 EDG531108.32;120971.97

26.161

224 EDG531107.02;120970.02

26.162

223 EDG531104.45;120969.61

26.129

222 EDG531102.54;120969.32

26.114

221 EDG531107.22;120966.64

26.232

220 EDG531108.19;120968.17

26.226

219 EDG531109.20;120969.70

26.204

218 EDG531110.28;120971.23

26.203

217 EDG531111.30;120972.74

26.240

216 EDG531112.32;120974.23

26.264

215 EDG531114.48;120977.19

26.260

214 EDG531115.56;120978.66

26.295

213 EDG531116.66;120980.14

26.326

212 EDG531117.77;120981.58

26.362

211 EDG531119.55;120983.89

26.439

210 EDG531120.62;120985.36

26.475

209 EDG531121.71;120986.83

26.538

EDGNG PT61530815.79;120801.41

27.644

EDGNG PT60530817.78;120800.81

27.703

TACTILIES PT123530819.19;120804.69

27.673

TACTILIES PT122530817.99;120805.05

27.614

TACTILIES PT121530817.39;120802.95

27.608

TACTILIES PT120530817.15;120803.01

27.591

TACTILIES PT119530816.95;120802.43

27.617

TACTILIES PT118530816.17;120802.65

27.556

TACTILIES PT117530817.37;120806.44

27.580

TACTILIES PT116530819.45;120805.86

27.680

TACTILIES PT115530832.97;120856.49

28.097

TACTILIES PT114530833.16;120857.27

28.108

TACTILIES PT113530830.84;120857.84

28.017

TACTILIES PT112530830.64;120857.07

28.012

TACTILIES PT111530827.94;120846.08

27.792

TACTILIES PT110530830.76;120845.32

27.986

TACTILIES PT109530830.48;120844.18

27.977

TACTILIES PT108530828.67;120844.65

27.871

TACTILIES PT107530827.92;120841.96

27.867

TACTILIES PT106530827.01;120842.20

27.743

TACTILIES PT105530841.70;120826.99

27.262

TACTILIES PT104530841.93;120827.75

27.306

TACTILIES PT103530839.27;120828.53

27.392

TACTILIES PT102530839.89;120830.64

27.523

TACTILIES PT101530838.75;120830.97

27.554

TACTILIES PT100530837.89;120828.12

27.364

EDGNGS PT42531114.68;120977.45

26.263

EDGNGS PT41531116.54;120976.69

26.296

EDGNGS PT40531117.78;120976.00

26.285

EDGNGS PT39531119.42;120975.07

26.288

EDGNGS PT38531120.84;120974.16

26.284

EDGNGS PT37531122.46;120972.90

26.173

EDGNGS PT36531124.17;120971.39

26.003

EDGNGS PT35531125.90;120969.79

25.868

EDGNGS PT34531127.52;120968.28

25.728

EDGNGS PT33531128.95;120966.85

25.585

EDGNGS PT32531128.98;120966.86

25.579

EDGNGS PT31531129.43;120966.06

25.526

EDGNGS PT30531129.92;120964.86

25.455

EDGNGS PT29531130.03;120963.68

25.378

EDGNGS PT28531129.92;120962.35

25.297

EDGNGS PT27531129.75;120961.94

25.261

EDGNGS PT26531129.08;120960.85

25.221

EDGNGS PT25531128.06;120959.69

25.175

EDGNGS PT24531126.99;120958.56

25.089

EDGNGS PT23531129.95;120955.87

25.060

EDGNGS PT22531130.66;120956.56

25.090

EDGNGS PT21531131.68;120957.41

25.105

EDGNGS PT20531132.87;120958.05

25.107

EDGNGS PT19531133.89;120958.45

25.085 EDGNGS PT18531135.28;120958.24

25.079

EDGNGS PT12531134.79;120966.93

25.410

EDGNGS PT11531132.87;120968.75

25.576

EDGNGS PT10531131.32;120970.17

25.684

EDGNGS PT9531129.87;120971.54

25.827

EDGNGS PT8531128.45;120972.88

25.954

EDGNGS PT7531127.00;120974.24

26.097

EDGNGS PT6531125.53;120975.65

26.239

EDGNGS PT5531124.08;120977.02

26.356

EDGNGS PT4531122.70;120978.48

26.376

EDGNGS PT3531121.41;120979.99

26.384

EDGNGS PT2531120.17;120981.56

26.383

EDGNGS PT1531119.02;120983.21

26.408

TACTILEPT78531056.49;120890.40

27.767

TACTILEPT77531057.16;120889.99

27.802

TACTILEPT76531055.52;120887.34

27.876

TACTILEPT75531054.86;120887.77

27.843

TACTILEPT74531000.56;120789.98

25.679

TACTILEPT73531000.12;120789.32

25.689

TACTILEPT72530998.45;120790.47

25.671

TACTILEPT71530998.91;120791.12

25.659

TACTILEPT70
530995.78;120792.45

25.575

TACTILEPT69530996.43;120791.95

25.596

TACTILEPT68530993.22;120787.53

25.573

TACTILEPT67530991.10;120784.59

25.559

TACTILEPT66
530990.45;120785.08

25.527

TACTILEPT65530987.14;120780.66

25.458

TACTILEPT64530987.78;120780.18

25.468

TACTILEPT63530985.59;120777.31

25.492

TACTILEPT62530984.93;120777.83

25.471

TACTILEPT61530969.09;120762.48

25.673

TACTILEPT60530969.98;120762.30

25.663

TACTILEPT59530969.55;120760.14

25.622

TACTILEPT58530969.03;120757.59

25.564

TACTILEPT57530966.08;120758.19

25.598

TACTILEPT56530964.32;120755.12

25.495

TACTILEPT55530968.36;120752.90

25.500

TACTILEPT54530968.84;120753.54

25.507

TACTILEPT53530964.71;120755.81

25.526

TACTILEPT52530958.65;120759.63

25.589

TACTILEPT51530956.74;120760.01

25.604

TACTILEPT50530957.16;120762.10

25.647

TACTILEPT49530957.68;120764.73

25.705

TACTILEPT48530958.52;120764.57

25.678

TACTILEPT47530945.89;120776.58

25.676

TACTILEPT46530945.36;120775.75

25.716

TACTILEPT45530942.84;120777.37

25.713

TACTILEPT44530943.36;120778.20

25.683

TACTILEPT43530919.00;120790.93

25.861

TACTILEPT42530918.61;120790.05

25.900

TACTILEPT41530916.05;120791.16

25.954

TACTILEPT40530916.41;120791.99

25.914

RTCM-Ref 2762530876.69;120803.38

27.007

GS0017530833.79;120814.31

27.338

GS0016530833.51;120813.35

27.359

GS0015530834.63;120813.01

27.343

GS0014530836.17;120812.57

27.293

GS0013530835.81;120811.32

27.349

GS0012530835.04;120808.73

27.457

GS0011530834.26;120806.07

27.588

GS0010530835.42;120805.76

27.556

GS0009530835.87;120807.33

27.479

GS0008530836.64;120809.92

27.367

GS0007530837.61;120813.17

27.217

GS0006530820.02;120805.71

27.725

GS0005530821.83;120805.19

27.823

GS0004530821.61;120804.84

27.812

GS0003530821.41;120804.48

27.802

GS0002530821.23;120804.11

27.795

GS0001530819.66;120804.57

27.710

KERB PT91530818.40;120800.61

27.746

KERB PT90530820.03;120800.08

27.787

KERB PT89530820.47;120801.46

27.788

KERB PT88530820.99;120803.16

27.793

KERB PT87530821.48;120804.47

27.804

KERB PT86530822.24;120805.61

27.806

KERB PT85530823.22;120806.63

27.814

KERB PT84530824.36;120807.37

27.845

KERB PT83530825.60;120807.86

27.851

KERB PT82530826.44;120808.01

27.821

KERB PT81530826.99;120807.97

27.821 KERB PT80530827.87;120807.77

27.783

KERB PT79530830.12;120807.10

27.725

KERB PT78530832.21;120806.52

27.650

KERB PT77530834.85;120805.86

27.591

KERB PT76530838.40;120804.96

27.502

KERB PT75530841.08;120804.31

27.422

KERB PT74530843.77;120803.66

27.351

KERB PT73530842.55;120809.18

27.292

KERB PT72530841.74;120809.38

27.309

KERB PT71530842.40;120811.99

27.224

KERB PT70531007.14;120810.33

25.825

KERB PT69531008.01;120811.73

25.914

KERB PT68531009.05;120813.43

25.999

KERB PT67531010.12;120815.14

26.103

KERB PT66531011.55;120817.47

26.238

KERB PT65531013.01;120819.82

26.396

KERB PT64531014.41;120822.09

26.540

KERB PT63531015.84;120824.39

26.684

KERB PT62531016.91;120826.11

26.808

KERB PT61531018.25;120828.27

26.936

KERB PT60531019.19;120829.73

27.030

KERB PT59531023.87;120837.35

27.356

KERB PT58531024.57;120838.48

27.415

KERB PT57531025.54;120840.05

27.452

KERB PT56531027.00;120842.40

27.532

KERB PT55531028.43;120844.71

27.614

KERB PT54531029.87;120847.05

27.663

KERB PT53531031.32;120849.40

27.722

KERB PT52531032.59;120851.47

27.762

KERB PT51531033.72;120853.28

27.796

KERB PT50531034.68;120854.85

27.837

KERB PT49531035.82;120856.68

27.879

KERB PT48531038.32;120860.74

27.920

KERB PT47531039.09;120862.04

27.926

KERB PT46531040.46;120864.25

27.933

KERB PT45531041.89;120866.57

27.939

KERB PT44531042.86;120868.15

27.960

KERB PT43531044.33;120870.51

27.942

KERB PT42531045.74;120872.81

27.935

KERB PT41531047.21;120875.18

27.925

KERB PT40531049.27;120878.53

27.891

KERB PT39531050.59;120880.67

27.851

KERB PT38531052.04;120883.01

27.815

KERB PT37531053.45;120885.26

27.772

KERB PT36531058.12;120892.79

27.609

KERB PT35531058.83;120893.90

27.562

KERB PT34531059.81;120895.49

27.548

KERB PT33531061.24;120897.82

27.514

KERB PT32531063.06;120900.71

27.371

KERB PT31531064.62;120903.21

27.280

KERB PT30531066.04;120905.50

27.221

KERB PT29531067.56;120907.92

27.093

KERB PT28531068.95;120910.13

26.997

KERB PT27531070.96;120913.38

26.877

KERB PT26531071.92;120914.91

26.814

KERB PT25531073.37;120917.29

26.723

KERB PT24531074.79;120919.64

26.627

KERB PT23531076.36;120922.22

26.545

GS0048531031.55;120839.88

27.798

GS0047531029.93;120837.28

27.700

GS0046531028.48;120834.93

27.615

GS0045531026.57;120831.83

27.477

GS0044531024.15;120827.93

27.312

GS0041531020.56;120826.15

27.101

GS0040531021.41;120827.53

27.179

GS0039531022.51;120829.29

27.260

GS0038531024.42;120832.36

27.402

GS0037531026.35;120835.48

27.529

GS0036531027.75;120837.76

27.614

HB PT32530795.01;120823.69

28.304

HB PT31530796.44;120823.04

28.257

HB PT30530797.74;120822.21

28.225

HB PT29530799.08;120821.06

28.185

HB PT28530800.36;120819.52

28.136

HB PT27530801.43;120817.75

28.101

HB PT26530801.91;120816.64

28.064

HB PT25530802.23;120815.72

28.056

HB PT24530802.47;120814.79

28.034

HB PT23530802.70;120812.84

28.001

HB PT22530802.62;120811.48

28.023

HB PT21530802.42;120810.58

27.865

HB PT20530802.11;120809.41

27.835

HB PT19530801.49;120806.99

27.839

HB PT18530801.20;120805.84

27.917

HB PT17530785.90;120753.71

27.391

HB PT16530786.92;120756.90

27.455

HB PT15530787.91;120759.96

27.510

HB PT14530788.85;120762.85

27.551

HB PT13530789.98;120766.35

27.595

HB PT12530790.83;120769.04

27.624

HB PT11530791.85;120772.18

27.661

HB PT10530792.86;120775.66

27.657

HB PT9530793.84;120779.08

27.722

HB PT8530794.64;120782.00

27.738

HB PT7530795.58;120785.40

27.766

HB PT6530796.52;120788.84

27.823

HB PT5530797.19;120791.30

27.814

HB PT4530797.99;120794.29

27.829

HB PT3530799.02;120797.97

27.896

HB PT2530800.04;120801.76

27.893

HB PT1530800.72;120804.18

27.922

EDGNG PT240531076.07;120959.78

26.451

EDGNG PT239531077.68;120958.80

26.419

EDGNG PT231531078.57;120954.29

26.394

EDGNG PT230531077.15;120951.39

26.390

EDGNG PT229531075.14;120947.48

26.423

EDGNG PT228531073.29;120944.02

26.441

EDGNG PT227531071.67;120941.19

26.521

EDGNG PT226531070.13;120938.54

26.592

EDGNG PT225531068.76;120936.33

26.640

EDGNG PT224531066.51;120932.68

26.745

EDGNG PT223531064.46;120929.38

26.854

EDGNG PT222531062.52;120926.26

26.962

EDGNG PT210531066.41;120926.75

26.829

EDGNG PT209531067.92;120929.16

26.732

EDGNG PT208531069.37;120931.48

26.658

EDGNG PT207531070.35;120933.07

26.609

EDGNG PT206531072.25;120936.19

26.517

EDGNG PT205531074.12;120939.32

26.455

EDGNG PT204531075.83;120942.29

26.409

EDGNG PT203531077.47;120945.33

26.370

EDGNG PT202531078.96;120948.16

26.353

EDGNG PT201531080.18;120950.61

26.319

EDGNG PT200531081.43;120953.13

26.300

EDGNG PT199531082.82;120955.99

26.253

EDGNG PT198

531083.96;120958.23

26.250

EDGNG PT177531098.80;120986.77

26.253

EDGNG PT176531096.58;120983.59

26.221

EDGNG PT175531094.14;120980.09

26.239

EDGNG PT174531091.74;120976.65

26.233

EDGNG PT173531089.51;120973.42

26.258

EDGNG PT172531087.35;120970.30

26.269

531090.10;120968.89

26.180

EDGNG PT170531091.26;120970.56

26.185

EDGNG PT169531093.16;120973.27

26.173

EDGNG PT168531095.23;120976.28

26.151

EDGNG PT167531097.38;120979.39

26.139

EDGNG PT166531099.50;120982.44

26.167

EDGNG PT165531101.96;120985.98

26.199

CK FF PT139530884.20;120802.40

26.261

CK FF PT138530885.99;120801.97

26.250

CK FF PT137530887.77;120801.56

26.221

CK FF PT136530889.56;120801.12

26.220

CK FF PT135530891.34;120800.67

26.195
CK FF PT134530892.22;120800.43

26.175

CK FF PT133530894.00;120799.95

26.174

CK FF PT132530895.73;120799.43

26.142

CK FF PT131530897.99;120798.78

26.099

CK FF PT130530900.17;120798.10

26.081

CK FF PT129530901.92;120797.54

26.071

CK FF PT128530903.65;120796.96

26.043

CK FF PT127530905.38;120796.40

26.022

CK FF PT126530907.14;120795.82

26.010

CK FF PT125530909.24;120795.11

25.993

CK FF PT124530911.48;120794.35

25.973

CK FF PT123530913.20;120793.71

25.944

CK FF PT122530914.89;120793.04

25.929

CK FF PT121530916.63;120792.36

25.921

CK FF PT120530918.31;120791.65

25.876

CK FF PT119530920.02;120790.92

25.872

CK FF PT118530921.66;120790.20

25.848

CK FF PT117530923.34;120789.43

25.842

CK FF PT116530925.82;120788.27

25.809

CK FF PT115530927.50;120787.45

25.784

CK FF PT114530929.98;120786.23

25.761

CK FF PT113530932.24;120785.07

25.738

CK FF PT112530934.01;120784.14

25.706

CK FF PT111530935.63;120783.26

25.698

CK FF PT110530936.84;120782.59

25.700

CK FF PT109530938.31;120781.76

25.706

CK FF PT108530939.67;120780.96

25.700

CK FF PT107530941.21;120780.01

25.686

CK FF PT106530943.55;120778.56

25.684

CK FF PT105530945.09;120777.57

25.668

CK FF PT104530946.64;120776.56

25.681

CK FF PT103530948.15;120775.55

25.674

CK FF PT102530949.68;120774.52

25.670

CK FF PT101530951.45;120773.24

25.659

CK FF PT100530952.15;120772.65

25.653

CK FF PT99530953.49;120771.38

25.645

CK FF PT98530954.14;120770.73

25.657

CK FF PT97530955.40;120769.42

25.664

CK FF PT96530956.01;120768.75

25.659

CK FF PT95530956.92;120767.77

25.660

CK FF PT94530957.85;120766.68

25.669

CK FF PT93530958.37;120765.92

25.675

CK FF PT92530958.75;120765.11

25.686

CK FF PT91530959.03;120764.25

25.679

CK FF PT90530959.22;120763.40

25.659

CK FF PT89530959.29;120762.90

25.659

CK FF PT88530959.32;120761.98

25.634

CK FF PT87530959.31;120761.49

25.632

CK FF PT86530959.27;120761.05

25.629

CK FF PT85530959.21;120760.57

25.623

CK FF PT84530959.05;120759.56

25.604

CK FF PT83530958.91;120759.14

25.584

CK FF PT82530958.74;120758.70

25.565

CK FF PT81530958.34;120757.88

25.528

CK FF PT80530957.50;120756.23

25.423

CK FF PT79530956.79;120754.89

25.331

CK FF PT78530956.54;120754.44

25.317

CK FF PT77530955.31;120752.19

25.159

CK FF PT76530954.41;120750.66

25.058

CK FF PT75530953.58;120749.36

24.963

CK FF PT74530958.43;120745.64

24.900

CK FF PT73530960.12;120748.20

25.055

CK FF PT72530960.91;120749.49

25.145

CK FF PT71530961.76;120751.09

25.241

CK FF PT70530962.55;120752.66

25.324

CK FF PT69530962.81;120753.16

25.351

CK FF PT68530963.46;120754.36

25.413

CK FF PT67530964.33;120755.97

25.480

CK FF PT66530965.25;120757.56

25.542

CK FF PT65530966.22;120759.15

25.628

CK FF PT64530967.24;120760.69

25.663

CK FF PT63530968.31;120762.14

25.666

CK FF PT62530968.91;120762.89

25.668

CK FF PT61530970.13;120764.22

25.663

CK FF PT60530971.48;120765.49

25.643

CK FF PT59530972.87;120766.70

25.609

CK FF PT58530974.28;120767.88

25.615

CK FF PT57530975.66;120769.08

25.584

CK FF PT56530977.04;120770.30

25.562

CK FF PT55530979.09;120772.14

25.534

CK FF PT54530979.74;120772.79

25.540

CK FF PT53530981.03;120774.09

25.526

CK FF PT52530982.90;120776.12

25.492

CK FF PT51530984.11;120777.49

25.480

CK FF PT50530985.29;120778.89

25.474

CK FF PT49530985.84;120779.61

25.470

CK FF PT48530986.95;120781.05

25.471

CK FF PT47530983.30;120786.25

25.304

CK FF PT46530982.37;120785.09

25.304

CK FF PT45530981.52;120784.15

25.306

CK FF PT44530980.89;120783.47

25.312

CK FF PT43530979.59;120782.19

25.327

CK FF PT42530978.19;120781.00

25.342

CK FF PT41530977.85;120780.76

25.350

CK FF PT40530977.08;120780.26

25.359

CK FF PT39530975.84;120779.52

25.363

CK FF PT38530975.44;120779.28

25.366

CK FF PT37530974.63;120778.85

25.367

CK FF PT36530973.89;120778.50

25.367

CK FF PT35530972.87;120778.12

25.384

CK FF PT34530971.73;120777.69

25.380

CK FF PT33530971.17;120777.53

25.395

CK FF PT32530970.24;120777.23

25.407

CK FF PT31530954.85;120778.59

25.489

CK FF PT30530954.34;120778.83

25.497

CK FF PT29530952.92;120779.65

25.532

CK FF PT28530950.87;120780.95

25.543

CK FF PT27530948.57;120782.47

25.566

CK FF PT26530946.65;120783.67

25.599

CK FF PT25530945.05;120784.64

25.600

CK FF PT24530943.90;120785.36

25.626

CK FF PT23530940.74;120787.23

25.650

CK FF PT22530938.34;120788.58

25.691

CK FF PT21530935.92;120789.88

25.717

CK FF PT20530934.29;120790.72

25.734

CK FF PT19530933.48;120791.15

25.737

CK FF PT18530930.21;120792.81

25.784

CK FF PT17530927.72;120794.01

25.810

CK FF PT16530924.41;120795.51

25.866

CK FF PT15530921.87;120796.61

25.895

CK FF PT14530918.79;120797.90

25.948

CK FF PT13530917.40;120798.46

25.945

CK FF PT12530915.09;120799.38

25.945

CK FF PT11530911.65;120800.68

25.982

CK FF PT10530909.05;120801.58

26.001

CK FF PT9530906.44;120802.43

26.026

CK FF PT8530903.25;120803.42

26.059

CK FF PT7530901.46;120803.97

26.098

CK FF PT6530898.85;120804.80

26.126

CK FF PT5530896.22;120805.61

26.166

CK FF PT4530893.59;120806.43

26.191

CK FF PT3530890.98;120807.29

26.229

CK FF PT2530888.38;120808.22

26.256

CK FF PT1530886.14;120809.01

26.288

EDGNG 389531086.79;120969.50

26.296

EDGNG 388531085.87;120968.17

26.321

EDGNG 387531085.06;120968.63

26.331

EDGNG 386531083.44;120969.55

26.383

EDGNG 385531081.90;120970.42

26.411

EDGNG 384531079.17;120955.57

26.377

EDGNG 383531079.75;120956.76

26.368

EDGNG 382531080.05;120957.35

26.380

EDGNG 381531079.20;120957.85

26.383

EDGNG 380531078.45;120958.30

26.398

KERB PT69531084.98;120964.75

26.295

KERB PT68531083.39;120965.70

26.305

KERB PT67531082.12;120966.47

26.330

KERB PT66531080.59;120967.40

26.364

KERB PT65531077.46;120962.47

26.361

KERB PT64531078.14;120962.07

26.356

KERB PT63531079.13;120961.47

26.351

KERB PT62531080.22;120960.80

26.328

KERB PT61531080.97;120960.36

26.313

KERB PT60531081.75;120959.85

26.248

KERB PT59531082.52;120959.34

26.237

KERB PT58531083.33;120958.77

26.232

KERB PT56
531084.33;120957.86
26.252

EDGNG 400

EDGNG 399531089.12;120967.44

26.221

EDGNG 398531088.07;120965.89

26.221

EDGNG 397531087.01;120964.34

26.204

EDG PT26530794.06;120843.27

28.604

EDG PT25530797.59;120842.31

28.500

EDG PT24530800.24;120841.62

28.427
EDG PT23530801.15;120841.46

28.401

EDG PT22530802.05;120841.43

28.362

EDG PT21530802.94;120841.58

28.345

EDG PT20530803.80;120841.89

28.308

EDG PT19530804.59;120842.35

28.295

EDG PT18530805.32;120842.89

28.282

EDG PT17530805.93;120843.56

28.273

EDG PT16530806.49;120844.29

28.266

EDG PT15530806.63;120844.70

28.264

EDG PT14530807.86;120848.15

28.283

EDG PT13530809.15;120851.57

28.307

EDG PT12530810.46;120854.99

28.313

EDG PT11530811.63;120858.46

28.351

EDG PT10530812.78;120861.91

28.402

EDG PT9530813.88;120865.19

28.406

EDG PT8530814.70;120866.04

28.403

EDG PT7530814.83;120866.44

28.363

EDG PT6530815.99;120869.90

28.385

EDG PT5530817.21;120873.37

28.413

EDG PT4530818.45;120876.80

28.460

EDG PT3530819.77;120880.21

28.512

EDG PT2530821.08;120883.64

28.508

EDG PT1530822.39;120887.05

28.565

K PT48530827.35;120891.80

28.687

K PT47530826.74;120890.05

28.663

K PT46530826.12;120888.32

28.648

K PT45530825.50;120886.60

28.661

K PT44530824.86;120884.88

28.657

K PT43530824.19;120883.17

28.599

K PT42530823.53;120881.47

28.577

K PT41530822.86;120879.78

28.586

K PT40530822.19;120878.06

28.558

K PT39530821.55;120876.34

28.546

K PT38530820.91;120874.63

28.525

K PT37530820.28;120872.91

28.507

K PT36530819.67;120871.18

28.504

K PT35530819.07;120869.43

28.476

K PT34530818.47;120867.69

28.442

K PT33530817.89;120865.95

28.431

K PT32530817.33;120864.21

28.401

K PT31530816.78;120862.46

28.357

K PT30530816.24;120860.72

28.317

K PT29530815.72;120858.96

28.292

K PT28530815.20;120857.21

28.270

K PT27530814.69;120855.44

28.246

K PT26530814.21;120853.68

28.234

K PT25530813.70;120851.92

28.227

DROP END PT1530813.46;120851.04

28.217

CROSSING PT2530813.19;120850.14

28.093

CROSSING PT1530812.14;120846.21

28.066

DROP START1530811.90;120845.34

28.178

K PT22530811.66;120844.59

28.175

K PT21530811.36;120843.94

28.180

K PT20530811.00;120843.25

28.163

K PT19530810.61;120842.59

28.177

K PT18530810.17;120841.94

28.182

K PT17530809.70;120841.33

28.181

K PT16530809.18;120840.75

28.183

K PT15530808.62;120840.21

28.196

K PT14530808.00;120839.75

28.207

K PT13530807.35;120839.33

28.218

K PT12530806.67;120838.94

28.235

K PT11530805.98;120838.60

28.247
K PT10530805.26;120838.31

28.248K PT9530804.52;120838.06

28.248
K PT8530803.77;120837.86

28.275
K PT7530803.01;120837.70

28.290

K PT6530802.24;120837.61

28.311

K PT5530801.47;120837.60

28.315

K PT4530800.69;120837.63

28.335

K PT3530799.91;120837.72

28.355

K PT2530799.15;120837.85

28.351

K PT1530798.41;120838.02

28.355

EDGING 429530857.03;120974.42

29.221

HB2-CKD TR97530855.99;120978.90

29.212

HB2-CKD TR96530855.59;120976.45

29.133

HB2-CKD TR95530855.18;120974.47

29.174

HB2-CKD TR94530854.75;120971.99

29.146

HB2-CKD TR93530854.27;120969.52

29.132

HB2-CKD TR92530853.89;120967.53

29.120

HB2-CKD TR91530853.50;120965.56

29.109

HB2-CKD TR90530853.10;120963.57

29.120

HB2-CKD TR89530852.73;120961.61

29.058

TEMP CROSS PT11530852.47;120961.15

29.053

TEMP CROSS PT10530852.26;120960.23

28.975

TEMP CROSS PT9530851.89;120958.29

28.929

TEMP CROSS PT8530851.52;120956.47

28.944

TEMP CROSS PT7530850.99;120953.74

28.923

TEMP CROSS PT6530850.49;120951.09

28.888

TEMP CROSS PT5530849.97;120948.41

28.874

TEMP CROSS PT4530849.45;120945.70

28.865

TEMP CROSS PT3530849.11;120943.91

28.855

TEMP CROSS PT2530848.78;120942.11

28.839

TEMP CROSS PT1530848.45;120940.31

28.828

CKD-HB2 TR2530848.27;120939.41

28.899

CKD-HB2 TR1530848.36;120938.87

28.898

HB-CK TR9530848.10;120937.38

28.892

HB-CK TR8530847.73;120935.41

28.884

HB-CK TR7530847.34;120933.44

28.868

HB-CK TR6530847.07;120931.95

28.861

HB-CK TR5530846.79;120930.47

28.837

HB-CK TR4530846.33;120928.00

28.813

HB-CK TR3530845.95;120926.02

28.787

HB-CK TR2530832.99;120910.27

28.842

HB-CK TR1530833.04;120909.73

28.827

PT240530832.78;120909.01

28.764

PT239530832.37;120908.35

28.750

END DROP12530831.90;120907.76

28.706

CROSS PT35530831.27;120907.11

28.614

CROSS PT34530830.68;120906.61

28.607

CROSS PT33530830.03;120906.20

28.590

CROSS PT32530829.34;120905.90

28.580
CROSS PT31530828.61;120905.69

28.580
STR DRP PT11530827.70;120905.51

28.659

PT236530825.22;120900.13

28.604

END DRP PT1530825.84;120899.70

28.588

CROSS PT5530826.57;120899.13

28.507

CROSS PT4530827.06;120898.61

28.513

CROSS PT3530827.47;120897.97

28.515

CROSS PT2530827.80;120897.27

28.552

CROSS PT1530828.00;120896.56

28.576

SDR PT1530828.17;120895.72

28.672

GS0172530828.17;120894.91

28.680

GS0171530828.05;120894.16

28.696

GS0170530827.88;120893.55

28.689

GS0168530796.02;120831.75

28.381
GS0167530795.97;120831.58

28.377

GS0166530795.81;120831.64

28.378

GS0165530795.16;120829.34

28.369

GS0164530795.33;120829.28

28.363
GS0163530795.28;120829.10

28.335
GS0162530796.17;120828.85

28.335

GS0161530796.22;120829.01

28.333

GS0160530796.40;120828.97

28.342

GS0159530797.06;120831.28

28.340

GS0158530796.89;120831.35

28.353

GS0157530796.92;120831.52

28.354

GS0156530796.03;120831.77

28.376

GS0155530832.99;120910.29

28.762

GS0154530833.28;120911.33

28.759

GS0153530833.67;120912.69

28.762

GS0152530834.21;120914.65

28.768

GS0151530834.75;120916.58

28.772

GS0150530835.24;120918.53

28.774

GS0149530835.72;120920.49

28.791

GS0148530836.23;120922.44

28.797

GS0147530836.71;120924.39

28.799

GS0146530837.18;120926.35

28.820

GS0145530837.65;120928.34

28.858

GS0144530838.11;120930.27

28.838

GS0143530838.58;120932.24

28.869

GS0142530839.06;120934.18

28.873

GS0141530839.56;120936.15

28.888

GS0140530840.04;120938.10

28.892

GS0139530840.53;120940.05

28.917

GS0138530841.01;120941.99

28.945

GS0137530841.50;120943.94

28.936

GS0136530841.95;120945.90

28.970

GS0135530842.41;120947.87

29.008

GS0134530842.89;120949.84

28.995

GS0133530843.37;120951.78

29.008

GS0132530843.80;120953.74

29.022

GS0131530844.22;120955.72

29.028

GS0130530844.61;120957.68

29.056

GS0129530844.99;120959.65

29.055

GS0128530845.39;120961.63

29.077

GS0127530845.78;120963.60

29.096

GS0126530846.17;120965.57

29.123

GS0125530846.58;120967.56

29.110

GS0124530846.96;120969.53

29.136

GS0123530847.33;120971.50

29.142

GS0122530847.69;120973.48

29.154

GS0121530848.05;120975.45

29.158

GS0120530848.41;120977.43

29.169

GS0119530848.76;120979.40

29.184

GS0118530849.12;120981.38

29.212

GS0117530849.48;120983.36

29.212

GS0116530849.82;120985.36

29.226

GS0115530850.19;120987.34

29.249

GS0043530847.22;120986.47

29.320

GS0042530846.73;120983.78

29.275

GS0041530846.24;120981.08

29.270

GS0040530845.74;120978.40

29.256

GS0039530845.26;120975.69

29.223

GS0038530844.76;120972.97

29.208

GS0037530844.26;120970.28

29.184

GS0036530843.72;120967.59

29.186

GS0035530843.19;120964.88

29.153

GS0034530842.65;120962.20

29.127

GS0033530842.12;120959.52

29.143

GS0032530841.59;120956.81

29.120

GS0031530841.05;120954.12

29.100

GS0030530840.43;120951.44

29.068

GS0029530839.77;120948.80

29.042

GS0028530839.11;120946.12

29.030

GS0027530838.46;120943.46

29.014

GS0026530837.82;120940.80

28.973

GS0025530837.16;120938.14

28.963

GS0024530836.50;120935.49

28.962

GS0023530835.84;120932.82

28.926

GS0022530834.95;120929.26

28.871

GS0021530834.30;120926.61

28.806

GS0020530833.64;120923.94

28.760

GS0019530832.80;120920.39

28.707

GS0018530831.90;120916.84

28.678

GS0017530831.19;120914.18

28.682

GS0016530830.22;120910.65

28.652

GS0015530829.40;120908.05

28.588

GS0014530828.60;120905.70

28.584

GS0013530826.59;120899.13

28.568

GS0012530825.80;120896.83

28.543

GS0011530825.16;120894.83

28.613

GS0010530824.05;120891.38

28.824

GS0009530823.05;120888.79

28.647

EURO BIN1000 L EURO BIN1000 L
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EURO BIN1000 L EURO BIN1000 L

England Basketball - Basketball Court

28x15m with 2.05m runoff (stand alone)

4.10m run off required between courts

England Netball - Netball Court

30.50x15.25m with 3.05m runoff to all sides (stand alone court)

4.00m common run off required between courts

LTA - Tennis Court
23.77x10.97m with 3.66m runoff to sides and 6.40m run back area (stand alone court)

4.27m run off required between courts
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GENERAL NOTES

1. The location, size, depth and identification of existing services that may
be shown or referred to on this drawing have been assessed from non
intrusive observations , record drawings or the like. The contractor shall
safely carry out intrusive investigations, trial holes or soundings prior to
commencing work to satisfy himself that it is safe to proceed and that the
assessments are accurate. any discrepancies shall be notified to gta prior to
works commencing.

2. Tender or billing drawings shall not be used for construction or the
ordering of materials.

3. Do not scale. All dimensions and levels to be site confirmed.

4. This drawing shall be read in conjunction with all relevant architects,
consultants drawings and specifications, together with H&S plan
requirements.

5. Copyright : This drawing must not be copied, amended nor reproduced
without the prior written agreement of gta.

6. All drawings specifications and recommendations made by gta are
subject to Local Authority and other relevant Statutory Authorities
approval. Any works or services made abortive due to the client proceeding
prior to these approvals is considered wholly at the Clients risk. gta hold no
responsibility for resulting abortive works or costs.
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Mini soccer U7 and U8 (5v5)

40x30 yards with 3 yard runoff

6'x12' goal
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GENERAL NOTES

1. The location, size, depth and identification of existing services that may
be shown or referred to on this drawing have been assessed from non
intrusive observations , record drawings or the like. The contractor shall
safely carry out intrusive investigations, trial holes or soundings prior to
commencing work to satisfy himself that it is safe to proceed and that the
assessments are accurate. any discrepancies shall be notified to gta prior to
works commencing.

2. Tender or billing drawings shall not be used for construction or the
ordering of materials.

3. Do not scale. All dimensions and levels to be site confirmed.

4. This drawing shall be read in conjunction with all relevant architects,
consultants drawings and specifications, together with H&S plan
requirements.

5. Copyright : This drawing must not be copied, amended nor reproduced
without the prior written agreement of gta.

6. All drawings specifications and recommendations made by gta are
subject to Local Authority and other relevant Statutory Authorities
approval. Any works or services made abortive due to the client proceeding
prior to these approvals is considered wholly at the Clients risk. gta hold no
responsibility for resulting abortive works or costs.
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26.229

1212 CS530894.25;120806.66

26.212

1211 CS530896.00;120806.10

26.209

1210 CS530897.74;120805.56

26.207

1209 CS530899.53;120805.02

26.178

1208 CS530901.24;120804.48

26.149

1207 CS530902.99;120803.93

26.119

1206 CS530904.75;120803.38

26.093

1205 CS530906.48;120802.84

26.085

1204 CS530908.22;120802.28

26.078

1203 CS530909.95;120801.70

26.060

1202 CS530911.71;120801.10

26.046

1201 CS530913.43;120800.46

26.009

1200 CS530915.16;120799.80

26.005

1199 CS530916.81;120799.15

25.999

1198 CS530918.21;120798.58

26.016

1197 CS530919.90;120797.89

25.964

1196 CS530921.82;120797.09

25.945

1195 CS530923.50;120796.37

25.958

1194 CS530925.20;120795.63

25.926

1193 CS530926.84;120794.87

25.898

1192 CS530928.52;120794.09

25.877

1191 CS530930.15;120793.28

25.863

1190 CS530931.81;120792.45

25.839

1189 CS530933.43;120791.62

25.828

1188 CS530935.07;120790.79

25.831

1187 CS530936.70;120789.93

25.819

1186 CS530938.30;120789.06

25.791

1185 CS530939.89;120788.17

25.775

1184 CS530941.51;120787.26

25.760

1183 CS530943.07;120786.33

25.734

1182 CS530944.64;120785.38

25.722

1181 CS530946.26;120784.39

25.663

1180 CS530947.80;120783.44

25.623

1179 CS530949.09;120782.62

25.620

1178 CS530950.31;120781.81

25.650

1177 CS530951.83;120780.81

25.631

1176 CS530953.41;120779.83

25.605

1175 CS530954.19;120779.38

25.597

1174 CS530955.59;120778.70

25.567

1173 CS530958.01;120777.80

25.548

1172 CS530959.42;120777.45

25.527

1171 CS530961.10;120777.18

25.515

1170 CS530962.00;120777.07

25.513

1169 CS530962.91;120776.99

25.489

1168 CS530963.83;120776.93

25.491

1167 CS530964.74;120776.92

25.471

1166 CS530965.66;120776.93

25.465

1165 CS530966.58;120776.98

25.475

1164 CS530967.47;120777.06

25.471

1163 CS530968.37;120777.20

25.456

1162 CS530969.29;120777.38

25.460

1161 CS530970.15;120777.61

25.446

1160 CS530971.00;120777.89

25.448

1159 CS530971.90;120778.18

25.426

1158 CS530972.75;120778.49

25.411

1157 CS530973.61;120778.83

25.428

1156 CS530974.45;120779.21

25.428

1155 CS530975.25;120779.65

25.416

1154 CS530978.81;120782.06

25.371

1153 CS530979.28;120782.46

25.349

1152 CS530979.93;120783.09

25.357

1151 CS530980.58;120783.75

25.348

1150 CS530980.90;120784.09

25.341

1149 CS530981.52;120784.75

25.334

1148 CS530982.02;120785.32

25.368

25.369

1146 CS530982.97;120786.50

25.362

1145 CS530983.52;120787.20

25.363

1144 CS530984.09;120787.92

25.361

1143 CS530984.65;120788.64

25.360

1142 CS530985.22;120789.40

25.360

1141 CS530986.32;120790.87

25.359

1140 CS530987.39;120792.35

25.363

1139 CS530988.45;120793.81

25.376

1138 CS530989.53;120795.34

25.391

1135 CS530990.57;120796.87

25.407

25.421

1133 CS530992.10;120799.12

25.447

1132 CS530993.10;120800.65

25.487

1131 CS530994.11;120802.19

25.522

1130 CS530995.11;120803.73

25.554

1129 CS530996.08;120805.28

25.670

1128 BN530996.07;120805.29

25.661

1127 BN530997.00;120806.87

25.728

1126 BN530997.93;120808.44

25.793

1125 BN530998.86;120810.03

25.850

1124 BN530999.80;120811.64

25.923

1123 BN531000.64;120813.06

25.983

1122 CS531000.65;120813.05

25.976

1121 CS531001.29;120814.11

25.989

1120 CS531002.26;120815.67

26.056

1119 CS531003.21;120817.23

26.155

1118 CS531004.18;120818.79

26.245

1117 CS531005.63;120821.13

26.393

1116 CS531007.08;120823.48

26.532

1115 CS531008.53;120825.80

26.689

1114 CS531009.98;120828.15

26.847

1113 CS531010.95;120829.73

26.933

1112 CS531012.39;120832.06

27.079

1111 CS531013.85;120834.42

27.205

1110 CS531015.29;120836.75

27.315

1109 CS531016.74;120839.13

27.408

1108 CS531018.20;120841.46

27.475

1107 CS531019.64;120843.80

27.560

1106 CS531021.11;120846.10

27.659

1105 CS531022.56;120848.45

27.766

1104 CS531024.01;120850.79

27.807

1103 CS531025.46;120853.13

27.883

1102 CS531026.90;120855.49

27.905

1101 CS531028.35;120857.81

27.968

1100 CS531029.79;120860.15

28.006

1099 CS531031.24;120862.52

28.045

1098 CS531032.69;120864.86

28.077

1097 CS531034.13;120867.21

28.086

1096 CS531035.58;120869.52

28.077

1095 CS531037.04;120871.89

28.102

1094 CS531038.48;120874.22

28.084

1093 CS531039.93;120876.56

28.095

1092 CS531041.37;120878.91

28.089

1091 CS531042.75;120881.14

28.031

1090 CS531044.20;120883.44

28.010

1089 CS531045.65;120885.81

27.970

1088 CS531047.10;120888.17

27.934

1087 CS531048.55;120890.51

27.900

1086 CS531049.75;120892.46

27.821

1085 CS531051.20;120894.79

27.800

1084 CS531052.57;120897.00

27.726

1083 CS531054.01;120899.35

27.647

1082 CS531055.44;120901.63

27.574

1081 CS531056.91;120904.01

27.495

1080 CS531057.88;120905.57

27.447

1079 CS531058.85;120907.13

27.387

1078 CS531059.81;120908.71

27.341

1077 CS531060.78;120910.23

27.274

1076 CS531061.73;120911.79

27.225

1075 CS531062.70;120913.35

27.168

1074 CS531063.68;120914.96

27.106

1073 CS531064.63;120916.51

27.035

1072 CS531065.60;120918.07

26.977

1071 CS531066.57;120919.63

26.922

1070 CS531067.53;120921.18

26.868

1069 CS531068.51;120922.76

26.807

1068 CS531069.47;120924.32

26.736

1067 CS531070.43;120925.86

26.681

1066 CS531071.40;120927.41

26.631

1065 CS531072.36;120928.96

26.585

1064 CS531073.32;120930.55

26.546

1063 CS531074.30;120932.10

26.494

1062 CS531075.25;120933.66

26.433

1061 CS531076.20;120935.23

26.380

1060 CS531077.14;120936.81

26.345

1059 CS531078.06;120938.38

26.324

1058 CS531078.96;120939.96

26.311

1057 CS531079.86;120941.55

26.287

1056 CS531080.75;120943.16

26.286

1055 CS531081.62;120944.80

26.271

1054 CS531082.43;120946.44

26.253

1053 CS531083.25;120948.08

26.211

1052 CS531084.50;120950.59

26.173

1051 CS531084.89;120951.36

26.200

1050 CS531085.18;120952.01

26.202

1049 CS531085.42;120952.76

26.204

1048 CS531085.57;120953.53

26.197

1047 CS531085.61;120954.31

26.206

1046 CS531085.63;120955.04

26.190

1045 CS531089.50;120963.93

26.206

1044 CS531090.27;120964.14

26.173

1043 CS531090.94;120964.46

26.163

1042 CS531091.61;120964.86

26.123

1041 CS531092.13;120965.41

26.140

1040 CS531092.63;120965.99

26.127

1039 CS531092.90;120966.42

26.135

1038 CS531093.25;120967.03

26.127

1037 CS531093.73;120967.80

26.123

1036 CS531094.69;120969.37

26.106

1035 CS531096.13;120971.71

26.103

1034 CS531097.12;120973.25

26.092

1033 CS531098.11;120974.80

26.081

1032 CS531099.13;120976.33

26.082

1031 CS531100.14;120977.85

26.071

1030 CS531101.71;120980.11

26.081

1029 CS531103.29;120982.35

26.100

1028 CS531104.36;120983.84

26.113

1027 CS531104.91;120984.61

26.152

1026 CS531105.68;120985.63

26.176

1025 CS531106.56;120986.81

26.197

1024 CS531107.64;120988.24

26.231

1023 CS531108.74;120989.70

26.249

1022 CS531109.86;120991.16

26.300

1021 CS531110.30;120991.74

26.328

1020 CS531110.60;120992.14

26.345

531110.80;120992.77

26.364

15045 CSS530991.10;120797.63

15044 CSS530990.06;120796.10

25.353

15043 CSS530989.01;120794.59

25.324

15042 CSS530987.95;120793.10

25.304

15041 CSS530986.87;120791.61

25.312

15040 CSS530985.78;120790.12

25.295

15039 CSS530984.68;120788.67

25.302

15038 CSS530984.11;120787.94

25.314

15037 CSS530982.99;120786.50

25.324

15036 CSS530982.42;120785.78

15035 CSS530954.63;120740.51

24.660

15034 CSS530955.84;120741.87

24.723

15033 CSS530957.04;120743.26

24.794

15032 CSS530958.21;120744.67

24.873

15031 CSS530959.27;120746.18

24.956

15030 CSS530960.26;120747.68

25.058

15029 CSS530960.76;120748.46

25.114

15028 CSS530961.22;120749.22

25.165

15027 CSS530961.68;120750.05

25.227

15026 CSS530962.11;120750.89

25.275

15025 CSS530962.92;120752.51

25.366

15024 CSS530963.35;120753.31

25.416

15023 CSS530964.20;120754.92

25.491

15022 CSS530964.66;120755.73

25.532

15021 CSS530965.09;120756.52

25.563

15020 CSS530965.61;120757.42

25.593

15019 CSS530966.08;120758.20

25.594

15018 CSS530966.55;120758.96

25.627

15017 CSS530967.06;120759.73

25.656

15016 CSS530967.57;120760.49

25.659

15015 CSS530968.11;120761.23

25.658

15014 CSS530968.67;120761.96

25.661

15013 CSS530969.25;120762.67

25.660

15012 CSS530969.85;120763.35

25.692

15011 CSS530970.50;120764.02

25.687

15010 CSS530971.15;120764.66

25.686

15009 CSS530971.83;120765.29

25.665

15008 CSS530972.52;120765.89

25.644

15007 CSS530973.90;120767.07

25.638

15006 CSS530975.30;120768.27

25.609

15005 CSS530976.69;120769.47

25.582

15004 CSS530978.06;120770.67

25.547

15003 CSS530979.41;120771.92

25.537

15002 CSS530980.72;120773.21

25.527

15001 CSS530981.95;120774.53

25.519

15000 CSS530983.22;120775.90

25.495

15-03 CS531117.42;120988.82

26.341

15-04 DROP6530989.35;120783.60

25.480

25.516

530994.76;120791.02

25.536

25.539

15-10 DROP2530996.34;120793.27

25.542

GS0059530997.37;120794.80

25.548

25.562

GS0057530999.36;120797.85

25.585

GS0056531000.35;120799.42

25.628

GS0055531001.34;120800.97

25.654

GS0054531002.30;120802.49

25.683

GS0053531003.25;120804.07

25.728

GS0051531005.13;120807.24

25.825

GS0050531006.07;120808.82

25.878

GS0044531011.07;120811.98

26.156

GS0043531012.02;120813.53

26.256

GS0041531013.96;120816.64

26.442

GS0040531014.93;120818.22

26.552

GS0039531015.90;120819.79

26.656

GS0037531017.83;120822.90

26.847

GS0036531018.80;120824.47

26.944

GS0033531019.53;120828.87

27.093

GS0030531019.95;120831.19

27.173

GS0029531020.91;120832.76

27.226

GS0027531022.69;120835.65

27.364

GS0026531023.40;120836.82

GS0024531024.81;120837.45

27.476

GS0021531027.55;120838.67

27.600

GS0020

GS0019531029.48;120841.78

27.683

GS0018531030.44;120843.34

27.731

GS0016531032.40;120846.46

27.827

GS0015531033.37;120848.03

27.872

GS0010531036.55;120854.21

27.986

GS0009531036.17;120855.83

27.980

GS0008531035.97;120856.73

GS0006531036.58;120858.16

28.001

GS0005531037.40;120859.44

28.009

GS0002531039.28;120860.86

28.048

15095 CS531040.19;120861.10

28.078

15093 CS531042.05;120862.06

28.109

15092 CS531042.79;120863.26

28.110

15091 CS531043.76;120864.82

28.116

15089 CS531045.68;120867.93

28.134

15088 CS531046.65;120869.51

28.114

15086 CS531048.58;120872.60

28.109

15085 CS531047.13;120870.28

28.068

15084 CS531048.10;120871.83

28.078

15082 CS531050.03;120874.95

28.061

15081 CS531050.99;120876.51

28.046

15079 CS531052.88;120879.60

27.992

15078 CS531053.87;120881.19

27.959

27.949

15076 CS531054.17;120882.74

27.926

15075 CS531053.81;120884.36

27.865

15072 CS531054.17;120886.68

27.848

15071 CS531054.57;120887.35

27.804

15070 CS531055.53;120888.90

27.745

531056.49;120890.45

15068 CS531057.38;120891.90

27.690

15067 CS531057.65;120892.30

27.676

15066 CS

27.686

15065 CS531059.09;120892.86

27.704

15064 CS531059.83;120893.03

27.688

531061.45;120893.42

15062 CS

531062.41;120895.00

27.622

15061 CS531063.37;120896.56

27.588

15059 CS

531065.32;120899.68

27.477

15056 CS531068.21;120904.36

27.306

15055 CS531069.17;120905.91

27.253

15052 CS531072.09;120910.60

27.066

15049 CS531074.99;120915.30

26.887

15048 CS531075.97;120916.86

26.835

15047 CS531076.92;120918.39

26.777

531076.89;120920.58

26.692

15043 CS531076.67;120921.49

26.629

15041 CS531076.62;120922.89

26.610

15040 CS531077.13;120923.67

26.581

15036 CS531080.48;120929.15

26.385

15035 CS531081.41;120930.74

26.339

15034 CS531082.34;120932.30

26.321

531083.30;120933.89

15032 CS531084.23;120935.47

26.296

15031 CS531085.12;120937.05

26.289

15030 CS531086.02;120938.67

26.278

15029 CS531086.89;120940.29

26.234

15028 CS531087.74;120941.91

26.206

15027 CS531088.58;120943.51

26.234

15026 CS531089.44;120945.17

26.280

15025 CS531090.24;120946.82

26.238

15024 CS531091.04;120948.46

26.218

15023 CS531091.84;120950.11

26.190

15022 CS531092.65;120951.76

26.186

15021 CS531093.48;120953.38

26.197

15020 CS531094.32;120955.00

26.167

15019 CS531095.18;120956.63

26.161

15018 CS531096.06;120958.25

26.163

15017 CS531096.94;120959.84

26.156

15016 CS531097.84;120961.45

26.183

15015 CS531098.74;120963.02

26.143

15014 CS531099.67;120964.60

26.120

15013 CS531100.62;120966.22

26.149

15011 CS531103.03;120970.06

531107.12;120976.16

26.049

531109.25;120979.16

15003 CS531111.43;120982.11

26.033

15002 CS531112.53;120983.56

26.070

15001 CS531113.61;120984.99

26.095

15000 CS531114.74;120986.47

26.135

15-02 CS

15-06 CS531120.79;120990.20

26.463

15-07 CS531121.82;120991.65

26.505

531122.91;120993.20

KERB PT326

KERB PT325530832.75;120865.60

28.118

KERB PT324530833.40;120868.28

28.158

KERB PT323530834.28;120871.83

28.214

KERB PT322530835.17;120875.37

28.261

KERB PT321530835.62;120877.18

28.281

KERB PT320530836.30;120879.83

28.313

KERB PT319530836.63;120880.23

28.325

KERB PT318530836.76;120880.74

28.314

KERB PT317530837.38;120883.17

28.327

KERB PT316530837.85;120885.16

28.365

KERB PT315530838.41;120887.59

28.387

KERB PT314530839.05;120890.54

28.424

KERB PT313530839.55;120893.02

28.430

KERB PT312530839.93;120895.00

28.454

KERB PT311530840.41;120897.46

28.481

KERB PT310530840.79;120899.42

28.505

KERB PT309530841.28;120901.88

28.524

KERB PT308530841.67;120903.86

28.561

KERB PT307530842.12;120906.27

28.586

KERB PT306530842.60;120908.74

28.621

KERB PT305530843.10;120911.21

28.657

KERB PT304530843.57;120913.69

28.684

KERB PT303530844.06;120916.15

28.696

KERB PT302530844.45;120918.10

28.725

KERB PT301530844.93;120920.58

28.741

KERB PT300530845.55;120924.03

28.775

EDG PT446530794.94;120843.04

28.564

EDG PT445530793.26;120843.47

28.611

EDG PT444530790.65;120844.18

28.680

EDG PT443530787.60;120845.00

28.736

EDG PT442530785.20;120845.64

28.795

EDG PT441530782.57;120846.34

28.858

EDG PT440530779.91;120847.06

28.903

EDG PT439530777.30;120847.76

28.969

EDG PT438530774.56;120848.50

29.041

EDG PT437530771.95;120849.20

29.098

EDG PT436530769.34;120849.90

29.152

EDG PT432530776.48;120826.53

28.794

EDG PT431530774.98;120827.02

28.837

EDG PT430530773.32;120827.55

28.870

EDG PT429530770.70;120828.39

28.926

EDG PT417530769.05;120824.56

29.042

EDG PT416530771.62;120823.72

28.991

EDG PT415530773.54;120824.48

28.910

EDG PT414530775.22;120825.13

28.844

EDG PT413530777.33;120824.48

28.799

EDG PT412530779.93;120823.66

28.748

EDG PT411530782.56;120822.86

28.693

KERB PT176530794.16;120824.00

28.306

KERB PT175530793.29;120824.26

28.224

KERB PT174530791.28;120824.90

28.281

KERB PT173530789.49;120825.47

28.310

KERB PT172530788.59;120825.74

28.438

KERB PT171530786.86;120826.30

28.461

KERB PT170530784.98;120826.90

28.499

KERB PT169530782.76;120827.59

28.544

KERB PT168530779.85;120828.52

28.614

KERB PT167530776.61;120829.53

28.703

KERB PT166530774.59;120830.16

28.756

KERB PT165530771.96;120830.99

28.825

KERB PT164530769.33;120831.80

28.888

KERB PT156530768.91;120845.97

29.018

KERB PT155530771.57;120845.25

28.956

KERB PT154530775.10;120844.30

28.877

KERB PT153530777.77;120843.59

28.812

KERB PT152530780.37;120842.90

28.757

KERB PT151530783.20;120842.14

28.685

KERB PT150530785.85;120841.43

28.636

KERB PT149530789.25;120840.49

28.560

KERB PT148530792.78;120839.53

28.493

KERB PT147530793.68;120839.29

28.369

KERB PT146530795.42;120838.81

28.327

KERB PT145530797.54;120838.26

28.278

KERB PT144530791.50;120833.10

28.505

KERB PT143530788.19;120834.08

28.590

KERB PT142530785.55;120834.87

28.661

KERB PT141530782.92;120835.65

28.724

KERB PT140530780.29;120836.44

28.792

KERB PT139530777.65;120837.21

28.868

KERB PT138530777.57;120837.04

28.873

KERB PT137530777.39;120837.09

28.883

KERB PT136530776.75;120835.03

28.855

KERB PT135530776.91;120834.97

28.843

KERB PT134530776.87;120834.80

28.839

KERB PT133530779.42;120833.99

28.769

KERB PT132530782.12;120833.14

28.696

KERB PT131530784.76;120832.31

28.625

KERB PT130530788.20;120831.22

28.546

KERB PT129530790.69;120830.45

28.459

KERB PT128530790.76;120830.62

28.455

KERB PT127530790.94;120830.57

28.456

KERB PT126530791.64;120832.88

28.488

KERB PT125530791.47;120832.93

28.491

KERB PT124530822.03;120847.99

28.027

KERB PT123530822.41;120849.35

28.029

KERB PT122530822.24;120849.40

28.034

KERB PT121530822.27;120849.59

28.036

KERB PT120530819.96;120850.17

28.089

KERB PT119530819.90;120850.00

28.097

KERB PT118530819.72;120850.04

28.087

KERB PT117530819.39;120848.70

28.072

KERB PT116530819.56;120848.66

28.065
KERB PT115530819.52;120848.47

28.064

KERB PT114530821.82;120847.84

28.024

KERB PT113530821.87;120848.01

28.038

KERB PT112530820.44;120842.16

27.974

KERB PT111530820.82;120843.53

27.987

KERB PT110530820.65;120843.59

27.995

KERB PT109530820.69;120843.77

27.986

KERB PT108530818.44;120844.38

28.037

KERB PT107530818.38;120844.21

28.026

KERB PT106530818.21;120844.24

28.039

KERB PT105530817.82;120842.84

28.032

KERB PT104530817.99;120842.79

28.036
KERB PT103530817.96;120842.60

28.031

KERB PT102530820.20;120842.03

27.989

KERB PT101530820.26;120842.20

27.976

KERB PT100530809.90;120804.27

27.802

KERB PT99530807.57;120804.90

27.845

KERB PT98530807.50;120804.74

27.835

KERB PT97530807.32;120804.78

27.826

KERB PT96530806.96;120803.34

27.831

KERB PT95530806.62;120802.06

27.807

KERB PT94530806.79;120801.99

27.807

KERB PT93530806.74;120801.82

27.821

KERB PT92530809.05;120801.21

27.792

KERB PT91530809.10;120801.39

27.786

KERB PT90530809.28;120801.35

27.781

KERB PT89530810.03;120804.01

27.805

KERB PT88530809.86;120804.08

27.787

KERB PT87530809.54;120812.78

27.877

KERB PT86530809.03;120810.97

27.847

KERB PT85530808.56;120809.20

27.835

KERB PT84530808.73;120809.13

27.839

KERB PT83530808.68;120808.96

27.825

KERB PT82530811.00;120808.33

27.802

KERB PT81530811.05;120808.51

27.791

KERB PT80530811.22;120808.48

27.778

KERB PT79530811.77;120810.50

27.804

KERB PT78530812.20;120812.06

27.818

KERB PT77530812.03;120812.12

27.805

KERB PT76530812.07;120812.29

27.822

KERB PT75530809.79;120812.91

27.852
KERB PT74530809.72;120812.73

27.873

KERB PT73530836.04;120822.97

27.452

KERB PT72530835.15;120823.23

27.481

KERB PT71530835.09;120823.05

27.477

KERB PT70530834.91;120823.10

27.469

KERB PT69530834.33;120821.14

27.468

KERB PT68530834.51;120821.08

27.460

KERB PT67530834.46;120820.92

27.460

KERB PT66530835.35;120820.65

27.447

KERB PT65530835.40;120820.82

27.446

KERB PT64530835.57;120820.78

27.457

KERB PT63530836.16;120822.74

27.464

KERB PT62530836.00;120822.80

27.454

KERB PT61530841.30;120821.25

27.341

KERB PT60530841.33;120821.43

27.342

KERB PT59530840.45;120821.68

27.356

KERB PT58530840.40;120821.52

27.355

KERB PT57530840.23;120821.55

27.364

KERB PT56530839.65;120819.62

27.375

KERB PT55530839.83;120819.56

27.365
KERB PT54530839.78;120819.37

27.377
KERB PT53530840.67;120819.13

27.333

KERB PT52530840.73;120819.30

27.331

KERB PT51530840.91;120819.26

27.339

KERB PT50530841.48;120821.19

27.337

EDG PT410530844.09;120829.43

27.391

EDG PT409530845.79;120828.73

27.343

EDG PT408530848.32;120827.68

27.275

EDG PT407530850.86;120826.64

27.206

EDG PT406530853.39;120825.58

27.143

EDG PT405530855.94;120824.53

27.080

EDG PT404530858.51;120823.48

27.013

EDG PT403530860.59;120822.61

26.971

EDG PT402530862.68;120821.75

26.899

EDG PT401530865.23;120820.70

26.847

EDG PT399530869.46;120818.96

26.748

EDG PT398530872.01;120817.93

26.678

EDG PT397530874.54;120816.91

26.628

EDG PT396530877.12;120815.90

26.560

EDG PT395530879.68;120814.96

26.516

EDG PT394530882.23;120814.04

26.470

EDG PT393530884.83;120813.12

26.411

EDG PT392530887.40;120812.20

26.364

EDG PT391530889.16;120811.57

26.344

EDG PT390530890.88;120810.97

26.339

EDG PT389530893.48;120810.08

26.331

EDG PT388530896.09;120809.21

26.301

EDG PT387530898.64;120808.44

26.258

EDG PT386530901.28;120807.63

26.229

EDG PT385530903.97;120806.82

26.198

EDG PT384530906.56;120806.01

26.168

EDG PT383530909.21;120805.14

26.152

EDG PT382530911.81;120804.22

26.123

EDG PT381530914.44;120803.29

26.082

EDG PT380530917.01;120802.33

26.058

EDG PT379530919.57;120801.31

26.025

EDG PT378530922.09;120800.28

25.998

EDG PT377530924.64;120799.18

25.968

EDG PT376530927.14;120798.05

25.942

EDG PT375530930.19;120796.62

25.901

EDG PT374530932.61;120795.45

25.859

EDG PT373530935.31;120794.09

25.831

EDG PT372530938.46;120792.42

25.800

EDG PT371530939.99;120791.58

25.771

EDG PT370530942.46;120790.19

25.760

EDG PT369530944.92;120788.77

25.744

EDG PT368530947.24;120787.39

25.723

EDG PT367530949.62;120785.86

25.689

EDG PT366530952.03;120784.32

25.660

EDG PT365530954.25;120782.90

25.641

EDG PT364530955.83;120781.96

25.624

EDG PT363530957.48;120781.20

25.604

EDG PT362530959.23;120780.66

25.561

EDG PT361530961.00;120780.22

25.550

EDG PT360530962.82;120779.95

25.523

EDG PT359530964.64;120779.88

25.519

EDG PT358530966.46;120779.97

25.494

EDG PT357530968.28;120780.24

25.493

EDG PT356530970.03;120780.70

25.475

EDG PT355530971.76;120781.33

25.473

EDG PT354530973.43;120782.07

25.462

EDG PT353530975.00;120783.01

25.432

EDG PT352530976.51;120784.03

25.420

EDG PT351530977.94;120785.21

25.415

EDG PT350530979.17;120786.50

25.414

EDG PT349530979.79;120787.24

25.412

EDG PT348530980.90;120788.66

25.395

EDG PT347530982.00;120790.12

25.377

EDG PT346530983.66;120792.33

25.381

EDG PT345530985.23;120794.48

25.403

EDG PT344530986.33;120796.05

25.410

EDG PT343530987.87;120798.32

25.426

EDG PT342530989.79;120801.38

25.490

EDG PT341530991.74;120804.52

25.564

EDG PT340530993.31;120807.10

25.714

EDG PT339530992.82;120809.84

25.819

EDG PT338530992.30;120812.70

25.967

EDG PT337530994.09;120815.61

26.066

EDG PT336530995.53;120817.95

26.145

EDG PT335530996.97;120820.27

26.274

EDG PT334530998.43;120822.64

26.430

EDG PT333530999.86;120824.94

26.575

EDG PT332531001.30;120827.27

26.731

EDG PT331531003.23;120830.40

26.931

EDG PT330531004.67;120832.72

27.076

EDG PT329531006.11;120835.05

27.206

EDG PT328531007.56;120837.40

27.342

EDG PT327531009.01;120839.73

27.445

EDG PT326531010.45;120842.07

27.551

EDG PT325531011.91;120844.44

27.643

EDG PT324531013.34;120846.75

27.738

EDG PT323531014.78;120849.07

27.805

EDG PT322531016.23;120851.41

27.880

EDG PT321531017.67;120853.76

27.949

EDG PT320531019.57;120856.84

28.030

EDG PT319531021.04;120859.21

28.078

EDG PT318531022.95;120862.30

28.150

EDG PT317531024.72;120865.15

28.178

EDG PT316531026.32;120867.74

28.209

EDG PT315531027.80;120870.13

28.234

EDG PT314531029.23;120872.46

28.244

EDG PT313531030.68;120874.79

28.267

EDG PT312531032.12;120877.12

28.262

EDG PT311531033.58;120879.47

28.268

EDG PT310531035.50;120882.59

28.238

EDG PT309531036.95;120884.92

28.226

EDG PT308531038.86;120888.03

28.195

EDG PT307531040.74;120891.07

28.157

EDG PT306531042.25;120893.51

28.123

EDG PT305531044.74;120897.54

28.013

EDG PT304531046.11;120899.74

27.967

EDG PT303531047.96;120902.74

27.859

EDG PT302531049.46;120905.16

27.780

EDG PT301531051.36;120908.21

27.669

EDG PT300531052.83;120910.59

27.590

EDG PT299531054.27;120912.93

27.496

EDG PT298531055.91;120915.59

27.396

EDG PT297531057.63;120918.37

27.278

EDG PT296531059.10;120920.74

27.191

EDG PT295531060.98;120923.79

27.064

EDG PT294531000.73;120813.18

25.952

EDG PT293530999.02;120814.25

26.017

EDG PT292530998.48;120816.81

26.098

EDG PT291531000.05;120819.37

26.261

EDG PT290531001.51;120821.72

26.401

EDG PT289531002.91;120823.97

26.553

EDG PT288531004.39;120826.35

26.706

EDG PT287531005.86;120828.74

26.865

EDG PT286531007.72;120831.77

27.047

EDG PT285531010.06;120835.54

27.260

EDG PT284531011.60;120838.03

27.387

EDG PT283531013.42;120840.98

27.504

EDG PT282531015.35;120844.08

27.629

EDG PT281531016.91;120846.61

27.724

EDG PT280531018.76;120849.61

27.815

EDG PT279531020.22;120851.97

27.878

EDG PT278531021.72;120854.40

27.935

EDG PT277531023.63;120857.49

28.000

EDG PT276531025.49;120860.51

28.059

EDG PT275531026.95;120862.86

28.101

EDG PT274531028.46;120865.31

28.130

EDG PT273531029.93;120867.68

28.154

EDG PT272531031.33;120869.94

28.179

EDG PT271531033.19;120872.95

28.201

EDG PT270531034.71;120875.41

28.193

EDG PT269531036.44;120878.22

28.180

EDG PT268531037.92;120880.59

28.186

EDG PT267531039.51;120883.18

28.147

EDG PT266531040.93;120885.48

28.120

EDG PT265531042.43;120887.88

28.081

EDG PT264531043.88;120890.23

28.032

EDG PT263531045.75;120893.23

28.000

EDG PT262531047.43;120892.21

27.906

EDG PT261531049.00;120891.23

27.822

EDG PT260531050.76;120894.04

27.749

EDG PT259531048.94;120895.17

27.834

EDG PT258531047.49;120896.07

27.894

EDG PT257531049.16;120898.80

27.830

EDG PT256531050.61;120901.12

27.768

EDG PT255531052.06;120903.46

27.694

EDG PT254531053.48;120905.76

27.615

EDG PT253531054.92;120908.10

27.528

EDG PT252531056.32;120910.37

27.445

EDG PT251531057.80;120912.76

27.358

EDG PT250531059.25;120915.11

27.264

EDG PT249531060.72;120917.49

27.162

EDG PT248531062.17;120919.83

27.079

EDG PT247531063.58;120922.11

26.992

EDNG40530847.55;120924.89

28.872

EDNG39530846.85;120921.31

28.846

EDNG38530846.17;120917.71

28.812

EDNG37530845.46;120914.13

28.788

EDNG36530844.77;120910.54

28.739

EDNG35530844.24;120907.82

28.701

EDNG34530843.71;120905.15

28.689

EDNG33530843.02;120901.54

28.640

EDNG32530842.49;120898.85

28.603

EDNG31530841.97;120896.16

28.581

EDNG30530841.44;120893.47

28.562

EDNG29530840.92;120890.78

28.511

EDNG28530840.37;120888.10

28.491

EDNG27530839.76;120885.41

28.459

EDNG26530839.13;120882.75

28.419

EDNG25530838.46;120880.06

28.397

EDNG24530837.80;120877.41

28.393

EDNG23530837.14;120874.75

28.336

EDNG22530836.48;120872.11

28.311

EDNG21530835.85;120869.44

28.290

EDNG20530835.29;120866.75

28.250

EDNG19530834.84;120864.02

28.242

EDNG18530834.38;120861.36

28.203

EDNG17530833.92;120858.65

28.167

EDNG16530833.37;120855.92

28.136

EDNG15530832.69;120853.27

28.091

EDNG14530832.05;120850.61

28.056

EDNG13530831.42;120847.95

28.027

EDNG12530830.81;120845.28

27.990

EDNG11530830.18;120842.60

27.977

EDNG10530829.94;120841.22

27.953

EDNG9530829.89;120839.88

27.938

EDNG8530830.04;120838.51

27.918

EDNG7530830.42;120837.21

27.900

EDNG6530830.99;120835.96

27.863

EDNG5530831.73;120834.81

27.817

EDNG4530832.67;120833.78

27.802

EDNG3530833.74;120832.95

27.762

EDNG2530834.94;120832.27

27.704

EDNG1530836.20;120831.81

27.668

20142 EDG530882.91;120794.25

26.507

20141 EDG530879.34;120795.12

26.564

20140 EDG530876.66;120795.77

26.609

20139 EDG530873.99;120796.41

26.671

20138 EDG530870.45;120797.26

26.743

20137 EDG530867.78;120797.88

26.783

20136 EDG530865.10;120798.53

26.847

20135 EDG530862.43;120799.17

26.897

20134 EDG530858.87;120800.02

26.979

20133 EDG530856.24;120800.65

27.044

20132 EDG530853.56;120801.29

27.109

20131 EDG530850.88;120801.94

27.171

20130 EDG530848.22;120802.56

27.235

20129 EDG530845.56;120803.23

27.295

20128 EDG530842.89;120803.85

27.370

20127 EDG530840.23;120804.49

27.422

20126 EDG530843.45;120809.00

27.254

20125 EDG530847.00;120808.16

27.178

20124 EDG530849.70;120807.50

27.122

20123 EDG530852.35;120806.88

27.061

20122 EDG530855.02;120806.23

26.990

20121 EDG530857.68;120805.57

26.937

20120 EDG530860.36;120804.91

26.870

20119 EDG530863.02;120804.29

26.802

20118 EDG530865.69;120803.65

26.751

20117 EDG530868.32;120803.04

26.687

20116 EDG530871.03;120802.36

26.635

20115 EDG530873.68;120801.72

26.587

20114 EDG530876.36;120801.09

26.516

20113 EDG530879.03;120800.45

26.474

20112 EDG530881.68;120799.82

26.431

20111 EDG530884.26;120799.17

26.385

20110 EDG530884.62;120800.58

26.330

20109 EDG530884.96;120801.83

26.253

20108 EDG530916.35;120792.05

25.925

20107 EDG530916.16;120791.53

25.986

20106 EDG530915.66;120791.64

25.975

20105 EDG530913.88;120792.08

26.006

20104 EDG530912.08;120792.50

26.044

20103 EDG530909.44;120793.15

26.085

20102 EDG530906.75;120793.78

26.123

20101 EDG530904.09;120794.46

26.153

20100 EDG530901.42;120795.07

26.184

20099 EDG530898.75;120795.71

26.226

20098 EDG530896.05;120796.38

26.238

20097 EDG530893.38;120796.99

26.279

20096 EDG530889.84;120797.83

26.320

20095 EDG530887.29;120798.42

26.342

20094 EDG530887.57;120799.60

26.293

20093 EDG530888.00;120801.10

26.207

20092 EDG530882.90;120794.29

26.504

20091 EDG530885.57;120793.63

26.461

20090 EDG530888.23;120792.99

26.441

20089 EDG530890.91;120792.38

26.417

20088 EDG530893.56;120791.71

26.378

20087 EDG530896.25;120791.10

26.347

20086 EDG530899.78;120790.23

26.307

20085 EDG530902.45;120789.60

26.279

20084 EDG530905.13;120788.97

26.239

20083 EDG530907.80;120788.32

26.204

20082 EDG530909.61;120787.88

26.178

20081 EDG530912.26;120787.26

26.141

20080 EDG530914.94;120786.63

26.105

20079 EDG530916.71;120786.19

26.063

20078 EDG530918.45;120785.63

26.053

20077 EDG530920.18;120785.00

26.014

20076 EDG530921.88;120784.31

26.019

20075 EDG530923.57;120783.55

26.004

20074 EDG530925.19;120782.72

25.975

20073 EDG530926.81;120781.90

25.957

20072 EDG530928.44;120781.08

25.948

20071 EDG530930.05;120780.24

25.925

20070 EDG530931.67;120779.35

25.899

20069 EDG530933.26;120778.46

25.888

20068 EDG530934.86;120777.55

25.892

20067 EDG530936.47;120776.62

25.879

20066 EDG530938.79;120775.23

25.878

20065 EDG530940.36;120774.21

25.871

20064 EDG530941.92;120773.25

25.876

20063 EDG530943.44;120772.24

25.866

20062 EDG530945.70;120770.67

25.855

20061 EDG530947.15;120769.58

25.869

20060 EDG530948.58;120768.39

25.853

20059 EDG530950.24;120766.81

25.846

20058 EDG530952.21;120764.88

25.810

20057 EDG530954.14;120762.93

25.749

20056 EDG530956.02;120761.00

25.667

20055 EDG530954.89;120758.53

25.576

20054 EDG530954.09;120756.90

25.477

20053 EDG530953.19;120755.25

25.361

20052 EDG530964.25;120746.52

25.245

20051 EDG530965.18;120748.06

25.355

20050 EDG530966.11;120749.63

25.445

20049 EDG530967.71;120751.90

25.506

20048 EDG530969.33;120754.12

25.527

20047 EDG530970.44;120755.58

25.539

20046 EDG530971.56;120757.02

25.539

20045 EDG530972.67;120758.47

25.542

20044 EDG530973.87;120759.85

25.570

20043 EDG530975.75;120761.82

25.615

20042 EDG530977.07;120763.11

25.638

20041 EDG530978.42;120764.32

25.641

20040 EDG530979.83;120765.54

25.650

20039 EDG530981.93;120767.31

25.670

20038 EDG530983.94;120769.22

25.674

20037 EDG
531010.53;120811.09

26.139

20036 EDG531011.06;120810.78

26.105

20035 EDG531009.56;120808.31

26.041

20034 EDG531008.15;120805.95

25.978

20033 EDG531006.78;120803.59

25.910

20032 EDG531005.35;120801.24

25.841

20031 EDG531003.43;120798.11

25.768

20030 EDG531001.94;120795.78

25.725

20029 EDG531000.96;120794.26

25.695

20028 EDG530999.43;120791.97

25.676

20027 EDG530998.43;120790.55

25.676

20026 EDG530997.29;120791.36

25.645

20025 EDG
530995.82;120792.46

20024 EDG530986.58;120772.01

25.694

20023 EDG530988.28;120773.91

25.672

20022 EDG530989.48;120775.29

25.665

20021 EDG530991.31;120777.36

25.659

20020 EDG530993.10;120779.44

25.657

20019 EDG530994.82;120781.53

25.696

20018 EDG530995.94;120783.02

25.700

20017 EDG530997.50;120785.25

25.710

20016 EDG530999.03;120787.54

25.716

20015 EDG531000.55;120789.83

25.713

20014 EDG531002.07;120792.11

25.728

20013 EDG531004.07;120795.18

25.776

20012 EDG531005.56;120797.50

25.811

20011 EDG531007.03;120799.85

25.867

20010 EDG531008.41;120802.19

25.938

20009 EDG531009.76;120804.54

26.020

20008 EDG531011.66;120807.70

26.152

20007 EDG531013.09;120810.06

26.258

20006 EDG531014.53;120812.38

26.392

20005 EDG531015.99;120814.73

26.559

20004 EDG531017.42;120817.05

26.702

20003 EDG531019.35;120820.17

26.911

20002 EDG531020.79;120822.49

27.061

20001 EDG531022.24;120824.82

27.193

20000 EDG531023.69;120827.16

27.313

20-01 EDG531025.17;120829.56

27.414

20-02 EDG531026.12;120831.04

27.482

20-03 EDG531027.56;120833.38

27.575

20-04 EDG531029.46;120836.46

27.701

20-05 EDG531030.91;120838.80

27.783

20-06 EDG531032.36;120841.14

27.839

20-07 EDG531033.81;120843.50

27.919

20-08 EDG531035.24;120845.83

27.985

20-09 EDG531037.16;120848.92

28.044

20-10 EDG531038.61;120851.27

28.091

330 EDG

28.126

329 EDG531042.21;120861.15

28.159

328 EDG531040.62;120858.59

28.116

327 EDG531039.18;120856.26

28.097

326 EDG531038.21;120854.72

28.073

325 EDG

531037.25;120853.20

28.063

324 EDG
531036.72;120853.52

323 EDG531038.61;120851.24

28.076

322 EDG531039.56;120852.81

28.103

321 EDG531040.51;120854.37

28.158

320 EDG531041.48;120855.91

28.173

319 EDG531042.43;120857.48

28.187

318 EDG531043.90;120859.81

28.195

317 EDG531045.33;120862.15

28.214

316 EDG531046.80;120864.47

28.231

315 EDG531047.75;120866.04

28.234

314 EDG531048.70;120867.61

28.231

313 EDG531049.69;120869.17

28.201

312 EDG531050.64;120870.73

28.192

311 EDG531052.07;120873.05

28.197

310 EDG531053.52;120875.38

28.168

309 EDG531054.97;120877.72

28.154

308 EDG531055.95;120879.27

28.130

307 EDG

306 EDG531062.04;120893.09

27.793

305 EDG531060.59;120890.78

27.855

304 EDG531059.33;120888.73

27.891

303 EDG531058.08;120889.48

27.846

302 EDG

27.774

301 EDG

27.834

300 EDG531056.08;120886.94

27.905

299 EDG531057.59;120886.00

27.959

298 EDG531056.83;120884.78

27.984

297 EDG531055.83;120883.22

28.002

296 EDG531054.90;120881.68

28.014

295 EDG

531054.39;120881.98

294 EDG531056.40;120880.04

28.132

293 EDG531057.85;120882.40

28.062

292 EDG531059.30;120884.72

28.014

291 EDG531060.75;120887.07

27.971

290 EDG531062.17;120889.38

27.911

289 EDG531063.15;120890.94

27.854

288 EDG531064.59;120893.27

27.794

287 EDG531066.04;120895.61

27.711

286 EDG531067.49;120897.96

27.644

285 EDG531068.92;120900.27

27.553

284 EDG531070.37;120902.61

27.470

283 EDG531071.81;120904.94

27.374

282 EDG531073.27;120907.29

27.270

281 EDG531075.19;120910.41

27.171

280 EDG531077.12;120913.50

27.032

279 EDG531078.58;120915.85

26.964

278 EDG
531088.13;120942.67

26.223

277 EDG531088.84;120939.73

26.309

276 EDG531089.28;120937.96

26.361

275 EDG531088.18;120935.94

26.424

274 EDG531087.29;120934.35

26.395

273 EDG531086.39;120932.76

26.417

272 EDG531085.46;120931.13

26.455

271 EDG531084.05;120928.82

26.519

270 EDG531082.61;120926.47

26.577

269 EDG531081.67;120924.92

26.613

268 EDG531080.69;120923.36

26.662

267 EDG531079.72;120921.82

26.733

266 EDG531078.77;120920.22

26.785

265 EDG531077.81;120918.68

26.819

264 EDG
531077.31;120918.97

26.790

263 EDG531079.04;120916.63

26.905

262 EDG531080.01;120918.18

26.861

261 EDG531080.96;120919.73

26.808

260 EDG531081.90;120921.29

26.759

259 EDG531082.88;120922.86

26.690

258 EDG531083.82;120924.41

26.652

257 EDG531084.77;120925.96

26.628

256 EDG531085.73;120927.53

26.573

255 EDG531087.13;120929.89

26.523

254 EDG531088.08;120931.46

26.512

253 EDG531088.96;120933.08

26.482

252 EDG531089.87;120934.66

26.448

251 EDG531091.20;120937.03

26.423

250 EDG531092.49;120939.51

26.418

249 EDG531093.75;120941.96

26.383

248 EDG531095.00;120944.42

26.345

247 EDG531096.20;120946.87

26.346

246 EDG531097.29;120949.13

26.320

245 EDG531098.54;120951.58

26.292

244 EDG531099.39;120953.22

26.301

243 EDG531100.72;120955.62

26.274

242 EDG531102.05;120958.00

26.282

241 EDG531103.42;120960.38

26.281

240 EDG531104.37;120961.97

26.248

239 EDG531105.28;120963.56

26.259

238 EDG531106.23;120965.10

26.242

531120.44;120989.74

26.500

236 EDG531120.99;120989.33

26.509

235 EDG531120.02;120987.99

26.473

234 EDG531118.93;120986.51

26.408

233 EDG531118.00;120985.23

26.364

232 EDG531116.55;120986.33

26.332

26.291

230 EDG

229 EDG531111.22;120978.82

26.161

228 EDG531112.46;120977.98

26.199

227 EDG531110.92;120975.73

26.188

226 EDG531109.86;120974.25

26.181

225 EDG531108.32;120971.97

26.161

224 EDG531107.02;120970.02

26.162

223 EDG531104.45;120969.61

26.129

222 EDG531102.54;120969.32

26.114

221 EDG531107.22;120966.64

26.232

220 EDG531108.19;120968.17

26.226

219 EDG531109.20;120969.70

26.204

218 EDG531110.28;120971.23

26.203

217 EDG531111.30;120972.74

26.240

216 EDG531112.32;120974.23

26.264

215 EDG531114.48;120977.19

26.260

214 EDG531115.56;120978.66

26.295

213 EDG531116.66;120980.14

26.326

212 EDG531117.77;120981.58

26.362

211 EDG531119.55;120983.89

26.439

210 EDG531120.62;120985.36

26.475

209 EDG531121.71;120986.83

26.538

531122.78;120988.30

26.587

KERB PT325530832.75;120865.60

28.118

KERB PT324530833.40;120868.28

28.158

KERB PT323530834.28;120871.83

28.214

KERB PT322530835.17;120875.37

28.261

KERB PT321530835.62;120877.18

28.281

KERB PT320530836.30;120879.83

28.313

KERB PT319530836.63;120880.23

28.325

KERB PT318530836.76;120880.74

28.314

KERB PT317530837.38;120883.17

28.327

KERB PT316530837.85;120885.16

28.365

KERB PT315530838.41;120887.59

28.387

KERB PT314530839.05;120890.54

28.424

KERB PT313530839.55;120893.02

28.430

KERB PT312530839.93;120895.00

28.454

KERB PT311530840.41;120897.46

28.481

KERB PT310530840.79;120899.42

28.505

KERB PT309530841.28;120901.88

28.524

KERB PT308530841.67;120903.86

28.561

KERB PT307530842.12;120906.27

28.586

KERB PT306530842.60;120908.74

28.621

KERB PT305530843.10;120911.21

28.657

KERB PT304530843.57;120913.69

28.684

KERB PT303530844.06;120916.15

28.696

KERB PT302530844.45;120918.10

28.725

KERB PT301530844.93;120920.58

28.741

KERB PT300530845.55;120924.03

28.775

EDG PT446530794.94;120843.04

28.564

EDG PT445530793.26;120843.47

28.611

EDG PT444530790.65;120844.18

28.680

EDG PT443530787.60;120845.00

28.736

EDG PT442530785.20;120845.64

28.795

EDG PT441530782.57;120846.34

28.858

EDG PT440530779.91;120847.06

28.903

EDG PT439530777.30;120847.76

28.969

EDG PT438530774.56;120848.50

29.041

EDG PT437530771.95;120849.20

29.098

EDG PT436530769.34;120849.90

29.152

EDG PT432530776.48;120826.53

28.794

EDG PT431530774.98;120827.02

28.837

EDG PT430530773.32;120827.55

28.870

EDG PT429530770.70;120828.39

28.926

EDG PT417530769.05;120824.56

29.042

EDG PT416530771.62;120823.72

28.991

EDG PT415530773.54;120824.48

28.910

EDG PT414530775.22;120825.13

28.844

EDG PT413530777.33;120824.48

28.799

EDG PT412530779.93;120823.66

28.748

EDG PT411530782.56;120822.86

28.693

KERB PT176530794.16;120824.00

28.306

KERB PT175530793.29;120824.26

28.224

KERB PT174530791.28;120824.90

28.281

KERB PT173530789.49;120825.47

28.310

KERB PT172530788.59;120825.74

28.438

KERB PT171530786.86;120826.30

28.461

KERB PT170530784.98;120826.90

28.499

KERB PT169530782.76;120827.59

28.544

KERB PT168530779.85;120828.52

28.614

KERB PT167530776.61;120829.53

28.703

KERB PT166530774.59;120830.16

28.756

KERB PT165530771.96;120830.99

28.825

KERB PT164530769.33;120831.80

28.888

KERB PT156530768.91;120845.97

29.018

KERB PT155530771.57;120845.25

28.956

KERB PT154530775.10;120844.30

28.877

KERB PT153530777.77;120843.59

28.812

KERB PT152530780.37;120842.90

28.757

KERB PT151530783.20;120842.14

28.685

KERB PT150530785.85;120841.43

28.636

KERB PT149530789.25;120840.49

28.560

KERB PT148530792.78;120839.53

28.493

KERB PT147530793.68;120839.29

28.369

KERB PT146530795.42;120838.81

28.327

KERB PT145530797.54;120838.26

28.278

KERB PT144530791.50;120833.10

28.505

KERB PT143530788.19;120834.08

28.590

KERB PT142530785.55;120834.87

28.661

KERB PT141530782.92;120835.65

28.724

KERB PT140530780.29;120836.44

28.792

KERB PT139530777.65;120837.21

28.868

KERB PT138530777.57;120837.04

28.873

KERB PT137530777.39;120837.09

28.883

KERB PT136530776.75;120835.03

28.855

KERB PT135530776.91;120834.97

28.843

KERB PT134530776.87;120834.80

28.839

KERB PT133530779.42;120833.99

28.769

KERB PT132530782.12;120833.14

28.696

KERB PT131530784.76;120832.31

28.625

KERB PT130530788.20;120831.22

28.546

KERB PT129530790.69;120830.45

28.459

KERB PT128530790.76;120830.62

28.455

KERB PT127530790.94;120830.57

28.456

KERB PT126530791.64;120832.88

28.488

KERB PT125530791.47;120832.93

28.491

KERB PT124530822.03;120847.99

28.027

KERB PT123530822.41;120849.35

28.029

KERB PT122530822.24;120849.40

28.034

KERB PT121530822.27;120849.59

28.036

KERB PT120530819.96;120850.17

28.089

KERB PT119530819.90;120850.00

28.097

KERB PT118530819.72;120850.04

28.087

KERB PT117530819.39;120848.70

28.072

KERB PT116530819.56;120848.66

28.065
KERB PT115530819.52;120848.47

28.064

KERB PT114530821.82;120847.84

28.024

KERB PT113530821.87;120848.01

28.038

KERB PT112530820.44;120842.16

27.974

KERB PT111530820.82;120843.53

27.987

KERB PT110530820.65;120843.59

27.995

KERB PT109530820.69;120843.77

27.986

KERB PT108530818.44;120844.38

28.037

KERB PT107530818.38;120844.21

28.026

KERB PT106530818.21;120844.24

28.039

KERB PT105530817.82;120842.84

28.032

KERB PT104530817.99;120842.79

28.036
KERB PT103530817.96;120842.60

28.031

KERB PT102530820.20;120842.03

27.989

KERB PT101530820.26;120842.20

27.976

KERB PT100530809.90;120804.27

27.802

KERB PT99530807.57;120804.90

27.845

KERB PT98530807.50;120804.74

27.835

KERB PT97530807.32;120804.78

27.826

KERB PT96530806.96;120803.34

27.831

KERB PT95530806.62;120802.06

27.807

KERB PT94530806.79;120801.99

27.807

KERB PT93530806.74;120801.82

27.821

KERB PT92530809.05;120801.21

27.792

KERB PT91530809.10;120801.39

27.786

KERB PT90530809.28;120801.35

27.781

KERB PT89530810.03;120804.01

27.805

KERB PT88530809.86;120804.08

27.787

KERB PT87530809.54;120812.78

27.877

KERB PT86530809.03;120810.97

27.847

KERB PT85530808.56;120809.20

27.835

KERB PT84530808.73;120809.13

27.839

KERB PT83530808.68;120808.96

27.825

KERB PT82530811.00;120808.33

27.802

KERB PT81530811.05;120808.51

27.791

KERB PT80530811.22;120808.48

27.778

KERB PT79530811.77;120810.50

27.804

KERB PT78530812.20;120812.06

27.818

KERB PT77530812.03;120812.12

27.805

KERB PT76530812.07;120812.29

27.822

KERB PT75530809.79;120812.91

27.852
KERB PT74530809.72;120812.73

27.873

KERB PT73530836.04;120822.97

27.452

KERB PT72530835.15;120823.23

27.481

KERB PT71530835.09;120823.05

27.477

KERB PT70530834.91;120823.10

27.469

KERB PT69530834.33;120821.14

27.468

KERB PT68530834.51;120821.08

27.460

KERB PT67530834.46;120820.92

27.460

KERB PT66530835.35;120820.65

27.447

KERB PT65530835.40;120820.82

27.446

KERB PT64530835.57;120820.78

27.457

KERB PT63530836.16;120822.74

27.464

KERB PT62530836.00;120822.80

27.454

KERB PT61530841.30;120821.25

27.341

KERB PT60530841.33;120821.43

27.342

KERB PT59530840.45;120821.68

27.356

KERB PT58530840.40;120821.52

27.355

KERB PT57530840.23;120821.55

27.364

KERB PT56530839.65;120819.62

27.375

KERB PT55530839.83;120819.56

27.365
KERB PT54530839.78;120819.37

27.377
KERB PT53530840.67;120819.13

27.333

KERB PT52530840.73;120819.30

27.331

KERB PT51530840.91;120819.26

27.339

KERB PT50530841.48;120821.19

27.337

EDG PT410530844.09;120829.43

27.391

EDG PT409530845.79;120828.73

27.343

EDG PT408530848.32;120827.68

27.275

EDG PT407530850.86;120826.64

27.206

EDG PT406530853.39;120825.58

27.143

EDG PT405530855.94;120824.53

27.080

EDG PT404530858.51;120823.48

27.013

EDG PT403530860.59;120822.61

26.971

EDG PT402530862.68;120821.75

26.899

EDG PT401530865.23;120820.70

26.847

EDG PT399530869.46;120818.96

26.748

EDG PT398530872.01;120817.93

26.678

EDG PT397530874.54;120816.91

26.628

EDG PT396530877.12;120815.90

26.560

EDG PT395530879.68;120814.96

26.516

EDG PT394530882.23;120814.04

26.470

EDG PT393530884.83;120813.12

26.411

EDG PT392530887.40;120812.20

26.364

EDG PT391530889.16;120811.57

26.344

EDG PT390530890.88;120810.97

26.339

EDG PT389530893.48;120810.08

26.331

EDG PT388530896.09;120809.21

26.301

EDG PT387530898.64;120808.44

26.258

EDG PT386530901.28;120807.63

26.229

EDG PT385530903.97;120806.82

26.198

EDG PT384530906.56;120806.01

26.168

EDG PT383530909.21;120805.14

26.152

EDG PT382530911.81;120804.22

26.123

EDG PT381530914.44;120803.29

26.082

EDG PT380530917.01;120802.33

26.058

EDG PT379530919.57;120801.31

26.025

EDG PT378530922.09;120800.28

25.998

EDG PT377530924.64;120799.18

25.968

EDG PT376530927.14;120798.05

25.942

EDG PT375530930.19;120796.62

25.901

EDG PT374530932.61;120795.45

25.859

EDG PT373530935.31;120794.09

25.831

EDG PT372530938.46;120792.42

25.800

EDG PT371530939.99;120791.58

25.771

EDG PT370530942.46;120790.19

25.760

EDG PT369530944.92;120788.77

25.744

EDG PT368530947.24;120787.39

25.723

EDG PT367530949.62;120785.86

25.689

EDG PT366530952.03;120784.32

25.660

EDG PT365530954.25;120782.90

25.641

EDG PT364530955.83;120781.96

25.624

EDG PT363530957.48;120781.20

25.604

EDG PT362530959.23;120780.66

25.561

EDG PT361530961.00;120780.22

25.550

EDG PT360530962.82;120779.95

25.523

EDG PT359530964.64;120779.88

25.519

EDG PT358530966.46;120779.97

25.494

EDG PT357530968.28;120780.24

25.493

EDG PT356530970.03;120780.70

25.475

EDG PT355530971.76;120781.33

25.473

EDG PT354530973.43;120782.07

25.462

EDG PT353530975.00;120783.01

25.432

EDG PT352530976.51;120784.03

25.420

EDG PT351530977.94;120785.21

25.415

EDG PT350530979.17;120786.50

25.414

EDG PT349530979.79;120787.24

25.412

EDG PT348530980.90;120788.66

25.395

EDG PT347530982.00;120790.12

25.377

EDG PT346530983.66;120792.33

25.381

EDG PT345530985.23;120794.48

25.403

EDG PT344530986.33;120796.05

25.410

EDG PT343530987.87;120798.32

25.426

EDG PT342530989.79;120801.38

25.490

EDG PT341530991.74;120804.52

25.564

EDG PT340530993.31;120807.10

25.714

EDG PT339530992.82;120809.84

25.819

EDG PT338530992.30;120812.70

25.967

EDG PT337530994.09;120815.61

26.066

EDG PT336530995.53;120817.95

26.145

EDG PT335530996.97;120820.27

26.274

EDG PT334530998.43;120822.64

26.430

EDG PT333530999.86;120824.94

26.575

EDG PT332531001.30;120827.27

26.731

EDG PT331531003.23;120830.40

26.931

EDG PT330531004.67;120832.72

27.076

EDG PT329531006.11;120835.05

27.206

EDG PT328531007.56;120837.40

27.342

EDG PT327531009.01;120839.73

27.445

EDG PT326531010.45;120842.07

27.551

EDG PT325531011.91;120844.44

27.643

EDG PT324531013.34;120846.75

27.738

EDG PT323531014.78;120849.07

27.805

EDG PT322531016.23;120851.41

27.880

EDG PT321531017.67;120853.76

27.949

EDG PT320531019.57;120856.84

28.030

EDG PT319531021.04;120859.21

28.078

EDG PT318531022.95;120862.30

28.150

EDG PT317531024.72;120865.15

28.178

EDG PT316531026.32;120867.74

28.209

EDG PT315531027.80;120870.13

28.234

EDG PT314531029.23;120872.46

28.244

EDG PT313531030.68;120874.79

28.267

EDG PT312531032.12;120877.12

28.262

EDG PT311531033.58;120879.47

28.268

EDG PT310531035.50;120882.59

28.238

EDG PT309531036.95;120884.92

28.226

EDG PT308531038.86;120888.03

28.195

EDG PT307531040.74;120891.07

28.157

EDG PT306531042.25;120893.51

28.123

EDG PT305531044.74;120897.54

28.013

EDG PT304531046.11;120899.74

27.967

EDG PT303531047.96;120902.74

27.859

EDG PT302531049.46;120905.16

27.780

EDG PT301531051.36;120908.21

27.669

EDG PT300531052.83;120910.59

27.590

EDG PT299531054.27;120912.93

27.496

EDG PT298531055.91;120915.59

27.396

EDG PT297531057.63;120918.37

27.278

EDG PT296531059.10;120920.74

27.191

EDG PT295531060.98;120923.79

27.064

EDG PT294531000.73;120813.18

25.952

EDG PT293530999.02;120814.25

26.017

EDG PT292530998.48;120816.81

26.098

EDG PT291531000.05;120819.37

26.261

EDG PT290531001.51;120821.72

26.401

EDG PT289531002.91;120823.97

26.553

EDG PT288531004.39;120826.35

26.706

EDG PT287531005.86;120828.74

26.865

EDG PT286531007.72;120831.77

27.047

EDG PT285531010.06;120835.54

27.260

EDG PT284531011.60;120838.03

27.387

EDG PT283531013.42;120840.98

27.504

EDG PT282531015.35;120844.08

27.629

EDG PT281531016.91;120846.61

27.724

EDG PT280531018.76;120849.61

27.815

EDG PT279531020.22;120851.97

27.878

EDG PT278531021.72;120854.40

27.935

EDG PT277531023.63;120857.49

28.000

EDG PT276531025.49;120860.51

28.059

EDG PT275531026.95;120862.86

28.101

EDG PT274531028.46;120865.31

28.130

EDG PT273531029.93;120867.68

28.154

EDG PT272531031.33;120869.94

28.179

EDG PT271531033.19;120872.95

28.201

EDG PT270531034.71;120875.41

28.193

EDG PT269531036.44;120878.22

28.180

EDG PT268531037.92;120880.59

28.186

EDG PT267531039.51;120883.18

28.147

EDG PT266531040.93;120885.48

28.120

EDG PT265531042.43;120887.88

28.081

EDG PT264531043.88;120890.23

28.032

EDG PT263531045.75;120893.23

28.000

EDG PT262531047.43;120892.21

27.906

EDG PT261531049.00;120891.23

27.822

EDG PT260531050.76;120894.04

27.749

EDG PT259531048.94;120895.17

27.834

EDG PT258531047.49;120896.07

27.894

EDG PT257531049.16;120898.80

27.830

EDG PT256531050.61;120901.12

27.768

EDG PT255531052.06;120903.46

27.694

EDG PT254531053.48;120905.76

27.615

EDG PT253531054.92;120908.10

27.528

EDG PT252531056.32;120910.37

27.445

EDG PT251531057.80;120912.76

27.358

EDG PT250531059.25;120915.11

27.264

EDG PT249531060.72;120917.49

27.162

EDG PT248531062.17;120919.83

27.079

EDG PT247531063.58;120922.11

26.992

247 EDG531096.20;120946.87

26.346

246 EDG531097.29;120949.13

26.320

245 EDG531098.54;120951.58

26.292

244 EDG531099.39;120953.22

26.301

243 EDG531100.72;120955.62

26.274

242 EDG531102.05;120958.00

26.282

241 EDG531103.42;120960.38

26.281

240 EDG531104.37;120961.97

26.248

239 EDG531105.28;120963.56

26.259

238 EDG531106.23;120965.10

26.242

237 EDG

531120.44;120989.74

26.500

236 EDG531120.99;120989.33

26.509

235 EDG531120.02;120987.99

26.473

234 EDG531118.93;120986.51

26.408

233 EDG531118.00;120985.23

26.364

232 EDG531116.55;120986.33

26.332

231 EDG

531115.33;120987.30

26.291

230 EDG

531109.73;120979.87

26.119

229 EDG531111.22;120978.82

26.161

228 EDG531112.46;120977.98

26.199

227 EDG531110.92;120975.73

26.188

226 EDG531109.86;120974.25

26.181

225 EDG531108.32;120971.97

26.161

224 EDG531107.02;120970.02

26.162

223 EDG531104.45;120969.61

26.129

222 EDG531102.54;120969.32

26.114

221 EDG531107.22;120966.64

26.232

220 EDG531108.19;120968.17

26.226

219 EDG531109.20;120969.70

26.204

218 EDG531110.28;120971.23

26.203

217 EDG531111.30;120972.74

26.240

216 EDG531112.32;120974.23

26.264

215 EDG531114.48;120977.19

26.260

214 EDG531115.56;120978.66

26.295

213 EDG531116.66;120980.14

26.326

212 EDG531117.77;120981.58

26.362

211 EDG531119.55;120983.89

26.439

210 EDG531120.62;120985.36

26.475

209 EDG531121.71;120986.83

26.538

531122.78;120988.30

26.587

TACTILIES PT207530775.98;120824.98

28.824

TACTILIES PT206530775.22;120825.22

28.848

TACTILIES PT205530775.68;120826.65

28.817

TACTILIES PT204530776.43;120826.39

28.802

TACTILIES PT203530776.61;120829.52

28.730

TACTILIES PT202530775.72;120826.79

28.806
TACTILIES PT201530776.49;120826.54

28.814

TACTILIES PT200530777.37;120829.29

28.706

EDGNG PT61530815.79;120801.41

27.644

EDGNG PT60530817.78;120800.81

27.703

TACTILIES PT123530819.19;120804.69

27.673

TACTILIES PT122530817.99;120805.05

27.614

TACTILIES PT121530817.39;120802.95

27.608

TACTILIES PT120530817.15;120803.01

27.591

TACTILIES PT119530816.95;120802.43

27.617

TACTILIES PT118530816.17;120802.65

27.556

TACTILIES PT117530817.37;120806.44

27.580

TACTILIES PT116530819.45;120805.86

27.680

TACTILIES PT115530832.97;120856.49

28.097

TACTILIES PT114530833.16;120857.27

28.108

TACTILIES PT113530830.84;120857.84

28.017

TACTILIES PT112530830.64;120857.07

28.012

TACTILIES PT111530827.94;120846.08

27.792

TACTILIES PT110530830.76;120845.32

27.986

TACTILIES PT109530830.48;120844.18

27.977

TACTILIES PT108530828.67;120844.65

27.871

TACTILIES PT107530827.92;120841.96

27.867

TACTILIES PT106530827.01;120842.20

27.743

TACTILIES PT105530841.70;120826.99

27.262

TACTILIES PT104530841.93;120827.75

27.306

TACTILIES PT103530839.27;120828.53

27.392

TACTILIES PT102530839.89;120830.64

27.523

TACTILIES PT101530838.75;120830.97

27.554

TACTILIES PT100530837.89;120828.12

27.364

EDGNGS PT42531114.68;120977.45

26.263

EDGNGS PT41531116.54;120976.69

26.296

EDGNGS PT40531117.78;120976.00

26.285

EDGNGS PT39531119.42;120975.07

26.288

EDGNGS PT38531120.84;120974.16

26.284

EDGNGS PT37531122.46;120972.90

26.173

531122.70;120978.48

26.376

EDGNGS PT3531121.41;120979.99

26.384

EDGNGS PT2531120.17;120981.56

26.383

EDGNGS PT1531119.02;120983.21

26.408

TACTILEPT78531056.49;120890.40

27.767

TACTILEPT77531057.16;120889.99

27.802

TACTILEPT76531055.52;120887.34

27.876

TACTILEPT75531054.86;120887.77

27.843

TACTILEPT74531000.56;120789.98

25.679

TACTILEPT73531000.12;120789.32

25.689

TACTILEPT72530998.45;120790.47

25.671

TACTILEPT71530998.91;120791.12

25.659

TACTILEPT70
530995.78;120792.45

25.575

TACTILEPT69530996.43;120791.95

25.596

TACTILEPT68530993.22;120787.53

25.573

TACTILEPT67530991.10;120784.59

25.559

TACTILEPT66

530990.45;120785.08
25.527

TACTILEPT65530987.14;120780.66

25.458

TACTILEPT64530987.78;120780.18

25.468

TACTILEPT63530985.59;120777.31

25.492

TACTILEPT62530984.93;120777.83

25.471

TACTILEPT61530969.09;120762.48

25.673
TACTILEPT60530969.98;120762.30

25.663

TACTILEPT59530969.55;120760.14

25.622

TACTILEPT58530969.03;120757.59

25.564

TACTILEPT57530966.08;120758.19

25.598

TACTILEPT56530964.32;120755.12

25.495

TACTILEPT55530968.36;120752.90

25.500

TACTILEPT54530968.84;120753.54

25.507

TACTILEPT53530964.71;120755.81

25.526

TACTILEPT52530958.65;120759.63

25.589

TACTILEPT51530956.74;120760.01

25.604

TACTILEPT50530957.16;120762.10

25.647

TACTILEPT49530957.68;120764.73

25.705

TACTILEPT48530958.52;120764.57

25.678

TACTILEPT47530945.89;120776.58

25.676

TACTILEPT46530945.36;120775.75

25.716

TACTILEPT45530942.84;120777.37

25.713

TACTILEPT44530943.36;120778.20

25.683

TACTILEPT43530919.00;120790.93

25.861

TACTILEPT42530918.61;120790.05

25.900

TACTILEPT41530916.05;120791.16

25.954

TACTILEPT40530916.41;120791.99

25.914

RTCM-Ref 2762530876.69;120803.38

27.007

GS0017530833.79;120814.31

27.338

GS0016530833.51;120813.35

27.359

GS0015530834.63;120813.01

27.343

GS0014530836.17;120812.57

27.293

GS0013530835.81;120811.32

27.349

GS0012530835.04;120808.73

27.457

GS0011530834.26;120806.07

27.588

GS0010530835.42;120805.76

27.556

GS0009530835.87;120807.33

27.479

GS0008530836.64;120809.92

27.367

GS0007530837.61;120813.17

27.217

GS0006530820.02;120805.71

27.725

GS0005530821.83;120805.19

27.823

GS0004530821.61;120804.84

27.812

GS0003530821.41;120804.48

27.802

GS0002530821.23;120804.11

27.795

GS0001530819.66;120804.57

27.710

KERB PT91530818.40;120800.61

27.746

KERB PT90530820.03;120800.08

27.787

KERB PT89530820.47;120801.46

27.788

KERB PT88530820.99;120803.16

27.793

KERB PT87530821.48;120804.47

27.804

KERB PT86530822.24;120805.61

27.806

KERB PT85530823.22;120806.63

27.814

KERB PT84530824.36;120807.37

27.845

KERB PT83530825.60;120807.86

27.851

KERB PT82530826.44;120808.01

27.821

KERB PT81530826.99;120807.97

27.821
KERB PT80530827.87;120807.77

27.783

KERB PT79530830.12;120807.10

27.725

KERB PT78530832.21;120806.52

27.650

KERB PT77530834.85;120805.86

27.591

KERB PT76530838.40;120804.96

27.502

KERB PT75530841.08;120804.31

27.422

KERB PT74530843.77;120803.66

27.351

KERB PT73530842.55;120809.18

27.292

KERB PT72530841.74;120809.38

27.309

KERB PT71530842.40;120811.99

27.224

KERB PT70531007.14;120810.33

25.825

KERB PT69531008.01;120811.73

25.914

KERB PT68531009.05;120813.43

25.999

KERB PT67531010.12;120815.14

26.103

KERB PT66531011.55;120817.47

26.238

KERB PT65531013.01;120819.82

26.396

KERB PT64531014.41;120822.09

26.540

KERB PT63531015.84;120824.39

26.684

KERB PT62531016.91;120826.11

26.808

KERB PT61531018.25;120828.27

26.936

KERB PT60531019.19;120829.73

27.030

KERB PT59531023.87;120837.35

27.356

KERB PT58531024.57;120838.48

27.415

KERB PT57531025.54;120840.05

27.452

KERB PT56531027.00;120842.40

27.532

KERB PT55531028.43;120844.71

27.614

KERB PT54531029.87;120847.05

27.663

KERB PT53531031.32;120849.40

27.722

KERB PT52531032.59;120851.47

27.762

KERB PT51531033.72;120853.28

27.796

KERB PT50531034.68;120854.85

27.837

KERB PT49531035.82;120856.68

27.879

KERB PT48531038.32;120860.74

27.920

KERB PT47531039.09;120862.04

27.926

KERB PT46531040.46;120864.25

27.933

KERB PT45531041.89;120866.57

27.939

KERB PT44531042.86;120868.15

27.960

KERB PT43531044.33;120870.51

27.942

KERB PT42531045.74;120872.81

27.935

KERB PT41531047.21;120875.18

27.925

KERB PT40531049.27;120878.53

27.891

KERB PT39531050.59;120880.67

27.851

KERB PT38531052.04;120883.01

27.815

KERB PT37531053.45;120885.26

27.772

KERB PT36531058.12;120892.79

27.609

KERB PT35531058.83;120893.90

27.562

KERB PT34531059.81;120895.49

27.548

KERB PT33531061.24;120897.82

27.514

KERB PT32531063.06;120900.71

27.371

KERB PT31531064.62;120903.21

27.280

KERB PT30531066.04;120905.50

27.221

KERB PT29531067.56;120907.92

27.093

KERB PT28531068.95;120910.13

26.997

KERB PT27531070.96;120913.38

26.877

KERB PT26531071.92;120914.91

26.814

KERB PT25531073.37;120917.29

26.723

KERB PT24531074.79;120919.64

26.627

KERB PT23531076.36;120922.22

26.545

531122.81;120997.64

26.519

KERB PT15531121.32;120995.41

26.423

KERB PT14531120.27;120993.86

26.368

KERB PT13531118.15;120990.83

26.282

KERB PT12531116.67;120988.77

26.225

GS0048531031.55;120839.88

27.798

GS0047531029.93;120837.28

27.700

GS0046531028.48;120834.93

27.615

GS0045531026.57;120831.83

27.477

GS0044531024.15;120827.93

27.312

GS0041531020.56;120826.15

27.101

GS0040531021.41;120827.53

27.179

GS0039531022.51;120829.29

27.260

GS0038531024.42;120832.36

27.402

GS0037531026.35;120835.48

27.529

GS0036531027.75;120837.76

27.614

HB PT32530795.01;120823.69

28.304

HB PT31530796.44;120823.04

28.257

HB PT30530797.74;120822.21

28.225

HB PT29530799.08;120821.06

28.185

HB PT28530800.36;120819.52

28.136

HB PT27530801.43;120817.75

28.101

HB PT26530801.91;120816.64

28.064

HB PT25530802.23;120815.72

28.056

HB PT24530802.47;120814.79

28.034

HB PT23530802.70;120812.84

28.001

HB PT22530802.62;120811.48

28.023

HB PT21530802.42;120810.58

27.865

HB PT20530802.11;120809.41

27.835

HB PT19530801.49;120806.99

27.839

HB PT18530801.20;120805.84

27.917

HB PT17530785.90;120753.71

27.391

HB PT16530786.92;120756.90

27.455

HB PT15530787.91;120759.96

27.510

HB PT14530788.85;120762.85

27.551

HB PT13530789.98;120766.35

27.595

HB PT12530790.83;120769.04

27.624

HB PT11530791.85;120772.18

27.661

HB PT10530792.86;120775.66

27.657

HB PT9530793.84;120779.08

27.722

HB PT8530794.64;120782.00

27.738

HB PT7530795.58;120785.40

27.766

HB PT6530796.52;120788.84

27.823

HB PT5530797.19;120791.30

27.814

HB PT4530797.99;120794.29

27.829

HB PT3530799.02;120797.97

27.896

HB PT2530800.04;120801.76

27.893

HB PT1530800.72;120804.18

27.922

EDGNG PT240531076.07;120959.78

26.451

EDGNG PT239531077.68;120958.80

26.419

EDGNG PT231531078.57;120954.29

26.394

EDGNG PT230531077.15;120951.39

26.390

EDGNG PT229531075.14;120947.48

26.423

EDGNG PT228531073.29;120944.02

26.441

EDGNG PT227531071.67;120941.19

26.521

EDGNG PT226531070.13;120938.54

26.592

EDGNG PT225531068.76;120936.33

26.640

EDGNG PT224531066.51;120932.68

26.745

EDGNG PT223531064.46;120929.38

26.854

EDGNG PT222531062.52;120926.26

26.962

EDGNG PT210531066.41;120926.75

26.829

EDGNG PT209531067.92;120929.16

26.732

EDGNG PT208531069.37;120931.48

26.658

EDGNG PT207531070.35;120933.07

26.609

EDGNG PT206531072.25;120936.19

26.517

EDGNG PT205531074.12;120939.32

26.455

EDGNG PT204531075.83;120942.29

26.409

EDGNG PT203531077.47;120945.33

26.370

EDGNG PT202531078.96;120948.16

26.353

EDGNG PT201531080.18;120950.61

26.319

EDGNG PT200531081.43;120953.13

26.300

EDGNG PT199531082.82;120955.99

26.253

EDGNG PT198

531083.96;120958.23

26.250

EDGNG PT187531118.28;121015.31

27.188

EDGNG PT186531116.31;121012.13

27.088

EDGNG PT185531114.67;121009.50

26.992

EDGNG PT184531112.68;121006.40

26.871

EDGNG PT183531111.03;121003.88

26.778

EDGNG PT182531109.56;121001.77

26.673

EDGNG PT181531107.54;120998.90

26.563

EDGNG PT180531105.23;120995.77

26.462

EDGNG PT179531103.03;120992.80

26.358

EDGNG PT178531100.92;120989.83

26.298

EDGNG PT177531098.80;120986.77

26.253

EDGNG PT176531096.58;120983.59

26.221

EDGNG PT175531094.14;120980.09

26.239

EDGNG PT174531091.74;120976.65

26.233

EDGNG PT173531089.51;120973.42

26.258

EDGNG PT172531087.35;120970.30

26.269

531090.10;120968.89

26.180

EDGNG PT170531091.26;120970.56

26.185

EDGNG PT169531093.16;120973.27

26.173

EDGNG PT168531095.23;120976.28

26.151

EDGNG PT167531097.38;120979.39

26.139

EDGNG PT166531099.50;120982.44

26.167

EDGNG PT165531101.96;120985.98

26.199

EDGNG PT164531104.19;120989.15

26.256

CK FF PT139530884.20;120802.40

26.261

CK FF PT138530885.99;120801.97

26.250

CK FF PT137530887.77;120801.56

26.221

CK FF PT136530889.56;120801.12

26.220

CK FF PT135530891.34;120800.67

26.195
CK FF PT134530892.22;120800.43

26.175

CK FF PT133530894.00;120799.95

26.174

CK FF PT132530895.73;120799.43

26.142

CK FF PT131530897.99;120798.78

26.099

CK FF PT130530900.17;120798.10

26.081

CK FF PT129530901.92;120797.54

26.071

CK FF PT128530903.65;120796.96

26.043

CK FF PT127530905.38;120796.40

26.022

CK FF PT126530907.14;120795.82

26.010

CK FF PT125530909.24;120795.11

25.993

CK FF PT124530911.48;120794.35

25.973

CK FF PT123530913.20;120793.71

25.944

CK FF PT122530914.89;120793.04

25.929

CK FF PT121530916.63;120792.36

25.921

CK FF PT120530918.31;120791.65

25.876

CK FF PT119530920.02;120790.92

25.872

CK FF PT118530921.66;120790.20

25.848

CK FF PT117530923.34;120789.43

25.842

CK FF PT116530925.82;120788.27

25.809

CK FF PT115530927.50;120787.45

25.784

CK FF PT114530929.98;120786.23

25.761

CK FF PT113530932.24;120785.07

25.738

CK FF PT112530934.01;120784.14

25.706

CK FF PT111530935.63;120783.26

25.698

CK FF PT110530936.84;120782.59

25.700

CK FF PT109530938.31;120781.76

25.706

CK FF PT108530939.67;120780.96

25.700

CK FF PT107530941.21;120780.01

25.686

CK FF PT106530943.55;120778.56

25.684

CK FF PT105530945.09;120777.57

25.668

CK FF PT104530946.64;120776.56

25.681

CK FF PT103530948.15;120775.55

25.674

CK FF PT102530949.68;120774.52

25.670

CK FF PT101530951.45;120773.24

25.659

CK FF PT100530952.15;120772.65

25.653

CK FF PT99530953.49;120771.38

25.645

CK FF PT98530954.14;120770.73

25.657

CK FF PT97530955.40;120769.42

25.664

CK FF PT96530956.01;120768.75

25.659

CK FF PT95530956.92;120767.77

25.660

CK FF PT94530957.85;120766.68

25.669

CK FF PT93530958.37;120765.92

25.675

CK FF PT92530958.75;120765.11

25.686

CK FF PT91530959.03;120764.25

25.679

CK FF PT90530959.22;120763.40

25.659

CK FF PT89530959.29;120762.90

25.659

CK FF PT88530959.32;120761.98

25.634

CK FF PT87530959.31;120761.49

25.632

CK FF PT86530959.27;120761.05

25.629

CK FF PT85530959.21;120760.57

25.623

CK FF PT84530959.05;120759.56

25.604

CK FF PT83530958.91;120759.14

25.584

CK FF PT82530958.74;120758.70

25.565

CK FF PT81530958.34;120757.88

25.528

CK FF PT80530957.50;120756.23

25.423

CK FF PT79530956.79;120754.89

25.331

CK FF PT78530956.54;120754.44

25.317

CK FF PT77530955.31;120752.19

25.159

CK FF PT76530954.41;120750.66

25.058

CK FF PT75530953.58;120749.36

24.963

CK FF PT74530958.43;120745.64

24.900

CK FF PT73530960.12;120748.20

25.055

CK FF PT72530960.91;120749.49

25.145

CK FF PT71530961.76;120751.09

25.241

CK FF PT70530962.55;120752.66

25.324

CK FF PT69530962.81;120753.16

25.351

CK FF PT68530963.46;120754.36

25.413

CK FF PT67530964.33;120755.97

25.480

CK FF PT66530965.25;120757.56

25.542

CK FF PT65530966.22;120759.15

25.628

CK FF PT64530967.24;120760.69

25.663

CK FF PT63530968.31;120762.14

25.666

CK FF PT62530968.91;120762.89

25.668

CK FF PT61530970.13;120764.22

25.663

CK FF PT60530971.48;120765.49

25.643

CK FF PT59530972.87;120766.70

25.609

CK FF PT58530974.28;120767.88

25.615

CK FF PT57530975.66;120769.08

25.584

CK FF PT56530977.04;120770.30

25.562

CK FF PT55530979.09;120772.14

25.534

CK FF PT54530979.74;120772.79

25.540

CK FF PT53530981.03;120774.09

25.526

CK FF PT52530982.90;120776.12

25.492

CK FF PT51530984.11;120777.49

25.480

CK FF PT50530985.29;120778.89

25.474

CK FF PT49530985.84;120779.61

25.470

CK FF PT48530986.95;120781.05

25.471

CK FF PT47530983.30;120786.25

25.304

CK FF PT46530982.37;120785.09

25.304

CK FF PT45530981.52;120784.15

25.306

CK FF PT44530980.89;120783.47

25.312

CK FF PT43530979.59;120782.19

25.327

CK FF PT42530978.19;120781.00

25.342
CK FF PT41530977.85;120780.76

25.350

CK FF PT40530977.08;120780.26

25.359

CK FF PT39530975.84;120779.52

25.363
CK FF PT38530975.44;120779.28

25.366

CK FF PT37530974.63;120778.85

25.367

CK FF PT36530973.89;120778.50

25.367

CK FF PT35530972.87;120778.12

25.384

CK FF PT34530971.73;120777.69

25.380

CK FF PT33530971.17;120777.53

25.395

CK FF PT32530970.24;120777.23

25.407

CK FF PT31530954.85;120778.59

25.489

CK FF PT30530954.34;120778.83

25.497

CK FF PT29530952.92;120779.65

25.532

CK FF PT28530950.87;120780.95

25.543

CK FF PT27530948.57;120782.47

25.566

CK FF PT26530946.65;120783.67

25.599

CK FF PT25530945.05;120784.64

25.600

CK FF PT24530943.90;120785.36

25.626

CK FF PT23530940.74;120787.23

25.650

CK FF PT22530938.34;120788.58

25.691

CK FF PT21530935.92;120789.88

25.717

CK FF PT20530934.29;120790.72

25.734

CK FF PT19530933.48;120791.15

25.737

CK FF PT18530930.21;120792.81

25.784

CK FF PT17530927.72;120794.01

25.810

CK FF PT16530924.41;120795.51

25.866

CK FF PT15530921.87;120796.61

25.895

CK FF PT14530918.79;120797.90

25.948

CK FF PT13530917.40;120798.46

25.945

CK FF PT12530915.09;120799.38

25.945

CK FF PT11530911.65;120800.68

25.982

CK FF PT10530909.05;120801.58

26.001

CK FF PT9530906.44;120802.43

26.026

CK FF PT8530903.25;120803.42

26.059

CK FF PT7530901.46;120803.97

26.098

CK FF PT6530898.85;120804.80

26.126

CK FF PT5530896.22;120805.61

26.166

CK FF PT4530893.59;120806.43

26.191

CK FF PT3530890.98;120807.29

26.229

CK FF PT2530888.38;120808.22

26.256

CK FF PT1530886.14;120809.01

26.288

EDGNG 415531109.75;120996.66

26.503

EDGNG 414531109.06;120995.74

26.486

EDGNG 413531107.98;120994.32

26.430

EDGNG 412531106.94;120992.91

26.371

EDGNG 411531105.80;120991.37

26.323

26.451

531110.95;120992.83

26.254

KERB PT38531110.77;120993.63

26.349

KERB PT37531110.63;120994.57

26.402

KERB PT35531111.03;120997.17

26.517

KERB PT34531111.95;120998.49

26.572

KERB PT33531113.29;121000.43

26.637

KERB PT32531114.53;121002.28

26.712

KERB PT31531115.67;121004.03

26.769

KERB PT30531117.03;121006.13

26.843

KERB PT29531118.50;121008.43

26.921

KERB PT28531119.94;121010.73

27.007

KERB PT27531121.41;121013.10

27.098

531122.83;121015.40

27.176

EDGNG 389531086.79;120969.50

26.296

EDGNG 388531085.87;120968.17

26.321

EDGNG 387531085.06;120968.63

26.331

EDGNG 386531083.44;120969.55

26.383

EDGNG 385531081.90;120970.42

26.411

EDGNG 384531079.17;120955.57

26.377

EDGNG 383531079.75;120956.76

26.368

EDGNG 382531080.05;120957.35

26.380

EDGNG 381531079.20;120957.85

26.383

EDGNG 380531078.45;120958.30

26.398

KERB PT69531084.98;120964.75

26.295

KERB PT68531083.39;120965.70

26.305

KERB PT67531082.12;120966.47

26.330

KERB PT66531080.59;120967.40

26.364

KERB PT65531077.46;120962.47

26.361

KERB PT64531078.14;120962.07

26.356

KERB PT63531079.13;120961.47

26.351

KERB PT62531080.22;120960.80

26.328

KERB PT61531080.97;120960.36

26.313

KERB PT60531081.75;120959.85

26.248

KERB PT59531082.52;120959.34

26.237

KERB PT58531083.33;120958.77

26.232

KERB PT56
531084.33;120957.86
26.252

EDGNG 400

EDGNG 399531089.12;120967.44

26.221

EDGNG 398531088.07;120965.89

26.221

EDGNG 397531087.01;120964.34

26.204

EDGNG 416
531110.37;120996.29

531122.75;121010.58

26.851

KERB PT49531121.74;121008.93

26.810

KERB PT48531120.76;121007.33

26.752

KERB PT47531119.79;121005.75

26.707

KERB PT46531118.76;121004.12

26.667

KERB PT45531117.73;121002.53

26.588

KERB PT44531116.81;121001.12

26.526

KERB PT43531115.73;120999.56

26.465

KERB PT42531114.69;120998.02

26.403

KERB PT41531113.64;120996.52

26.363

KERB PT40531112.48;120994.90

26.304

KERB PT39531110.95;120992.83

26.254

EDG PT26530794.06;120843.27

28.604

EDG PT25530797.59;120842.31

28.500

EDG PT24530800.24;120841.62

28.427
EDG PT23530801.15;120841.46

28.401

EDG PT22530802.05;120841.43

28.362

EDG PT21530802.94;120841.58

28.345

EDG PT20530803.80;120841.89

28.308

EDG PT19530804.59;120842.35

28.295

EDG PT18530805.32;120842.89

28.282

EDG PT17530805.93;120843.56

28.273

EDG PT16530806.49;120844.29

28.266

EDG PT15530806.63;120844.70

28.264

EDG PT14530807.86;120848.15

28.283

EDG PT13530809.15;120851.57

28.307

EDG PT12530810.46;120854.99

28.313

EDG PT11530811.63;120858.46

28.351

EDG PT10530812.78;120861.91

28.402

EDG PT9530813.88;120865.19

28.406

EDG PT8530814.70;120866.04

28.403

EDG PT7530814.83;120866.44

28.363

EDG PT6530815.99;120869.90

28.385

EDG PT5530817.21;120873.37

28.413

EDG PT4530818.45;120876.80

28.460

EDG PT3530819.77;120880.21

28.512

EDG PT2530821.08;120883.64

28.508

EDG PT1530822.39;120887.05

28.565

K PT48530827.35;120891.80

28.687

K PT47530826.74;120890.05

28.663

K PT46530826.12;120888.32

28.648

K PT45530825.50;120886.60

28.661

K PT44530824.86;120884.88

28.657

K PT43530824.19;120883.17

28.599

K PT42530823.53;120881.47

28.577

K PT41530822.86;120879.78

28.586

K PT40530822.19;120878.06

28.558

K PT39530821.55;120876.34

28.546

K PT38530820.91;120874.63

28.525

K PT37530820.28;120872.91

28.507

K PT36530819.67;120871.18

28.504

K PT35530819.07;120869.43

28.476

K PT34530818.47;120867.69

28.442

K PT33530817.89;120865.95

28.431

K PT32530817.33;120864.21

28.401

K PT31530816.78;120862.46

28.357

K PT30530816.24;120860.72

28.317

K PT29530815.72;120858.96

28.292

K PT28530815.20;120857.21

28.270

K PT27530814.69;120855.44

28.246

K PT26530814.21;120853.68

28.234

K PT25530813.70;120851.92

28.227

DROP END PT1530813.46;120851.04

28.217

CROSSING PT2530813.19;120850.14

28.093

CROSSING PT1530812.14;120846.21

28.066

DROP START1530811.90;120845.34

28.178

K PT22530811.66;120844.59

28.175

K PT21530811.36;120843.94

28.180

K PT20530811.00;120843.25

28.163

K PT19530810.61;120842.59

28.177

K PT18530810.17;120841.94

28.182

K PT17530809.70;120841.33

28.181

K PT16530809.18;120840.75

28.183

K PT15530808.62;120840.21

28.196

K PT14530808.00;120839.75

28.207

K PT13530807.35;120839.33

28.218

K PT12530806.67;120838.94

28.235
K PT11530805.98;120838.60

28.247
K PT10530805.26;120838.31

28.248K PT9530804.52;120838.06

28.248
K PT8530803.77;120837.86

28.275
K PT7530803.01;120837.70

28.290

K PT6530802.24;120837.61

28.311

K PT5530801.47;120837.60

28.315

K PT4530800.69;120837.63

28.335

K PT3530799.91;120837.72

28.355

K PT2530799.15;120837.85

28.351

K PT1530798.41;120838.02

28.355

EDGING 429530857.03;120974.42

29.221

EDGING 428530859.76;120989.78

29.400

EDGING 427530860.41;120993.34

29.383

EDGING 426530860.73;120995.14

29.372

EDGING 425530861.18;120997.84

29.411

EDGING 424530861.68;121000.58

29.434

EDGING 423530861.98;121002.33

29.434

EDGING 422530862.30;121004.14

29.455

EDGING 421530862.61;121005.94

29.455

EDGING 420530862.92;121007.76

29.459

EDGING 419530863.22;121009.54

29.447

EDGING 418530863.42;121010.74

29.437

EDGING 417530863.51;121011.03

29.447

EDGING 416530863.62;121011.30

29.457

EDGING 415530863.79;121011.57

29.443

EDGING 414530863.94;121011.81

29.449

EDGING 413530864.14;121012.05

29.456

EDGING 412530864.36;121012.26

29.473

EDGING 411530864.57;121012.44

29.470

CKD-HB2TRAN 205530861.80;121011.49

29.512

CKD-HB2TRAN 204530861.53;121011.04

29.518

CKD-HB2TRAN 203530861.35;121010.49

29.508

CKD-HB2TRAN 202530861.17;121009.73

29.506

CKD-HB2TRAN 201530861.29;121009.20

29.490

HB2-CKD TR106530861.29;121009.19

29.499

HB2-CKD TR105530860.98;121007.21

29.453

HB2-CKD TR104530860.59;121004.72

29.408

HB2-CKD TR103530860.24;121002.67

29.362

HB2-CKD TR102530859.89;121000.75

29.368

HB2-CKD TR101530859.56;120998.74

29.341

HB2-CKD TR100530859.20;120996.76

29.330

HB2-CKD TR99530858.85;120994.80

29.326

HB2-CKD TR98530858.37;120992.29

29.350

HB2-CKD TR97530855.99;120978.90

29.212

HB2-CKD TR96530855.59;120976.45

29.133

HB2-CKD TR95530855.18;120974.47

29.174

HB2-CKD TR94530854.75;120971.99

29.146

HB2-CKD TR93530854.27;120969.52

29.132

HB2-CKD TR92530853.89;120967.53

29.120

HB2-CKD TR91530853.50;120965.56

29.109

HB2-CKD TR90530853.10;120963.57

29.120

HB2-CKD TR89530852.73;120961.61

29.058

TEMP CROSS PT11530852.47;120961.15

29.053

TEMP CROSS PT10530852.26;120960.23

28.975

TEMP CROSS PT9530851.89;120958.29

28.929

TEMP CROSS PT8530851.52;120956.47

28.944

TEMP CROSS PT7530850.99;120953.74

28.923

TEMP CROSS PT6530850.49;120951.09

28.888

TEMP CROSS PT5530849.97;120948.41

28.874

TEMP CROSS PT4530849.45;120945.70

28.865

TEMP CROSS PT3530849.11;120943.91

28.855

TEMP CROSS PT2530848.78;120942.11

28.839

TEMP CROSS PT1530848.45;120940.31

28.828

CKD-HB2 TR2530848.27;120939.41

28.899

CKD-HB2 TR1530848.36;120938.87

28.898

HB-CK TR9530848.10;120937.38

28.892

HB-CK TR8530847.73;120935.41

28.884

HB-CK TR7530847.34;120933.44

28.868

HB-CK TR6530847.07;120931.95

28.861

HB-CK TR5530846.79;120930.47

28.837

HB-CK TR4530846.33;120928.00

28.813

HB-CK TR3530845.95;120926.02

28.787

HB-CK TR2530832.99;120910.27

28.842

HB-CK TR1530833.04;120909.73

28.827

PT240530832.78;120909.01

28.764

PT239530832.37;120908.35

28.750

END DROP12530831.90;120907.76

28.706

CROSS PT35530831.27;120907.11

28.614

CROSS PT34530830.68;120906.61

28.607

CROSS PT33530830.03;120906.20

28.590

CROSS PT32530829.34;120905.90

28.580CROSS PT31530828.61;120905.69

28.580
STR DRP PT11530827.70;120905.51

28.659

PT236530825.22;120900.13

28.604

END DRP PT1530825.84;120899.70

28.588

CROSS PT5530826.57;120899.13

28.507

CROSS PT4530827.06;120898.61

28.513

CROSS PT3530827.47;120897.97

28.515

CROSS PT2530827.80;120897.27

28.552

CROSS PT1530828.00;120896.56

28.576

SDR PT1530828.17;120895.72

28.672

GS0172530828.17;120894.91

28.680

GS0171530828.05;120894.16

28.696

GS0170530827.88;120893.55

28.689

GS0168530796.02;120831.75

28.381
GS0167530795.97;120831.58

28.377

GS0166530795.81;120831.64

28.378

GS0165530795.16;120829.34

28.369

GS0164530795.33;120829.28

28.363
GS0163530795.28;120829.10

28.335
GS0162530796.17;120828.85

28.335

GS0161530796.22;120829.01

28.333

GS0160530796.40;120828.97

28.342

GS0159530797.06;120831.28

28.340

GS0158530796.89;120831.35

28.353

GS0157530796.92;120831.52

28.354

GS0156530796.03;120831.77

28.376

GS0155530832.99;120910.29

28.762

GS0154530833.28;120911.33

28.759

GS0153530833.67;120912.69

28.762

GS0152530834.21;120914.65

28.768

GS0151530834.75;120916.58

28.772

GS0150530835.24;120918.53

28.774

GS0149530835.72;120920.49

28.791

GS0148530836.23;120922.44

28.797

GS0147530836.71;120924.39

28.799

GS0146530837.18;120926.35

28.820

GS0145530837.65;120928.34

28.858

GS0144530838.11;120930.27

28.838

GS0143530838.58;120932.24

28.869

GS0142530839.06;120934.18

28.873

GS0141530839.56;120936.15

28.888

GS0140530840.04;120938.10

28.892

GS0139530840.53;120940.05

28.917

GS0138530841.01;120941.99

28.945

GS0137530841.50;120943.94

28.936

GS0136530841.95;120945.90

28.970

GS0135530842.41;120947.87

29.008

GS0134530842.89;120949.84

28.995

GS0133530843.37;120951.78

29.008

GS0132530843.80;120953.74

29.022

GS0131530844.22;120955.72

29.028

GS0130530844.61;120957.68

29.056

GS0129530844.99;120959.65

29.055

GS0128530845.39;120961.63

29.077

GS0127530845.78;120963.60

29.096

GS0126530846.17;120965.57

29.123

GS0125530846.58;120967.56

29.110

GS0124530846.96;120969.53

29.136

GS0123530847.33;120971.50

29.142

GS0122530847.69;120973.48

29.154

GS0121530848.05;120975.45

29.158

GS0120530848.41;120977.43

29.169

GS0119530848.76;120979.40

29.184

GS0118530849.12;120981.38

29.212

GS0117530849.48;120983.36

29.212

GS0116530849.82;120985.36

29.226

GS0115530850.19;120987.34

29.249

GS0114530850.53;120989.33

29.311

GS0113530850.90;120991.31

29.306

GS0112530851.25;120993.27

29.285

GS0111530851.60;120995.27

29.333

GS0110530851.95;120997.25

29.355

GS0109530852.30;120999.21

29.359

GS0108530852.64;121001.19

29.368

GS0107530852.99;121003.18

29.394

GS0106530853.33;121005.16

29.388

GS0105530853.68;121007.14

29.408

GS0104530854.10;121009.62

29.425

GS0103530854.45;121011.59

29.449

GS0102530854.79;121013.57

29.468

GS0101530855.12;121015.57

29.498

GS0053530851.93;121013.50

29.548

GS0052530851.46;121010.80

29.509

GS0051530851.00;121008.10

29.492

GS0050530850.53;121005.39

29.441

GS0049530850.06;121002.70

29.444

GS0048530849.60;121000.01

29.432

GS0047530849.13;120997.29

29.412

GS0046530848.65;120994.60

29.398

GS0045530848.18;120991.88

29.358

GS0044530847.71;120989.18

29.325

GS0043530847.22;120986.47

29.320

GS0042530846.73;120983.78

29.275

GS0041530846.24;120981.08

29.270

GS0040530845.74;120978.40

29.256

GS0039530845.26;120975.69

29.223

GS0038530844.76;120972.97

29.208

GS0037530844.26;120970.28

29.184

GS0036530843.72;120967.59

29.186

GS0035530843.19;120964.88

29.153

GS0034530842.65;120962.20

29.127

GS0033530842.12;120959.52

29.143

GS0032530841.59;120956.81

29.120

GS0031530841.05;120954.12

29.100

GS0030530840.43;120951.44

29.068

GS0029530839.77;120948.80

29.042

GS0028530839.11;120946.12

29.030

GS0027530838.46;120943.46

29.014

GS0026530837.82;120940.80

28.973

GS0025530837.16;120938.14

28.963

GS0024530836.50;120935.49

28.962

GS0023530835.84;120932.82

28.926

GS0022530834.95;120929.26

28.871

GS0021530834.30;120926.61

28.806

GS0020530833.64;120923.94

28.760

GS0019530832.80;120920.39

28.707

GS0018530831.90;120916.84

28.678

GS0017530831.19;120914.18

28.682

GS0016530830.22;120910.65

28.652

GS0015530829.40;120908.05

28.588

GS0014530828.60;120905.70

28.584

GS0013530826.59;120899.13

28.568

GS0012530825.80;120896.83

28.543

GS0011530825.16;120894.83

28.613

GS0010530824.05;120891.38

28.824

GS0009530823.05;120888.79

28.647

EURO BIN1000 L EURO BIN1000 L

EURO BIN1000 L EURO BIN1000 L

EURO BIN1000 L EURO BIN1000 L

EURO BIN1000 L EURO BIN1000 L

DB32 Fire Appliance

36m

33m

35m

24m

22m

27m

36m

DB32 F
ire App

liance

8.68

1.52 3.81

DB32 Fire Appliance
Overall Length 8.680m
Overall Width 2.180m
Overall Body Height 3.452m
Min Body Ground Clearance 0.337m
Max Track Width 2.121m
Lock to lock time 6.00s
Kerb to Kerb Turning Radius 7.910m

Vehicle Body envelope

Vehicle wheels outline 

GENERAL NOTES

1. The location, size, depth and identification of existing services that may
be shown or referred to on this drawing have been assessed from non
intrusive observations , record drawings or the like. The contractor shall
safely carry out intrusive investigations, trial holes or soundings prior to
commencing work to satisfy himself that it is safe to proceed and that the
assessments are accurate. any discrepancies shall be notified to gta prior to
works commencing.

2. Tender or billing drawings shall not be used for construction or the
ordering of materials.

3. Do not scale. All dimensions and levels to be site confirmed.

4. This drawing shall be read in conjunction with all relevant architects,
consultants drawings and specifications, together with H&S plan
requirements.

5. Copyright : This drawing must not be copied, amended nor reproduced
without the prior written agreement of gta.

6. All drawings specifications and recommendations made by gta are
subject to Local Authority and other relevant Statutory Authorities
approval. Any works or services made abortive due to the client proceeding
prior to these approvals is considered wholly at the Clients risk. gta hold no
responsibility for resulting abortive works or costs.
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18-07 S530999.86;120798.64

25.630

18-08 S530998.39;120796.32

25.556

18-09 S530996.84;120794.03
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25.559

786 BN530992.62;120788.04

785 BN530991.54;120786.55

25.521
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782 CS530989.91;120784.34

25.504

781 CS530988.83;120782.88

25.500

780 CS530987.72;120781.41

25.483

779 CS530986.62;120779.94

25.453

778 CS530985.53;120778.58

25.460

777 CS530984.35;120777.14

25.510

1430 HB530949.91;120745.17

24.716

1429 HB530951.04;120746.64

24.822

1428 HB530952.16;120748.08

24.908

1427 HB530953.16;120749.45

25.003

1426 HB530954.11;120750.98

25.106

1425 HB530954.76;120752.05

25.170

1424 HB530955.49;120753.37

25.256

1423 HB530956.37;120754.99

25.359

1422 HB530957.23;120756.62
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1284 HB530802.80;120760.78

27.464

1283 HB530801.81;120758.22

27.445

1282 HB530800.80;120755.66

27.416

1281 HB530799.77;120753.10

27.380

1280 HB530798.70;120750.57

27.356

1279 HB530797.98;120748.92

27.329

1278 DROP HB530797.97;120748.92

27.332

1277 DROP HB530797.59;120748.04

27.216

1199 CS530916.81;120799.15

25.999

1198 CS530918.21;120798.58

26.016

1197 CS530919.90;120797.89

25.964

1196 CS530921.82;120797.09

25.945

1195 CS530923.50;120796.37

25.958

1194 CS530925.20;120795.63

25.926

1193 CS530926.84;120794.87

25.898

1192 CS530928.52;120794.09

25.877

1191 CS530930.15;120793.28

25.863

1190 CS530931.81;120792.45

25.839

1189 CS530933.43;120791.62

25.828

1188 CS530935.07;120790.79

25.831

1187 CS530936.70;120789.93

25.819

1186 CS530938.30;120789.06

25.791

1185 CS530939.89;120788.17

25.775

1184 CS530941.51;120787.26

25.760

1183 CS530943.07;120786.33

25.734

1182 CS530944.64;120785.38

25.722

1181 CS530946.26;120784.39

25.663

1180 CS530947.80;120783.44

25.623

1179 CS530949.09;120782.62

25.620

1178 CS530950.31;120781.81

25.650

1177 CS530951.83;120780.81

25.631

1176 CS530953.41;120779.83

25.605

1175 CS530954.19;120779.38

25.597

1174 CS530955.59;120778.70

25.567

1173 CS530958.01;120777.80

25.548

1172 CS530959.42;120777.45

25.527

1171 CS530961.10;120777.18

25.515

1170 CS530962.00;120777.07

25.513

1169 CS530962.91;120776.99

25.489

1168 CS530963.83;120776.93

25.491

1167 CS530964.74;120776.92

25.471

1166 CS530965.66;120776.93

25.465

1165 CS530966.58;120776.98

25.475

1164 CS530967.47;120777.06

25.471

1163 CS530968.37;120777.20

25.456

1162 CS530969.29;120777.38

25.460

1161 CS530970.15;120777.61

25.446

1160 CS530971.00;120777.89

25.448

1159 CS530971.90;120778.18

25.426

1158 CS530972.75;120778.49

25.411

1157 CS530973.61;120778.83

25.428

1156 CS530974.45;120779.21

25.428

1155 CS530975.25;120779.65

25.416

1154 CS530978.81;120782.06

25.371

1153 CS530979.28;120782.46

25.349

1152 CS530979.93;120783.09

25.357

1151 CS530980.58;120783.75

25.348

1150 CS530980.90;120784.09

25.341

1149 CS530981.52;120784.75

25.334

1148 CS530982.02;120785.32

25.368

25.369

1146 CS530982.97;120786.50

25.362

1145 CS530983.52;120787.20

25.363

1144 CS530984.09;120787.92

25.361

1143 CS530984.65;120788.64

25.360

1142 CS530985.22;120789.40

25.360

1141 CS530986.32;120790.87

25.359

1140 CS530987.39;120792.35

25.363

1139 CS530988.45;120793.81

25.376

1138 CS530989.53;120795.34

25.391

1135 CS530990.57;120796.87

25.407

25.421

1133 CS530992.10;120799.12

25.447

15045 CSS530991.10;120797.63

15044 CSS530990.06;120796.10

25.353

15043 CSS530989.01;120794.59

25.324

15042 CSS530987.95;120793.10

25.304

15041 CSS530986.87;120791.61

25.312

15040 CSS530985.78;120790.12

25.295

15039 CSS530984.68;120788.67

25.302

15038 CSS530984.11;120787.94

25.314

15037 CSS530982.99;120786.50

25.324

15036 CSS530982.42;120785.78

15035 CSS530954.63;120740.51

24.660

15034 CSS530955.84;120741.87

24.723

15033 CSS530957.04;120743.26

24.794

15032 CSS530958.21;120744.67

24.873

15031 CSS530959.27;120746.18

24.956

15030 CSS530960.26;120747.68

25.058

15029 CSS530960.76;120748.46

25.114

15028 CSS530961.22;120749.22

25.165

15027 CSS530961.68;120750.05

25.227

15026 CSS530962.11;120750.89

25.275

15025 CSS530962.92;120752.51

25.366

15024 CSS530963.35;120753.31

25.416

15023 CSS530964.20;120754.92

25.491

15022 CSS530964.66;120755.73

25.532

15021 CSS530965.09;120756.52

25.563

15020 CSS530965.61;120757.42

25.593

15019 CSS530966.08;120758.20

25.594

15018 CSS530966.55;120758.96

25.627

15017 CSS530967.06;120759.73

25.656

15016 CSS530967.57;120760.49

25.659

15015 CSS530968.11;120761.23

25.658

15014 CSS530968.67;120761.96

25.661

15013 CSS530969.25;120762.67

25.660

15012 CSS530969.85;120763.35

25.692

15011 CSS530970.50;120764.02

25.687

15010 CSS530971.15;120764.66

25.686

15009 CSS530971.83;120765.29

25.665

15008 CSS530972.52;120765.89

25.644

15007 CSS530973.90;120767.07

25.638

15006 CSS530975.30;120768.27

25.609

15005 CSS530976.69;120769.47

25.582

15004 CSS530978.06;120770.67

25.547

15003 CSS530979.41;120771.92

25.537

15002 CSS530980.72;120773.21

25.527

15001 CSS530981.95;120774.53

25.519

15000 CSS530983.22;120775.90

25.495

15-04 DROP6530989.35;120783.60

25.480

25.516

530994.76;120791.02

25.536

25.539

15-10 DROP2530996.34;120793.27

25.542

GS0059530997.37;120794.80

25.548

25.562

GS0057530999.36;120797.85

25.585

EDG PT377530924.64;120799.18

25.968

EDG PT376530927.14;120798.05

25.942

EDG PT375530930.19;120796.62

25.901

EDG PT374530932.61;120795.45

25.859

EDG PT373530935.31;120794.09

25.831

EDG PT372530938.46;120792.42

25.800

EDG PT371530939.99;120791.58

25.771

EDG PT370530942.46;120790.19

25.760

EDG PT369530944.92;120788.77

25.744

EDG PT368530947.24;120787.39

25.723

EDG PT367530949.62;120785.86

25.689

EDG PT366530952.03;120784.32

25.660

EDG PT365530954.25;120782.90

25.641

EDG PT364530955.83;120781.96

25.624

EDG PT363530957.48;120781.20

25.604

EDG PT362530959.23;120780.66

25.561

EDG PT361530961.00;120780.22

25.550

EDG PT360530962.82;120779.95

25.523

EDG PT359530964.64;120779.88

25.519

EDG PT358530966.46;120779.97

25.494

EDG PT357530968.28;120780.24

25.493

EDG PT356530970.03;120780.70

25.475

EDG PT355530971.76;120781.33

25.473

EDG PT354530973.43;120782.07

25.462

EDG PT353530975.00;120783.01

25.432

EDG PT352530976.51;120784.03

25.420

EDG PT351530977.94;120785.21

25.415

EDG PT350530979.17;120786.50

25.414

EDG PT349530979.79;120787.24

25.412

EDG PT348530980.90;120788.66

25.395

EDG PT347530982.00;120790.12

25.377

EDG PT346530983.66;120792.33

25.381

EDG PT345530985.23;120794.48

25.403

EDG PT344530986.33;120796.05

25.410

EDG PT343530987.87;120798.32

25.426

20142 EDG530882.91;120794.25

26.507

20141 EDG530879.34;120795.12

26.564

20140 EDG530876.66;120795.77

26.609

20139 EDG530873.99;120796.41

26.671

20138 EDG530870.45;120797.26

26.743

20137 EDG530867.78;120797.88

26.783

20136 EDG530865.10;120798.53

26.847

20135 EDG530862.43;120799.17

26.897

20111 EDG530884.26;120799.17

26.385

20108 EDG530916.35;120792.05

25.925

20107 EDG530916.16;120791.53

25.986

20106 EDG530915.66;120791.64

25.975

20105 EDG530913.88;120792.08

26.006

20104 EDG530912.08;120792.50

26.044

20103 EDG530909.44;120793.15

26.085

20102 EDG530906.75;120793.78

26.123

20101 EDG530904.09;120794.46

26.153

20100 EDG530901.42;120795.07

26.184

20099 EDG530898.75;120795.71

26.226

20098 EDG530896.05;120796.38

26.238

20097 EDG530893.38;120796.99

26.279

20096 EDG530889.84;120797.83

26.320

20095 EDG530887.29;120798.42

26.342

20092 EDG530882.90;120794.29

26.504

20091 EDG530885.57;120793.63

26.461

20090 EDG530888.23;120792.99

26.441

20089 EDG530890.91;120792.38

26.417

20088 EDG530893.56;120791.71

26.378

20087 EDG530896.25;120791.10

26.347

20086 EDG530899.78;120790.23

26.307

20085 EDG530902.45;120789.60

26.279

20084 EDG530905.13;120788.97

26.239

20083 EDG530907.80;120788.32

26.204

20082 EDG530909.61;120787.88

26.178

20081 EDG530912.26;120787.26

26.141

20080 EDG530914.94;120786.63

26.105

20079 EDG530916.71;120786.19

26.063

20078 EDG530918.45;120785.63

26.053

20077 EDG530920.18;120785.00

26.014

20076 EDG530921.88;120784.31

26.019

20075 EDG530923.57;120783.55

26.004

20074 EDG530925.19;120782.72

25.975

20073 EDG530926.81;120781.90

25.957

20072 EDG530928.44;120781.08

25.948

20071 EDG530930.05;120780.24

25.925

20070 EDG530931.67;120779.35

25.899

20069 EDG530933.26;120778.46

25.888

20068 EDG530934.86;120777.55

25.892

20067 EDG530936.47;120776.62

25.879

20066 EDG530938.79;120775.23

25.878

20065 EDG530940.36;120774.21

25.871

20064 EDG530941.92;120773.25

25.876

20063 EDG530943.44;120772.24

25.866

20062 EDG530945.70;120770.67

25.855

20061 EDG530947.15;120769.58

25.869

20060 EDG530948.58;120768.39

25.853

20059 EDG530950.24;120766.81

25.846

20058 EDG530952.21;120764.88

25.810

20057 EDG530954.14;120762.93

25.749

20056 EDG530956.02;120761.00

25.667

20055 EDG530954.89;120758.53

25.576

20054 EDG530954.09;120756.90

25.477

20053 EDG530953.19;120755.25

25.361

20052 EDG530964.25;120746.52

25.245

20051 EDG530965.18;120748.06

25.355

20050 EDG530966.11;120749.63

25.445

20049 EDG530967.71;120751.90

25.506

20048 EDG530969.33;120754.12

25.527

20047 EDG530970.44;120755.58

25.539

20046 EDG530971.56;120757.02

25.539

20045 EDG530972.67;120758.47

25.542

20044 EDG530973.87;120759.85

25.570

20043 EDG530975.75;120761.82

25.615

20042 EDG530977.07;120763.11

25.638

20041 EDG530978.42;120764.32

25.641

20040 EDG530979.83;120765.54

25.650

20039 EDG530981.93;120767.31

25.670

20038 EDG530983.94;120769.22

25.674

20031 EDG531003.43;120798.11

25.768

20030 EDG531001.94;120795.78

25.725

20029 EDG531000.96;120794.26

25.695

20028 EDG530999.43;120791.97

25.676

20027 EDG530998.43;120790.55

25.676

20026 EDG530997.29;120791.36

25.645

20025 EDG
530995.82;120792.46

20024 EDG530986.58;120772.01

25.694

20023 EDG530988.28;120773.91

25.672

20022 EDG530989.48;120775.29

25.665

20021 EDG530991.31;120777.36

25.659

20020 EDG530993.10;120779.44

25.657

20019 EDG530994.82;120781.53

25.696

20018 EDG530995.94;120783.02

25.700

20017 EDG530997.50;120785.25

25.710

20016 EDG530999.03;120787.54

25.716

20015 EDG531000.55;120789.83

25.713

20014 EDG531002.07;120792.11

25.728

20013 EDG531004.07;120795.18

25.776

20012 EDG531005.56;120797.50

25.811

EDG PT377530924.64;120799.18

25.968

EDG PT376530927.14;120798.05

25.942

EDG PT375530930.19;120796.62

25.901

EDG PT374530932.61;120795.45

25.859

EDG PT373530935.31;120794.09

25.831

EDG PT372530938.46;120792.42

25.800

EDG PT371530939.99;120791.58

25.771

EDG PT370530942.46;120790.19

25.760

EDG PT369530944.92;120788.77

25.744

EDG PT368530947.24;120787.39

25.723

EDG PT367530949.62;120785.86

25.689

EDG PT366530952.03;120784.32

25.660

EDG PT365530954.25;120782.90

25.641

EDG PT364530955.83;120781.96

25.624

EDG PT363530957.48;120781.20

25.604

EDG PT362530959.23;120780.66

25.561

EDG PT361530961.00;120780.22

25.550

EDG PT360530962.82;120779.95

25.523

EDG PT359530964.64;120779.88

25.519

EDG PT358530966.46;120779.97

25.494

EDG PT357530968.28;120780.24

25.493

EDG PT356530970.03;120780.70

25.475

EDG PT355530971.76;120781.33

25.473

EDG PT354530973.43;120782.07

25.462

EDG PT353530975.00;120783.01

25.432

EDG PT352530976.51;120784.03

25.420

EDG PT351530977.94;120785.21

25.415

EDG PT350530979.17;120786.50

25.414

EDG PT349530979.79;120787.24

25.412

EDG PT348530980.90;120788.66

25.395

EDG PT347530982.00;120790.12

25.377

EDG PT346530983.66;120792.33

25.381

EDG PT345530985.23;120794.48

25.403

EDG PT344530986.33;120796.05

25.410

EDG PT343530987.87;120798.32

25.426

TACTILEPT74531000.56;120789.98

25.679

TACTILEPT73531000.12;120789.32

25.689

TACTILEPT72530998.45;120790.47

25.671

TACTILEPT71530998.91;120791.12

25.659

TACTILEPT70
530995.78;120792.45

25.575

TACTILEPT69530996.43;120791.95

25.596

TACTILEPT68530993.22;120787.53

25.573

TACTILEPT67530991.10;120784.59

25.559

TACTILEPT66

530990.45;120785.08
25.527

TACTILEPT65530987.14;120780.66

25.458

TACTILEPT64530987.78;120780.18

25.468

TACTILEPT63530985.59;120777.31

25.492

TACTILEPT62530984.93;120777.83

25.471

TACTILEPT61530969.09;120762.48

25.673
TACTILEPT60530969.98;120762.30

25.663

TACTILEPT59530969.55;120760.14

25.622

TACTILEPT58530969.03;120757.59

25.564

TACTILEPT57530966.08;120758.19

25.598

TACTILEPT56530964.32;120755.12

25.495

TACTILEPT55530968.36;120752.90

25.500

TACTILEPT54530968.84;120753.54

25.507

TACTILEPT53530964.71;120755.81

25.526

TACTILEPT52530958.65;120759.63

25.589

TACTILEPT51530956.74;120760.01

25.604

TACTILEPT50530957.16;120762.10

25.647

TACTILEPT49530957.68;120764.73

25.705

TACTILEPT48530958.52;120764.57

25.678

TACTILEPT47530945.89;120776.58

25.676

TACTILEPT46530945.36;120775.75

25.716

TACTILEPT45530942.84;120777.37

25.713

TACTILEPT44530943.36;120778.20

25.683

TACTILEPT43530919.00;120790.93

25.861

TACTILEPT42530918.61;120790.05

25.900

TACTILEPT41530916.05;120791.16

25.954

TACTILEPT40530916.41;120791.99

25.914

HB PT17530785.90;120753.71

27.391

HB PT16530786.92;120756.90

27.455

HB PT15530787.91;120759.96

27.510

HB PT14530788.85;120762.85

27.551

HB PT13530789.98;120766.35

27.595

HB PT12530790.83;120769.04

27.624

HB PT11530791.85;120772.18

27.661

HB PT10530792.86;120775.66

27.657

HB PT9530793.84;120779.08

27.722

HB PT8530794.64;120782.00

27.738

HB PT7530795.58;120785.40

27.766

HB PT6530796.52;120788.84

27.823

HB PT5530797.19;120791.30

27.814

HB PT4530797.99;120794.29

27.829

HB PT3530799.02;120797.97

27.896

CK FF PT131530897.99;120798.78

26.099

CK FF PT130530900.17;120798.10

26.081

CK FF PT129530901.92;120797.54

26.071

CK FF PT128530903.65;120796.96

26.043

CK FF PT127530905.38;120796.40

26.022

CK FF PT126530907.14;120795.82

26.010

CK FF PT125530909.24;120795.11

25.993

CK FF PT124530911.48;120794.35

25.973

CK FF PT123530913.20;120793.71

25.944

CK FF PT122530914.89;120793.04

25.929

CK FF PT121530916.63;120792.36

25.921

CK FF PT120530918.31;120791.65

25.876

CK FF PT119530920.02;120790.92

25.872

CK FF PT118530921.66;120790.20

25.848

CK FF PT117530923.34;120789.43

25.842

CK FF PT116530925.82;120788.27

25.809

CK FF PT115530927.50;120787.45

25.784

CK FF PT114530929.98;120786.23

25.761

CK FF PT113530932.24;120785.07

25.738

CK FF PT112530934.01;120784.14

25.706

CK FF PT111530935.63;120783.26

25.698

CK FF PT110530936.84;120782.59

25.700

CK FF PT109530938.31;120781.76

25.706

CK FF PT108530939.67;120780.96

25.700

CK FF PT107530941.21;120780.01

25.686

CK FF PT106530943.55;120778.56

25.684

CK FF PT105530945.09;120777.57

25.668

CK FF PT104530946.64;120776.56

25.681

CK FF PT103530948.15;120775.55

25.674

CK FF PT102530949.68;120774.52

25.670

CK FF PT101530951.45;120773.24

25.659

CK FF PT100530952.15;120772.65

25.653

CK FF PT99530953.49;120771.38

25.645

CK FF PT98530954.14;120770.73

25.657

CK FF PT97530955.40;120769.42

25.664

CK FF PT96530956.01;120768.75
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Mini soccer U7 and U8 (5v5)

40x30 yards with 3 yard runoff

6'x12' goal

Mini soccer U7 and U8 (5v5)

40x30 yards with 3 yard runoff

6'x12' goal

England Basketball - Basketball Court

28x15m with 2.05m runoff (stand alone)

4.10m run off required between courts

England Netball - Netball Court

30.50x15.25m with 3.05m runoff to all sides (stand alone court)

4.00m common run off required between courts
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LTA - Tennis Court
23.77x10.97m with 3.66m runoff to sides and 6.40m run back area (stand alone court)

4.27m run off required between courts

Phoenix 2 Duo Recycler (P2-15W with Elite 6x4 chassis)
Refuse collection & fire appliance access from the main road.
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Phoenix 2 Duo (P2-15W with Elite 6x4 chassis)
Overall Length 11.200m
Overall Width 2.530m
Overall Body Height 3.751m
Min Body Ground Clearance 0.304m
Track Width 2.500m
Lock to lock time 4.00s
Kerb to Kerb Turning Radius 9.500m

GENERAL NOTES

1. The location, size, depth and identification of existing services that may
be shown or referred to on this drawing have been assessed from non
intrusive observations , record drawings or the like. The contractor shall
safely carry out intrusive investigations, trial holes or soundings prior to
commencing work to satisfy himself that it is safe to proceed and that the
assessments are accurate. any discrepancies shall be notified to gta prior to
works commencing.

2. Tender or billing drawings shall not be used for construction or the
ordering of materials.

3. Do not scale. All dimensions and levels to be site confirmed.

4. This drawing shall be read in conjunction with all relevant architects,
consultants drawings and specifications, together with H&S plan
requirements.

5. Copyright : This drawing must not be copied, amended nor reproduced
without the prior written agreement of gta.

6. All drawings specifications and recommendations made by gta are
subject to Local Authority and other relevant Statutory Authorities
approval. Any works or services made abortive due to the client proceeding
prior to these approvals is considered wholly at the Clients risk. gta hold no
responsibility for resulting abortive works or costs.
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1. The location, size, depth and identification of existing services that may
be shown or referred to on this drawing have been assessed from non
intrusive observations , record drawings or the like. The contractor shall
safely carry out intrusive investigations, trial holes or soundings prior to
commencing work to satisfy himself that it is safe to proceed and that the
assessments are accurate. any discrepancies shall be notified to gta prior to
works commencing.

2. Tender or billing drawings shall not be used for construction or the
ordering of materials.

3. Do not scale. All dimensions and levels to be site confirmed.

4. This drawing shall be read in conjunction with all relevant architects,
consultants drawings and specifications, together with H&S plan
requirements.

5. Copyright : This drawing must not be copied, amended nor reproduced
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26.293

1361  HB530882.35;120802.43

26.328

1360  HB530880.57;120802.83

26.344

1359  HB530878.80;120803.26

26.384

1358  HB530877.02;120803.68

26.428

1357  HB530874.35;120804.33

26.476

1356  HB530871.69;120804.96

26.523

1355  HB530869.91;120805.37

26.568

1354  HB530867.24;120806.02

26.615

1353  HB530864.56;120806.67

26.690

1352  HB530861.89;120807.30

26.716

1351  HB530859.23;120807.93

26.777

1350  HB530856.56;120808.57

26.841

1349  HB530853.88;120809.22

26.914

1348  HB530851.23;120809.85

26.987

1347  HB530848.56;120810.50

27.049

1346  HB530846.77;120810.94

27.085

1345  HB530844.99;120811.36

27.120

1344  HB530843.21;120811.79

27.170

1343  HB530841.43;120812.21

27.221

1342  HB530839.76;120812.63

27.268

1341  HB530838.52;120812.92

27.300

1340  HB530838.52;120812.93

27.296

1339 DROP HB530838.50;120812.92

27.296

1338 DROP HB530837.63;120813.15

27.201

1337 DROP HB530835.00;120813.98

27.293

1336 DROP HB530833.80;120814.36

27.319

1335 DROP HB530832.93;120814.61

27.432

1334 HB530832.92;120814.60

27.450

1333 HB530832.04;120814.84

27.460

1332 HB530831.15;120815.06

27.494

1331 HB530830.40;120815.22

27.509

1330 HB530829.61;120815.28

27.541

1329 HB530828.85;120815.32

27.562

1328 HB530828.07;120815.29

27.564

1327 HB530827.31;120815.20

27.573

1326 HB530826.55;120815.09

27.589

1325 HB530825.78;120814.93

27.621
1324 HB530825.04;120814.70

27.617

1323 HB530824.31;120814.40

27.639

1322 HB530823.65;120814.07

27.632

1321 HB530822.96;120813.71

27.650

1320 HB530822.29;120813.29

27.653

1319 HB530821.68;120812.82

27.657

1318 HB530821.08;120812.32

27.668

1317 HB530820.51;120811.80

27.670

1316 HB530819.98;120811.24

27.673

1315 HB530819.49;120810.63

27.680

1314 HB530819.04;120810.00

27.686

1313 HB530818.60;120809.33

27.672

1312 HB530818.25;120808.68

27.690

1311 HB530817.92;120807.96

27.675

1310 HB530817.68;120807.37

27.683

1309 DROP HB530817.67;120807.36

27.679

1308 DROP HB530817.40;120806.49

27.576

1307 DROP HB530816.57;120803.88

27.570

1306 DROP HB530816.20;120802.66

27.565

1305 DROP HB530815.93;120801.76

27.656

1304 HB530815.94;120801.75

27.657

1303 HB530815.14;120799.12

27.653

1302 HB530814.30;120796.47

27.641

1301 HB530813.50;120793.86

27.634

1300 HB530812.70;120791.24

27.620

1299 HB530812.16;120789.49

27.611

1298 HB530811.35;120786.85

27.598

1297 HB530810.54;120784.23

27.591

1296 HB530809.73;120781.62

27.581

1295 HB530809.18;120779.85

27.562

1294 HB530808.65;120778.11

27.585

1293 HB530808.10;120776.36

27.555

1292 HB530807.56;120774.62

27.567

1291 HB530807.00;120772.84

27.526

1290 HB530806.47;120771.13

27.529

1289 HB530805.90;120769.38

27.512

1288 HB530805.32;120767.67

27.496

1287 HB530804.70;120765.93

27.489

1286 HB530804.08;120764.21

27.481

1285 HB530803.45;120762.49

27.460

1284 HB530802.80;120760.78

27.464

1283 HB530801.81;120758.22

27.445

1282 HB530800.80;120755.66

27.416

1281 HB530799.77;120753.10

27.380

1280 HB530798.70;120750.57

27.356

1279 HB530797.98;120748.92

27.329

1278 DROP HB530797.97;120748.92

27.332

1277 DROP HB530797.59;120748.04

27.216

1276 HB530833.24;120867.42

28.155

1275 HB530832.58;120864.74

28.132

1274 HB530831.91;120862.05

28.104

1273 HB530831.26;120859.40

28.072

1272 HB530830.60;120856.73

28.043

1271 HB530829.92;120854.06

27.981

1270 HB530829.27;120851.41

27.949

1269 HB530828.60;120848.79

27.923

1268 HB530828.18;120846.97

27.915

1267 DROP HB530828.18;120846.96

27.925

1266 DROP HB530827.95;120846.07

27.807

1265 DROP HB530827.43;120843.95

27.790

1264 DROP HB530827.03;120842.17

27.732

1263 DROP HB530826.90;120841.29

27.847

1262 HB530826.87;120840.84

27.875

1261 HB530826.86;120840.11

27.853

1260 HB530826.90;120839.30

27.833

1259 HB530826.96;120838.57

27.830

1258 HB530827.09;120837.78

27.814

1257 HB530827.26;120837.05

27.798

1256 HB530827.48;120836.29

27.792

1255 HB530827.76;120835.57

27.770

1254 HB530828.19;120834.72

27.747

1253 HB530828.92;120833.54

27.722

1252 HB530829.37;120832.93

27.701

1251 HB530830.37;120831.82

27.693

1250 HB530830.96;120831.27

27.660

1249 HB530831.56;120830.79

27.644

1248 HB530832.14;120830.35

27.624

1247 HB530832.88;120829.91

27.620

1246 HB530833.55;120829.59

27.618

1245 HB530834.38;120829.25

27.567

1244 HB530835.27;120828.94

27.549

1243 HB530836.12;120828.65

27.538

1243DROP HB5530837.03;120828.39

27.516
1243DROP HB4530837.87;120828.15

27.364

1243DROP HB3530839.99;120827.50

27.302

1243DROP HB2530841.75;120827.00

27.256

1243DROP HB1530842.62;120826.72

27.347

1242 HB530843.79;120826.28

27.309

1241 HB530845.48;120825.61

27.265

1240 HB530847.17;120824.88

27.206

1239 HB530848.86;120824.18

27.173

1238 HB530850.49;120823.50

27.132

1237 HB530852.23;120822.81

27.067

1236 HB530853.89;120822.11

27.046

1235 HB530855.63;120821.40

26.994

1234 HB530857.30;120820.72

26.960

1233 HB530858.98;120820.02

26.915

1232 HB530860.69;120819.32

26.857

1231 HB530862.38;120818.61

26.813

1230 HB530864.05;120817.92

26.766

1229 HB530865.76;120817.21

26.729

1228 HB530867.43;120816.52

26.698

1227 HB530869.17;120815.82

26.654

1226 HB530870.82;120815.14

26.629

1225 HB530872.51;120814.44

26.600

1224 HB530874.23;120813.78

26.550

1223 HB530875.93;120813.11

26.518

1222 HB530877.65;120812.48

26.484

1221 HB530879.36;120811.87

26.447

1220 HB530881.10;120811.26

26.411

1219 HB530882.79;120810.63

26.397

1218 HB530884.53;120810.01

26.350

1217 HB530886.25;120809.38

26.324

1216 CS530886.27;120809.41

26.308

1215 CS530889.06;120808.41

26.240

1214 CS530890.77;120807.80

26.251

1213 CS530892.51;120807.22

26.229

1212 CS530894.25;120806.66

26.212

1211 CS530896.00;120806.10

26.209

1210 CS530897.74;120805.56

26.207

1209 CS530899.53;120805.02

26.178

1208 CS530901.24;120804.48

26.149

1207 CS530902.99;120803.93

26.119

1206 CS530904.75;120803.38

26.093

1205 CS530906.48;120802.84

26.085

1204 CS530908.22;120802.28

26.078

1203 CS530909.95;120801.70

26.060

1202 CS530911.71;120801.10

26.046

1201 CS530913.43;120800.46

26.009

1200 CS530915.16;120799.80

26.005

1199 CS530916.81;120799.15

25.999

1198 CS530918.21;120798.58

26.016

1197 CS530919.90;120797.89

25.964

1196 CS530921.82;120797.09

25.945

1195 CS530923.50;120796.37

25.958

1194 CS530925.20;120795.63

25.926

1193 CS530926.84;120794.87

25.898

1192 CS530928.52;120794.09

25.877

1191 CS530930.15;120793.28

25.863

1190 CS530931.81;120792.45

25.839

1189 CS530933.43;120791.62

25.828

1188 CS530935.07;120790.79

25.831

1187 CS530936.70;120789.93

25.819

1186 CS530938.30;120789.06

25.791

1185 CS530939.89;120788.17

25.775

1184 CS530941.51;120787.26

25.760

1183 CS530943.07;120786.33

25.734

1182 CS530944.64;120785.38

25.722

1181 CS530946.26;120784.39

25.663

1180 CS530947.80;120783.44

25.623

1179 CS530949.09;120782.62

25.620

1178 CS530950.31;120781.81

25.650

1177 CS530951.83;120780.81

25.631

1176 CS530953.41;120779.83

25.605

1175 CS530954.19;120779.38

25.597

1174 CS530955.59;120778.70

25.567

1173 CS530958.01;120777.80

25.548

1172 CS530959.42;120777.45

25.527

1171 CS530961.10;120777.18

25.515

1170 CS530962.00;120777.07

25.513

1169 CS530962.91;120776.99

25.489

1168 CS530963.83;120776.93

25.491

1167 CS530964.74;120776.92

25.471

1166 CS530965.66;120776.93

25.465

1165 CS530966.58;120776.98

25.475

1164 CS530967.47;120777.06

25.471

1163 CS530968.37;120777.20

25.456

1162 CS530969.29;120777.38

25.460

1161 CS530970.15;120777.61

25.446

1160 CS530971.00;120777.89

25.448

1159 CS530971.90;120778.18

25.426

1158 CS530972.75;120778.49

25.411

1157 CS530973.61;120778.83

25.428

1156 CS530974.45;120779.21

25.428

1155 CS530975.25;120779.65

25.416

1154 CS530978.81;120782.06

25.371

1153 CS530979.28;120782.46

25.349

1152 CS530979.93;120783.09

25.357

1151 CS530980.58;120783.75

25.348

1150 CS530980.90;120784.09

25.341

1149 CS530981.52;120784.75

25.334

1148 CS530982.02;120785.32

25.368

25.369

1146 CS530982.97;120786.50

25.362

1145 CS530983.52;120787.20

25.363

1144 CS530984.09;120787.92

25.361

1143 CS530984.65;120788.64

25.360

1142 CS530985.22;120789.40

25.360

1141 CS530986.32;120790.87

25.359

1140 CS530987.39;120792.35

25.363

1139 CS530988.45;120793.81

25.376

1138 CS530989.53;120795.34

25.391

1135 CS530990.57;120796.87

25.407

25.421

1133 CS530992.10;120799.12

25.447

1132 CS530993.10;120800.65

25.487

1131 CS530994.11;120802.19

25.522

1130 CS530995.11;120803.73

25.554

1129 CS530996.08;120805.28

25.670

1128 BN530996.07;120805.29

25.661

1127 BN530997.00;120806.87

25.728

1126 BN530997.93;120808.44

25.793

1125 BN530998.86;120810.03

25.850

1124 BN530999.80;120811.64

25.923

1123 BN531000.64;120813.06

25.983

1122 CS531000.65;120813.05

25.976

1121 CS531001.29;120814.11

25.989

1120 CS531002.26;120815.67

26.056

1119 CS531003.21;120817.23

26.155

1118 CS531004.18;120818.79

26.245

1117 CS531005.63;120821.13

26.393

1116 CS531007.08;120823.48

26.532

1115 CS531008.53;120825.80

26.689

1114 CS531009.98;120828.15

26.847

1113 CS531010.95;120829.73

26.933

1112 CS531012.39;120832.06

27.079

1111 CS531013.85;120834.42

27.205

1110 CS531015.29;120836.75

27.315

1109 CS531016.74;120839.13

27.408

1108 CS531018.20;120841.46

27.475

1107 CS531019.64;120843.80

27.560

1106 CS531021.11;120846.10

27.659

1105 CS531022.56;120848.45

27.766

1104 CS531024.01;120850.79

27.807

1103 CS531025.46;120853.13

27.883

1102 CS531026.90;120855.49

27.905

1101 CS531028.35;120857.81

27.968

1100 CS531029.79;120860.15

28.006

1099 CS531031.24;120862.52

28.045

1098 CS531032.69;120864.86

28.077

1097 CS531034.13;120867.21

28.086

1096 CS531035.58;120869.52

28.077

1095 CS531037.04;120871.89

28.102

1094 CS531038.48;120874.22

28.084

1093 CS531039.93;120876.56

28.095

1092 CS531041.37;120878.91

28.089

1091 CS531042.75;120881.14

28.031

1090 CS531044.20;120883.44

28.010

1089 CS531045.65;120885.81

27.970

1088 CS531047.10;120888.17

27.934

1087 CS531048.55;120890.51

27.900

1086 CS531049.75;120892.46

27.821

1085 CS531051.20;120894.79

27.800

1084 CS531052.57;120897.00

27.726

1083 CS531054.01;120899.35

27.647

1082 CS531055.44;120901.63

27.574

1081 CS531056.91;120904.01

27.495

1080 CS531057.88;120905.57

27.447

1079 CS531058.85;120907.13

27.387

1078 CS531059.81;120908.71

27.341

1077 CS531060.78;120910.23

27.274

1076 CS531061.73;120911.79

27.225

1075 CS531062.70;120913.35

27.168

1074 CS531063.68;120914.96

27.106

1073 CS531064.63;120916.51

27.035

1072 CS531065.60;120918.07

26.977

1071 CS531066.57;120919.63

26.922

1070 CS531067.53;120921.18

26.868

1069 CS531068.51;120922.76

26.807

1068 CS531069.47;120924.32

26.736

1067 CS531070.43;120925.86

26.681

1066 CS531071.40;120927.41

26.631

1065 CS531072.36;120928.96

26.585

1064 CS531073.32;120930.55

26.546

1063 CS531074.30;120932.10

26.494

1062 CS531075.25;120933.66

26.433

1061 CS531076.20;120935.23

26.380

1060 CS531077.14;120936.81

26.345

1059 CS531078.06;120938.38

26.324

1058 CS531078.96;120939.96

26.311

1057 CS531079.86;120941.55

26.287

1056 CS531080.75;120943.16

26.286

1055 CS531081.62;120944.80

26.271

1054 CS531082.43;120946.44

26.253

1053 CS531083.25;120948.08

26.211

1052 CS531084.50;120950.59

26.173

1051 CS531084.89;120951.36

26.200

1050 CS531085.18;120952.01

26.202

1049 CS531085.42;120952.76

26.204

1048 CS531085.57;120953.53

26.197

1047 CS531085.61;120954.31

26.206

1046 CS531085.63;120955.04

26.190

1045 CS531089.50;120963.93

26.206

1044 CS531090.27;120964.14

26.173

1043 CS531090.94;120964.46

26.163

1042 CS531091.61;120964.86

26.123

1041 CS531092.13;120965.41

26.140

1040 CS531092.63;120965.99

26.127

1039 CS531092.90;120966.42

26.135

1038 CS531093.25;120967.03

26.127

1037 CS531093.73;120967.80

26.123

1036 CS531094.69;120969.37

26.106

1035 CS531096.13;120971.71

26.103

1034 CS531097.12;120973.25

26.092

1033 CS531098.11;120974.80

26.081

1032 CS531099.13;120976.33

26.082

1031 CS531100.14;120977.85

26.071

1030 CS531101.71;120980.11

26.081

1029 CS531103.29;120982.35

26.100

1028 CS531104.36;120983.84

26.113

1027 CS531104.91;120984.61

26.152

1026 CS531105.68;120985.63

26.176

1025 CS531106.56;120986.81

26.197

1024 CS531107.64;120988.24

26.231

1023 CS531108.74;120989.70

26.249

1022 CS531109.86;120991.16

26.300

1021 CS531110.30;120991.74

26.328

1020 CS531110.60;120992.14

26.345

531110.80;120992.77

26.364

15045 CSS530991.10;120797.63

15044 CSS530990.06;120796.10

25.353

15043 CSS530989.01;120794.59

25.324

15042 CSS530987.95;120793.10

25.304

15041 CSS530986.87;120791.61

25.312

15040 CSS530985.78;120790.12

25.295

15039 CSS530984.68;120788.67

25.302

15038 CSS530984.11;120787.94

25.314

15037 CSS530982.99;120786.50

25.324

15036 CSS530982.42;120785.78

15035 CSS530954.63;120740.51

24.660

15034 CSS530955.84;120741.87

24.723

15033 CSS530957.04;120743.26

24.794

15032 CSS530958.21;120744.67

24.873

15031 CSS530959.27;120746.18

24.956

15030 CSS530960.26;120747.68

25.058

15029 CSS530960.76;120748.46

25.114

15028 CSS530961.22;120749.22

25.165

15027 CSS530961.68;120750.05

25.227

15026 CSS530962.11;120750.89

25.275

15025 CSS530962.92;120752.51

25.366

15024 CSS530963.35;120753.31

25.416

15023 CSS530964.20;120754.92

25.491

15022 CSS530964.66;120755.73

25.532

15021 CSS530965.09;120756.52

25.563

15020 CSS530965.61;120757.42

25.593

15019 CSS530966.08;120758.20

25.594

15018 CSS530966.55;120758.96

25.627

15017 CSS530967.06;120759.73

25.656

15016 CSS530967.57;120760.49

25.659

15015 CSS530968.11;120761.23

25.658

15014 CSS530968.67;120761.96

25.661

15013 CSS530969.25;120762.67

25.660

15012 CSS530969.85;120763.35

25.692

15011 CSS530970.50;120764.02

25.687

15010 CSS530971.15;120764.66

25.686

15009 CSS530971.83;120765.29

25.665

15008 CSS530972.52;120765.89

25.644

15007 CSS530973.90;120767.07

25.638

15006 CSS530975.30;120768.27

25.609

15005 CSS530976.69;120769.47

25.582

15004 CSS530978.06;120770.67

25.547

15003 CSS530979.41;120771.92

25.537

15002 CSS530980.72;120773.21

25.527

15001 CSS530981.95;120774.53

25.519

15000 CSS530983.22;120775.90

25.495

15-03 CS531117.42;120988.82

26.341

15-04 DROP6530989.35;120783.60

25.480

25.516

530994.76;120791.02

25.536

25.539

15-10 DROP2530996.34;120793.27

25.542

GS0059530997.37;120794.80

25.548

25.562

GS0057530999.36;120797.85

25.585

GS0056531000.35;120799.42

25.628

GS0055531001.34;120800.97

25.654

GS0054531002.30;120802.49

25.683

GS0053531003.25;120804.07

25.728

GS0051531005.13;120807.24

25.825

GS0050531006.07;120808.82

25.878

GS0044531011.07;120811.98

26.156

GS0043531012.02;120813.53

26.256

GS0041531013.96;120816.64

26.442

GS0040531014.93;120818.22

26.552

GS0039531015.90;120819.79

26.656

GS0037531017.83;120822.90

26.847

GS0036531018.80;120824.47

26.944

GS0033531019.53;120828.87

27.093

GS0030531019.95;120831.19

27.173

GS0029531020.91;120832.76

27.226

GS0027531022.69;120835.65

27.364

GS0026531023.40;120836.82

GS0024531024.81;120837.45

27.476

GS0021531027.55;120838.67

27.600

GS0020

GS0019531029.48;120841.78

27.683

GS0018531030.44;120843.34

27.731

GS0016531032.40;120846.46

27.827

GS0015531033.37;120848.03

27.872

GS0010531036.55;120854.21

27.986

GS0009531036.17;120855.83

27.980

GS0008531035.97;120856.73

GS0006531036.58;120858.16

28.001

GS0005531037.40;120859.44

28.009

GS0002531039.28;120860.86

28.048

15095 CS531040.19;120861.10

28.078

15093 CS531042.05;120862.06

28.109

15092 CS531042.79;120863.26

28.110

15091 CS531043.76;120864.82

28.116

15089 CS531045.68;120867.93

28.134

15088 CS531046.65;120869.51

28.114

15086 CS531048.58;120872.60

28.109

15085 CS531047.13;120870.28

28.068

15084 CS531048.10;120871.83

28.078

15082 CS531050.03;120874.95

28.061

15081 CS531050.99;120876.51

28.046

15079 CS531052.88;120879.60

27.992

15078 CS531053.87;120881.19

27.959

27.949

15076 CS531054.17;120882.74

27.926

15075 CS531053.81;120884.36

27.865

15072 CS531054.17;120886.68

27.848

15071 CS531054.57;120887.35

27.804

15070 CS531055.53;120888.90

27.745

531056.49;120890.45

15068 CS531057.38;120891.90

27.690

15067 CS531057.65;120892.30

27.676

15066 CS

27.686

15065 CS531059.09;120892.86

27.704

15064 CS531059.83;120893.03

27.688

531061.45;120893.42

15062 CS

531062.41;120895.00

27.622

15061 CS531063.37;120896.56

27.588

15059 CS

531065.32;120899.68

27.477

15056 CS531068.21;120904.36

27.306

15055 CS531069.17;120905.91

27.253

15052 CS531072.09;120910.60

27.066

15049 CS531074.99;120915.30

26.887

15048 CS531075.97;120916.86

26.835

15047 CS531076.92;120918.39

26.777

531076.89;120920.58

26.692

15043 CS531076.67;120921.49

26.629

15041 CS531076.62;120922.89

26.610

15040 CS531077.13;120923.67

26.581

15036 CS531080.48;120929.15

26.385

15035 CS531081.41;120930.74

26.339

15034 CS531082.34;120932.30

26.321

531083.30;120933.89

15032 CS531084.23;120935.47

26.296

15031 CS531085.12;120937.05

26.289

15030 CS531086.02;120938.67

26.278

15029 CS531086.89;120940.29

26.234

15028 CS531087.74;120941.91

26.206

15027 CS531088.58;120943.51

26.234

15026 CS531089.44;120945.17

26.280

15025 CS531090.24;120946.82

26.238

15024 CS531091.04;120948.46

26.218

15023 CS531091.84;120950.11

26.190

15022 CS531092.65;120951.76

26.186

15021 CS531093.48;120953.38

26.197

15020 CS531094.32;120955.00

26.167

15019 CS531095.18;120956.63

26.161

15018 CS531096.06;120958.25

26.163

15017 CS531096.94;120959.84

26.156

15016 CS531097.84;120961.45

26.183

15015 CS531098.74;120963.02

26.143

15014 CS531099.67;120964.60

26.120

15013 CS531100.62;120966.22

26.149

15011 CS531103.03;120970.06

531107.12;120976.16

26.049

531109.25;120979.16

15003 CS531111.43;120982.11

26.033

15002 CS531112.53;120983.56

26.070

15001 CS531113.61;120984.99

26.095

15000 CS531114.74;120986.47

26.135

15-02 CS

15-06 CS531120.79;120990.20

26.463

15-07 CS531121.82;120991.65

26.505

531122.91;120993.20

KERB PT326

KERB PT325530832.75;120865.60

28.118

KERB PT324530833.40;120868.28

28.158

KERB PT323530834.28;120871.83

28.214

KERB PT322530835.17;120875.37

28.261

KERB PT321530835.62;120877.18

28.281

KERB PT320530836.30;120879.83

28.313

KERB PT319530836.63;120880.23

28.325

KERB PT318530836.76;120880.74

28.314

KERB PT317530837.38;120883.17

28.327

KERB PT316530837.85;120885.16

28.365

KERB PT315530838.41;120887.59

28.387

KERB PT314530839.05;120890.54

28.424

KERB PT313530839.55;120893.02

28.430

KERB PT312530839.93;120895.00

28.454

KERB PT311530840.41;120897.46

28.481

KERB PT310530840.79;120899.42

28.505

KERB PT309530841.28;120901.88

28.524

KERB PT308530841.67;120903.86

28.561

KERB PT307530842.12;120906.27

28.586

KERB PT306530842.60;120908.74

28.621

KERB PT305530843.10;120911.21

28.657

KERB PT304530843.57;120913.69

28.684

KERB PT303530844.06;120916.15

28.696

KERB PT302530844.45;120918.10

28.725

KERB PT301530844.93;120920.58

28.741

KERB PT300530845.55;120924.03

28.775

EDG PT446530794.94;120843.04

28.564

EDG PT445530793.26;120843.47

28.611

EDG PT444530790.65;120844.18

28.680

EDG PT443530787.60;120845.00

28.736

EDG PT442530785.20;120845.64

28.795

EDG PT441530782.57;120846.34

28.858

EDG PT440530779.91;120847.06

28.903

EDG PT439530777.30;120847.76

28.969

EDG PT438530774.56;120848.50

29.041

EDG PT437530771.95;120849.20

29.098

EDG PT436530769.34;120849.90

29.152

EDG PT432530776.48;120826.53

28.794

EDG PT431530774.98;120827.02

28.837

EDG PT430530773.32;120827.55

28.870

EDG PT429530770.70;120828.39

28.926

EDG PT417530769.05;120824.56

29.042

EDG PT416530771.62;120823.72

28.991

EDG PT415530773.54;120824.48

28.910

EDG PT414530775.22;120825.13

28.844

EDG PT413530777.33;120824.48

28.799

EDG PT412530779.93;120823.66

28.748

EDG PT411530782.56;120822.86

28.693

KERB PT176530794.16;120824.00

28.306

KERB PT175530793.29;120824.26

28.224

KERB PT174530791.28;120824.90

28.281

KERB PT173530789.49;120825.47

28.310

KERB PT172530788.59;120825.74

28.438

KERB PT171530786.86;120826.30

28.461

KERB PT170530784.98;120826.90

28.499

KERB PT169530782.76;120827.59

28.544

KERB PT168530779.85;120828.52

28.614

KERB PT167530776.61;120829.53

28.703

KERB PT166530774.59;120830.16

28.756

KERB PT165530771.96;120830.99

28.825

KERB PT164530769.33;120831.80

28.888

KERB PT156530768.91;120845.97

29.018

KERB PT155530771.57;120845.25

28.956

KERB PT154530775.10;120844.30

28.877

KERB PT153530777.77;120843.59

28.812

KERB PT152530780.37;120842.90

28.757

KERB PT151530783.20;120842.14

28.685

KERB PT150530785.85;120841.43

28.636

KERB PT149530789.25;120840.49

28.560

KERB PT148530792.78;120839.53

28.493

KERB PT147530793.68;120839.29

28.369

KERB PT146530795.42;120838.81

28.327

KERB PT145530797.54;120838.26

28.278

KERB PT144530791.50;120833.10

28.505

KERB PT143530788.19;120834.08

28.590

KERB PT142530785.55;120834.87

28.661

KERB PT141530782.92;120835.65

28.724

KERB PT140530780.29;120836.44

28.792

KERB PT139530777.65;120837.21

28.868

KERB PT138530777.57;120837.04

28.873

KERB PT137530777.39;120837.09

28.883

KERB PT136530776.75;120835.03

28.855

KERB PT135530776.91;120834.97

28.843

KERB PT134530776.87;120834.80

28.839

KERB PT133530779.42;120833.99

28.769

KERB PT132530782.12;120833.14

28.696

KERB PT131530784.76;120832.31

28.625

KERB PT130530788.20;120831.22

28.546

KERB PT129530790.69;120830.45

28.459

KERB PT128530790.76;120830.62

28.455

KERB PT127530790.94;120830.57

28.456

KERB PT126530791.64;120832.88

28.488

KERB PT125530791.47;120832.93

28.491

KERB PT124530822.03;120847.99

28.027

KERB PT123530822.41;120849.35

28.029

KERB PT122530822.24;120849.40

28.034

KERB PT121530822.27;120849.59

28.036

KERB PT120530819.96;120850.17

28.089

KERB PT119530819.90;120850.00

28.097

KERB PT118530819.72;120850.04

28.087

KERB PT117530819.39;120848.70

28.072

KERB PT116530819.56;120848.66

28.065
KERB PT115530819.52;120848.47

28.064

KERB PT114530821.82;120847.84

28.024

KERB PT113530821.87;120848.01

28.038

KERB PT112530820.44;120842.16

27.974

KERB PT111530820.82;120843.53

27.987

KERB PT110530820.65;120843.59

27.995

KERB PT109530820.69;120843.77

27.986

KERB PT108530818.44;120844.38

28.037

KERB PT107530818.38;120844.21

28.026

KERB PT106530818.21;120844.24

28.039

KERB PT105530817.82;120842.84

28.032

KERB PT104530817.99;120842.79

28.036
KERB PT103530817.96;120842.60

28.031

KERB PT102530820.20;120842.03

27.989

KERB PT101530820.26;120842.20

27.976

KERB PT100530809.90;120804.27

27.802

KERB PT99530807.57;120804.90

27.845

KERB PT98530807.50;120804.74

27.835

KERB PT97530807.32;120804.78

27.826

KERB PT96530806.96;120803.34

27.831

KERB PT95530806.62;120802.06

27.807

KERB PT94530806.79;120801.99

27.807

KERB PT93530806.74;120801.82

27.821

KERB PT92530809.05;120801.21

27.792

KERB PT91530809.10;120801.39

27.786

KERB PT90530809.28;120801.35

27.781

KERB PT89530810.03;120804.01

27.805

KERB PT88530809.86;120804.08

27.787

KERB PT87530809.54;120812.78

27.877

KERB PT86530809.03;120810.97

27.847

KERB PT85530808.56;120809.20

27.835

KERB PT84530808.73;120809.13

27.839

KERB PT83530808.68;120808.96

27.825

KERB PT82530811.00;120808.33

27.802

KERB PT81530811.05;120808.51

27.791

KERB PT80530811.22;120808.48

27.778

KERB PT79530811.77;120810.50

27.804

KERB PT78530812.20;120812.06

27.818

KERB PT77530812.03;120812.12

27.805

KERB PT76530812.07;120812.29

27.822

KERB PT75530809.79;120812.91

27.852
KERB PT74530809.72;120812.73

27.873

KERB PT73530836.04;120822.97

27.452

KERB PT72530835.15;120823.23

27.481

KERB PT71530835.09;120823.05

27.477

KERB PT70530834.91;120823.10

27.469

KERB PT69530834.33;120821.14

27.468

KERB PT68530834.51;120821.08

27.460

KERB PT67530834.46;120820.92

27.460

KERB PT66530835.35;120820.65

27.447

KERB PT65530835.40;120820.82

27.446

KERB PT64530835.57;120820.78

27.457

KERB PT63530836.16;120822.74

27.464

KERB PT62530836.00;120822.80

27.454

KERB PT61530841.30;120821.25

27.341

KERB PT60530841.33;120821.43

27.342

KERB PT59530840.45;120821.68

27.356

KERB PT58530840.40;120821.52

27.355

KERB PT57530840.23;120821.55

27.364

KERB PT56530839.65;120819.62

27.375

KERB PT55530839.83;120819.56

27.365
KERB PT54530839.78;120819.37

27.377
KERB PT53530840.67;120819.13

27.333

KERB PT52530840.73;120819.30

27.331

KERB PT51530840.91;120819.26

27.339

KERB PT50530841.48;120821.19

27.337

EDG PT410530844.09;120829.43

27.391

EDG PT409530845.79;120828.73

27.343

EDG PT408530848.32;120827.68

27.275

EDG PT407530850.86;120826.64

27.206

EDG PT406530853.39;120825.58

27.143

EDG PT405530855.94;120824.53

27.080

EDG PT404530858.51;120823.48

27.013

EDG PT403530860.59;120822.61

26.971

EDG PT402530862.68;120821.75

26.899

EDG PT401530865.23;120820.70

26.847

EDG PT399530869.46;120818.96

26.748

EDG PT398530872.01;120817.93

26.678

EDG PT397530874.54;120816.91

26.628

EDG PT396530877.12;120815.90

26.560

EDG PT395530879.68;120814.96

26.516

EDG PT394530882.23;120814.04

26.470

EDG PT393530884.83;120813.12

26.411

EDG PT392530887.40;120812.20

26.364

EDG PT391530889.16;120811.57

26.344

EDG PT390530890.88;120810.97

26.339

EDG PT389530893.48;120810.08

26.331

EDG PT388530896.09;120809.21

26.301

EDG PT387530898.64;120808.44

26.258

EDG PT386530901.28;120807.63

26.229

EDG PT385530903.97;120806.82

26.198

EDG PT384530906.56;120806.01

26.168

EDG PT383530909.21;120805.14

26.152

EDG PT382530911.81;120804.22

26.123

EDG PT381530914.44;120803.29

26.082

EDG PT380530917.01;120802.33

26.058

EDG PT379530919.57;120801.31

26.025

EDG PT378530922.09;120800.28

25.998

EDG PT377530924.64;120799.18

25.968

EDG PT376530927.14;120798.05

25.942

EDG PT375530930.19;120796.62

25.901

EDG PT374530932.61;120795.45

25.859

EDG PT373530935.31;120794.09

25.831

EDG PT372530938.46;120792.42

25.800

EDG PT371530939.99;120791.58

25.771

EDG PT370530942.46;120790.19

25.760

EDG PT369530944.92;120788.77

25.744

EDG PT368530947.24;120787.39

25.723

EDG PT367530949.62;120785.86

25.689

EDG PT366530952.03;120784.32

25.660

EDG PT365530954.25;120782.90

25.641

EDG PT364530955.83;120781.96

25.624

EDG PT363530957.48;120781.20

25.604

EDG PT362530959.23;120780.66

25.561

EDG PT361530961.00;120780.22

25.550

EDG PT360530962.82;120779.95

25.523

EDG PT359530964.64;120779.88

25.519

EDG PT358530966.46;120779.97

25.494

EDG PT357530968.28;120780.24

25.493

EDG PT356530970.03;120780.70

25.475

EDG PT355530971.76;120781.33

25.473

EDG PT354530973.43;120782.07

25.462

EDG PT353530975.00;120783.01

25.432

EDG PT352530976.51;120784.03

25.420

EDG PT351530977.94;120785.21

25.415

EDG PT350530979.17;120786.50

25.414

EDG PT349530979.79;120787.24

25.412

EDG PT348530980.90;120788.66

25.395

EDG PT347530982.00;120790.12

25.377

EDG PT346530983.66;120792.33

25.381

EDG PT345530985.23;120794.48

25.403

EDG PT344530986.33;120796.05

25.410

EDG PT343530987.87;120798.32

25.426

EDG PT342530989.79;120801.38

25.490

EDG PT341530991.74;120804.52

25.564

EDG PT340530993.31;120807.10

25.714

EDG PT339530992.82;120809.84

25.819

EDG PT338530992.30;120812.70

25.967

EDG PT337530994.09;120815.61

26.066

EDG PT336530995.53;120817.95

26.145

EDG PT335530996.97;120820.27

26.274

EDG PT334530998.43;120822.64

26.430

EDG PT333530999.86;120824.94

26.575

EDG PT332531001.30;120827.27

26.731

EDG PT331531003.23;120830.40

26.931

EDG PT330531004.67;120832.72

27.076

EDG PT329531006.11;120835.05

27.206

EDG PT328531007.56;120837.40

27.342

EDG PT327531009.01;120839.73

27.445

EDG PT326531010.45;120842.07

27.551

EDG PT325531011.91;120844.44

27.643

EDG PT324531013.34;120846.75

27.738

EDG PT323531014.78;120849.07

27.805

EDG PT322531016.23;120851.41

27.880

EDG PT321531017.67;120853.76

27.949

EDG PT320531019.57;120856.84

28.030

EDG PT319531021.04;120859.21

28.078

EDG PT318531022.95;120862.30

28.150

EDG PT317531024.72;120865.15

28.178

EDG PT316531026.32;120867.74

28.209

EDG PT315531027.80;120870.13

28.234

EDG PT314531029.23;120872.46

28.244

EDG PT313531030.68;120874.79

28.267

EDG PT312531032.12;120877.12

28.262

EDG PT311531033.58;120879.47

28.268

EDG PT310531035.50;120882.59

28.238

EDG PT309531036.95;120884.92

28.226

EDG PT308531038.86;120888.03

28.195

EDG PT307531040.74;120891.07

28.157

EDG PT306531042.25;120893.51

28.123

EDG PT305531044.74;120897.54

28.013

EDG PT304531046.11;120899.74

27.967

EDG PT303531047.96;120902.74

27.859

EDG PT302531049.46;120905.16

27.780

EDG PT301531051.36;120908.21

27.669

EDG PT300531052.83;120910.59

27.590

EDG PT299531054.27;120912.93

27.496

EDG PT298531055.91;120915.59

27.396

EDG PT297531057.63;120918.37

27.278

EDG PT296531059.10;120920.74

27.191

EDG PT295531060.98;120923.79

27.064

EDG PT294531000.73;120813.18

25.952

EDG PT293530999.02;120814.25

26.017

EDG PT292530998.48;120816.81

26.098

EDG PT291531000.05;120819.37

26.261

EDG PT290531001.51;120821.72

26.401

EDG PT289531002.91;120823.97

26.553

EDG PT288531004.39;120826.35

26.706

EDG PT287531005.86;120828.74

26.865

EDG PT286531007.72;120831.77

27.047

EDG PT285531010.06;120835.54

27.260

EDG PT284531011.60;120838.03

27.387

EDG PT283531013.42;120840.98

27.504

EDG PT282531015.35;120844.08

27.629

EDG PT281531016.91;120846.61

27.724

EDG PT280531018.76;120849.61

27.815

EDG PT279531020.22;120851.97

27.878

EDG PT278531021.72;120854.40

27.935

EDG PT277531023.63;120857.49

28.000

EDG PT276531025.49;120860.51

28.059

EDG PT275531026.95;120862.86

28.101

EDG PT274531028.46;120865.31

28.130

EDG PT273531029.93;120867.68

28.154

EDG PT272531031.33;120869.94

28.179

EDG PT271531033.19;120872.95

28.201

EDG PT270531034.71;120875.41

28.193

EDG PT269531036.44;120878.22

28.180

EDG PT268531037.92;120880.59

28.186

EDG PT267531039.51;120883.18

28.147

EDG PT266531040.93;120885.48

28.120

EDG PT265531042.43;120887.88

28.081

EDG PT264531043.88;120890.23

28.032

EDG PT263531045.75;120893.23

28.000

EDG PT262531047.43;120892.21

27.906

EDG PT261531049.00;120891.23

27.822

EDG PT260531050.76;120894.04

27.749

EDG PT259531048.94;120895.17

27.834

EDG PT258531047.49;120896.07

27.894

EDG PT257531049.16;120898.80

27.830

EDG PT256531050.61;120901.12

27.768

EDG PT255531052.06;120903.46

27.694

EDG PT254531053.48;120905.76

27.615

EDG PT253531054.92;120908.10

27.528

EDG PT252531056.32;120910.37

27.445

EDG PT251531057.80;120912.76

27.358

EDG PT250531059.25;120915.11

27.264

EDG PT249531060.72;120917.49

27.162

EDG PT248531062.17;120919.83

27.079

EDG PT247531063.58;120922.11

26.992

EDNG40530847.55;120924.89

28.872

EDNG39530846.85;120921.31

28.846

EDNG38530846.17;120917.71

28.812

EDNG37530845.46;120914.13

28.788

EDNG36530844.77;120910.54

28.739

EDNG35530844.24;120907.82

28.701

EDNG34530843.71;120905.15

28.689

EDNG33530843.02;120901.54

28.640

EDNG32530842.49;120898.85

28.603

EDNG31530841.97;120896.16

28.581

EDNG30530841.44;120893.47

28.562

EDNG29530840.92;120890.78

28.511

EDNG28530840.37;120888.10

28.491

EDNG27530839.76;120885.41

28.459

EDNG26530839.13;120882.75

28.419

EDNG25530838.46;120880.06

28.397

EDNG24530837.80;120877.41

28.393

EDNG23530837.14;120874.75

28.336

EDNG22530836.48;120872.11

28.311

EDNG21530835.85;120869.44

28.290

EDNG20530835.29;120866.75

28.250

EDNG19530834.84;120864.02

28.242

EDNG18530834.38;120861.36

28.203

EDNG17530833.92;120858.65

28.167

EDNG16530833.37;120855.92

28.136

EDNG15530832.69;120853.27

28.091

EDNG14530832.05;120850.61

28.056

EDNG13530831.42;120847.95

28.027

EDNG12530830.81;120845.28

27.990

EDNG11530830.18;120842.60

27.977

EDNG10530829.94;120841.22

27.953

EDNG9530829.89;120839.88

27.938

EDNG8530830.04;120838.51

27.918

EDNG7530830.42;120837.21

27.900

EDNG6530830.99;120835.96

27.863

EDNG5530831.73;120834.81

27.817

EDNG4530832.67;120833.78

27.802

EDNG3530833.74;120832.95

27.762

EDNG2530834.94;120832.27

27.704

EDNG1530836.20;120831.81

27.668

20142 EDG530882.91;120794.25

26.507

20141 EDG530879.34;120795.12

26.564

20140 EDG530876.66;120795.77

26.609

20139 EDG530873.99;120796.41

26.671

20138 EDG530870.45;120797.26

26.743

20137 EDG530867.78;120797.88

26.783

20136 EDG530865.10;120798.53

26.847

20135 EDG530862.43;120799.17

26.897

20134 EDG530858.87;120800.02

26.979

20133 EDG530856.24;120800.65

27.044

20132 EDG530853.56;120801.29

27.109

20131 EDG530850.88;120801.94

27.171

20130 EDG530848.22;120802.56

27.235

20129 EDG530845.56;120803.23

27.295

20128 EDG530842.89;120803.85

27.370

20127 EDG530840.23;120804.49

27.422

20126 EDG530843.45;120809.00

27.254

20125 EDG530847.00;120808.16

27.178

20124 EDG530849.70;120807.50

27.122

20123 EDG530852.35;120806.88

27.061

20122 EDG530855.02;120806.23

26.990

20121 EDG530857.68;120805.57

26.937

20120 EDG530860.36;120804.91

26.870

20119 EDG530863.02;120804.29

26.802

20118 EDG530865.69;120803.65

26.751

20117 EDG530868.32;120803.04

26.687

20116 EDG530871.03;120802.36

26.635

20115 EDG530873.68;120801.72

26.587

20114 EDG530876.36;120801.09

26.516

20113 EDG530879.03;120800.45

26.474

20112 EDG530881.68;120799.82

26.431

20111 EDG530884.26;120799.17

26.385

20110 EDG530884.62;120800.58

26.330

20109 EDG530884.96;120801.83

26.253

20108 EDG530916.35;120792.05

25.925

20107 EDG530916.16;120791.53

25.986

20106 EDG530915.66;120791.64

25.975

20105 EDG530913.88;120792.08

26.006

20104 EDG530912.08;120792.50

26.044

20103 EDG530909.44;120793.15

26.085

20102 EDG530906.75;120793.78

26.123

20101 EDG530904.09;120794.46

26.153

20100 EDG530901.42;120795.07

26.184

20099 EDG530898.75;120795.71

26.226

20098 EDG530896.05;120796.38

26.238

20097 EDG530893.38;120796.99

26.279

20096 EDG530889.84;120797.83

26.320

20095 EDG530887.29;120798.42

26.342

20094 EDG530887.57;120799.60

26.293

20093 EDG530888.00;120801.10

26.207

20092 EDG530882.90;120794.29

26.504

20091 EDG530885.57;120793.63

26.461

20090 EDG530888.23;120792.99

26.441

20089 EDG530890.91;120792.38

26.417

20088 EDG530893.56;120791.71

26.378

20087 EDG530896.25;120791.10

26.347

20086 EDG530899.78;120790.23

26.307

20085 EDG530902.45;120789.60

26.279

20084 EDG530905.13;120788.97

26.239

20083 EDG530907.80;120788.32

26.204

20082 EDG530909.61;120787.88

26.178

20081 EDG530912.26;120787.26

26.141

20080 EDG530914.94;120786.63

26.105

20079 EDG530916.71;120786.19

26.063

20078 EDG530918.45;120785.63

26.053

20077 EDG530920.18;120785.00

26.014

20076 EDG530921.88;120784.31

26.019

20075 EDG530923.57;120783.55

26.004

20074 EDG530925.19;120782.72

25.975

20073 EDG530926.81;120781.90

25.957

20072 EDG530928.44;120781.08

25.948

20071 EDG530930.05;120780.24

25.925

20070 EDG530931.67;120779.35

25.899

20069 EDG530933.26;120778.46

25.888

20068 EDG530934.86;120777.55

25.892

20067 EDG530936.47;120776.62

25.879

20066 EDG530938.79;120775.23

25.878

20065 EDG530940.36;120774.21

25.871

20064 EDG530941.92;120773.25

25.876

20063 EDG530943.44;120772.24

25.866

20062 EDG530945.70;120770.67

25.855

20061 EDG530947.15;120769.58

25.869

20060 EDG530948.58;120768.39

25.853

20059 EDG530950.24;120766.81

25.846

20058 EDG530952.21;120764.88

25.810

20057 EDG530954.14;120762.93

25.749

20056 EDG530956.02;120761.00

25.667

20055 EDG530954.89;120758.53

25.576

20054 EDG530954.09;120756.90

25.477

20053 EDG530953.19;120755.25

25.361

20052 EDG530964.25;120746.52

25.245

20051 EDG530965.18;120748.06

25.355

20050 EDG530966.11;120749.63

25.445

20049 EDG530967.71;120751.90

25.506

20048 EDG530969.33;120754.12

25.527

20047 EDG530970.44;120755.58

25.539

20046 EDG530971.56;120757.02

25.539

20045 EDG530972.67;120758.47

25.542

20044 EDG530973.87;120759.85

25.570

20043 EDG530975.75;120761.82

25.615

20042 EDG530977.07;120763.11

25.638

20041 EDG530978.42;120764.32

25.641

20040 EDG530979.83;120765.54

25.650

20039 EDG530981.93;120767.31

25.670

20038 EDG530983.94;120769.22

25.674

20037 EDG
531010.53;120811.09

26.139

20036 EDG531011.06;120810.78

26.105

20035 EDG531009.56;120808.31

26.041

20034 EDG531008.15;120805.95

25.978

20033 EDG531006.78;120803.59

25.910

20032 EDG531005.35;120801.24

25.841

20031 EDG531003.43;120798.11

25.768

20030 EDG531001.94;120795.78

25.725

20029 EDG531000.96;120794.26

25.695

20028 EDG530999.43;120791.97

25.676

20027 EDG530998.43;120790.55

25.676

20026 EDG530997.29;120791.36

25.645

20025 EDG
530995.82;120792.46

20024 EDG530986.58;120772.01

25.694

20023 EDG530988.28;120773.91

25.672

20022 EDG530989.48;120775.29

25.665

20021 EDG530991.31;120777.36

25.659

20020 EDG530993.10;120779.44

25.657

20019 EDG530994.82;120781.53

25.696

20018 EDG530995.94;120783.02

25.700

20017 EDG530997.50;120785.25

25.710

20016 EDG530999.03;120787.54

25.716

20015 EDG531000.55;120789.83

25.713

20014 EDG531002.07;120792.11

25.728

20013 EDG531004.07;120795.18

25.776

20012 EDG531005.56;120797.50

25.811

20011 EDG531007.03;120799.85

25.867

20010 EDG531008.41;120802.19

25.938

20009 EDG531009.76;120804.54

26.020

20008 EDG531011.66;120807.70

26.152

20007 EDG531013.09;120810.06

26.258

20006 EDG531014.53;120812.38

26.392

20005 EDG531015.99;120814.73

26.559

20004 EDG531017.42;120817.05

26.702

20003 EDG531019.35;120820.17

26.911

20002 EDG531020.79;120822.49

27.061

20001 EDG531022.24;120824.82

27.193

20000 EDG531023.69;120827.16

27.313

20-01 EDG531025.17;120829.56

27.414

20-02 EDG531026.12;120831.04

27.482

20-03 EDG531027.56;120833.38

27.575

20-04 EDG531029.46;120836.46

27.701

20-05 EDG531030.91;120838.80

27.783

20-06 EDG531032.36;120841.14

27.839

20-07 EDG531033.81;120843.50

27.919

20-08 EDG531035.24;120845.83

27.985

20-09 EDG531037.16;120848.92

28.044

20-10 EDG531038.61;120851.27

28.091

330 EDG

28.126

329 EDG531042.21;120861.15

28.159

328 EDG531040.62;120858.59

28.116

327 EDG531039.18;120856.26

28.097

326 EDG531038.21;120854.72

28.073

325 EDG

531037.25;120853.20

28.063

324 EDG
531036.72;120853.52

323 EDG531038.61;120851.24

28.076

322 EDG531039.56;120852.81

28.103

321 EDG531040.51;120854.37

28.158

320 EDG531041.48;120855.91

28.173

319 EDG531042.43;120857.48

28.187

318 EDG531043.90;120859.81

28.195

317 EDG531045.33;120862.15

28.214

316 EDG531046.80;120864.47

28.231

315 EDG531047.75;120866.04

28.234

314 EDG531048.70;120867.61

28.231

313 EDG531049.69;120869.17

28.201

312 EDG531050.64;120870.73

28.192

311 EDG531052.07;120873.05

28.197

310 EDG531053.52;120875.38

28.168

309 EDG531054.97;120877.72

28.154

308 EDG531055.95;120879.27

28.130

307 EDG

306 EDG531062.04;120893.09

27.793

305 EDG531060.59;120890.78

27.855

304 EDG531059.33;120888.73

27.891

303 EDG531058.08;120889.48

27.846

302 EDG

27.774

301 EDG

27.834

300 EDG531056.08;120886.94

27.905

299 EDG531057.59;120886.00

27.959

298 EDG531056.83;120884.78

27.984

297 EDG531055.83;120883.22

28.002

296 EDG531054.90;120881.68

28.014

295 EDG

531054.39;120881.98

294 EDG531056.40;120880.04

28.132

293 EDG531057.85;120882.40

28.062

292 EDG531059.30;120884.72

28.014

291 EDG531060.75;120887.07

27.971

290 EDG531062.17;120889.38

27.911

289 EDG531063.15;120890.94

27.854

288 EDG531064.59;120893.27

27.794

287 EDG531066.04;120895.61

27.711

286 EDG531067.49;120897.96

27.644

285 EDG531068.92;120900.27

27.553

284 EDG531070.37;120902.61

27.470

283 EDG531071.81;120904.94

27.374

282 EDG531073.27;120907.29

27.270

281 EDG531075.19;120910.41

27.171

280 EDG531077.12;120913.50

27.032

279 EDG531078.58;120915.85

26.964

278 EDG
531088.13;120942.67

26.223

277 EDG531088.84;120939.73

26.309

276 EDG531089.28;120937.96

26.361

275 EDG531088.18;120935.94

26.424

274 EDG531087.29;120934.35

26.395

273 EDG531086.39;120932.76

26.417

272 EDG531085.46;120931.13

26.455

271 EDG531084.05;120928.82

26.519

270 EDG531082.61;120926.47

26.577

269 EDG531081.67;120924.92

26.613

268 EDG531080.69;120923.36

26.662

267 EDG531079.72;120921.82

26.733

266 EDG531078.77;120920.22

26.785

265 EDG531077.81;120918.68

26.819

264 EDG
531077.31;120918.97

26.790

263 EDG531079.04;120916.63

26.905

262 EDG531080.01;120918.18

26.861

261 EDG531080.96;120919.73

26.808

260 EDG531081.90;120921.29

26.759

259 EDG531082.88;120922.86

26.690

258 EDG531083.82;120924.41

26.652

257 EDG531084.77;120925.96

26.628

256 EDG531085.73;120927.53

26.573

255 EDG531087.13;120929.89

26.523

254 EDG531088.08;120931.46

26.512

253 EDG531088.96;120933.08

26.482

252 EDG531089.87;120934.66

26.448

251 EDG531091.20;120937.03

26.423

250 EDG531092.49;120939.51

26.418

249 EDG531093.75;120941.96

26.383

248 EDG531095.00;120944.42

26.345

247 EDG531096.20;120946.87

26.346

246 EDG531097.29;120949.13

26.320

245 EDG531098.54;120951.58

26.292

244 EDG531099.39;120953.22

26.301

243 EDG531100.72;120955.62

26.274

242 EDG531102.05;120958.00

26.282

241 EDG531103.42;120960.38

26.281

240 EDG531104.37;120961.97

26.248

239 EDG531105.28;120963.56

26.259

238 EDG531106.23;120965.10

26.242

531120.44;120989.74

26.500

236 EDG531120.99;120989.33

26.509

235 EDG531120.02;120987.99

26.473

234 EDG531118.93;120986.51

26.408

233 EDG531118.00;120985.23

26.364

232 EDG531116.55;120986.33

26.332

26.291

230 EDG

229 EDG531111.22;120978.82

26.161

228 EDG531112.46;120977.98

26.199

227 EDG531110.92;120975.73

26.188

226 EDG531109.86;120974.25

26.181

225 EDG531108.32;120971.97

26.161

224 EDG531107.02;120970.02

26.162

223 EDG531104.45;120969.61

26.129

222 EDG531102.54;120969.32

26.114

221 EDG531107.22;120966.64

26.232

220 EDG531108.19;120968.17

26.226

219 EDG531109.20;120969.70

26.204

218 EDG531110.28;120971.23

26.203

217 EDG531111.30;120972.74

26.240

216 EDG531112.32;120974.23

26.264

215 EDG531114.48;120977.19

26.260

214 EDG531115.56;120978.66

26.295

213 EDG531116.66;120980.14

26.326

212 EDG531117.77;120981.58

26.362

211 EDG531119.55;120983.89

26.439

210 EDG531120.62;120985.36

26.475

209 EDG531121.71;120986.83

26.538

531122.78;120988.30

26.587

KERB PT325530832.75;120865.60

28.118

KERB PT324530833.40;120868.28

28.158

KERB PT323530834.28;120871.83

28.214

KERB PT322530835.17;120875.37

28.261

KERB PT321530835.62;120877.18

28.281

KERB PT320530836.30;120879.83

28.313

KERB PT319530836.63;120880.23

28.325

KERB PT318530836.76;120880.74

28.314

KERB PT317530837.38;120883.17

28.327

KERB PT316530837.85;120885.16

28.365

KERB PT315530838.41;120887.59

28.387

KERB PT314530839.05;120890.54

28.424

KERB PT313530839.55;120893.02

28.430

KERB PT312530839.93;120895.00

28.454

KERB PT311530840.41;120897.46

28.481

KERB PT310530840.79;120899.42

28.505

KERB PT309530841.28;120901.88

28.524

KERB PT308530841.67;120903.86

28.561

KERB PT307530842.12;120906.27

28.586

KERB PT306530842.60;120908.74

28.621

KERB PT305530843.10;120911.21

28.657

KERB PT304530843.57;120913.69

28.684

KERB PT303530844.06;120916.15

28.696

KERB PT302530844.45;120918.10

28.725

KERB PT301530844.93;120920.58

28.741

KERB PT300530845.55;120924.03

28.775

EDG PT446530794.94;120843.04

28.564

EDG PT445530793.26;120843.47

28.611

EDG PT444530790.65;120844.18

28.680

EDG PT443530787.60;120845.00

28.736

EDG PT442530785.20;120845.64

28.795

EDG PT441530782.57;120846.34

28.858

EDG PT440530779.91;120847.06

28.903

EDG PT439530777.30;120847.76

28.969

EDG PT438530774.56;120848.50

29.041

EDG PT437530771.95;120849.20

29.098

EDG PT436530769.34;120849.90

29.152

EDG PT432530776.48;120826.53

28.794

EDG PT431530774.98;120827.02

28.837

EDG PT430530773.32;120827.55

28.870

EDG PT429530770.70;120828.39

28.926

EDG PT417530769.05;120824.56

29.042

EDG PT416530771.62;120823.72

28.991

EDG PT415530773.54;120824.48

28.910

EDG PT414530775.22;120825.13

28.844

EDG PT413530777.33;120824.48

28.799

EDG PT412530779.93;120823.66

28.748

EDG PT411530782.56;120822.86

28.693

KERB PT176530794.16;120824.00

28.306

KERB PT175530793.29;120824.26

28.224

KERB PT174530791.28;120824.90

28.281

KERB PT173530789.49;120825.47

28.310

KERB PT172530788.59;120825.74

28.438

KERB PT171530786.86;120826.30

28.461

KERB PT170530784.98;120826.90

28.499

KERB PT169530782.76;120827.59

28.544

KERB PT168530779.85;120828.52

28.614

KERB PT167530776.61;120829.53

28.703

KERB PT166530774.59;120830.16

28.756

KERB PT165530771.96;120830.99

28.825

KERB PT164530769.33;120831.80

28.888

KERB PT156530768.91;120845.97

29.018

KERB PT155530771.57;120845.25

28.956

KERB PT154530775.10;120844.30

28.877

KERB PT153530777.77;120843.59

28.812

KERB PT152530780.37;120842.90

28.757

KERB PT151530783.20;120842.14

28.685

KERB PT150530785.85;120841.43

28.636

KERB PT149530789.25;120840.49

28.560

KERB PT148530792.78;120839.53

28.493

KERB PT147530793.68;120839.29

28.369

KERB PT146530795.42;120838.81

28.327

KERB PT145530797.54;120838.26

28.278

KERB PT144530791.50;120833.10

28.505

KERB PT143530788.19;120834.08

28.590

KERB PT142530785.55;120834.87

28.661

KERB PT141530782.92;120835.65

28.724

KERB PT140530780.29;120836.44

28.792

KERB PT139530777.65;120837.21

28.868

KERB PT138530777.57;120837.04

28.873

KERB PT137530777.39;120837.09

28.883

KERB PT136530776.75;120835.03

28.855

KERB PT135530776.91;120834.97

28.843

KERB PT134530776.87;120834.80

28.839

KERB PT133530779.42;120833.99

28.769

KERB PT132530782.12;120833.14

28.696

KERB PT131530784.76;120832.31

28.625

KERB PT130530788.20;120831.22

28.546

KERB PT129530790.69;120830.45

28.459

KERB PT128530790.76;120830.62

28.455

KERB PT127530790.94;120830.57

28.456

KERB PT126530791.64;120832.88

28.488

KERB PT125530791.47;120832.93

28.491

KERB PT124530822.03;120847.99

28.027

KERB PT123530822.41;120849.35

28.029

KERB PT122530822.24;120849.40

28.034

KERB PT121530822.27;120849.59

28.036

KERB PT120530819.96;120850.17

28.089

KERB PT119530819.90;120850.00

28.097

KERB PT118530819.72;120850.04

28.087

KERB PT117530819.39;120848.70

28.072

KERB PT116530819.56;120848.66

28.065
KERB PT115530819.52;120848.47

28.064

KERB PT114530821.82;120847.84

28.024

KERB PT113530821.87;120848.01

28.038

KERB PT112530820.44;120842.16

27.974

KERB PT111530820.82;120843.53

27.987

KERB PT110530820.65;120843.59

27.995

KERB PT109530820.69;120843.77

27.986

KERB PT108530818.44;120844.38

28.037

KERB PT107530818.38;120844.21

28.026

KERB PT106530818.21;120844.24

28.039

KERB PT105530817.82;120842.84

28.032

KERB PT104530817.99;120842.79

28.036
KERB PT103530817.96;120842.60

28.031

KERB PT102530820.20;120842.03

27.989

KERB PT101530820.26;120842.20

27.976

KERB PT100530809.90;120804.27

27.802

KERB PT99530807.57;120804.90

27.845

KERB PT98530807.50;120804.74

27.835

KERB PT97530807.32;120804.78

27.826

KERB PT96530806.96;120803.34

27.831

KERB PT95530806.62;120802.06

27.807

KERB PT94530806.79;120801.99

27.807

KERB PT93530806.74;120801.82

27.821

KERB PT92530809.05;120801.21

27.792

KERB PT91530809.10;120801.39

27.786

KERB PT90530809.28;120801.35

27.781

KERB PT89530810.03;120804.01

27.805

KERB PT88530809.86;120804.08

27.787

KERB PT87530809.54;120812.78

27.877

KERB PT86530809.03;120810.97

27.847

KERB PT85530808.56;120809.20

27.835

KERB PT84530808.73;120809.13

27.839

KERB PT83530808.68;120808.96

27.825

KERB PT82530811.00;120808.33

27.802

KERB PT81530811.05;120808.51

27.791

KERB PT80530811.22;120808.48

27.778

KERB PT79530811.77;120810.50

27.804

KERB PT78530812.20;120812.06

27.818

KERB PT77530812.03;120812.12

27.805

KERB PT76530812.07;120812.29

27.822

KERB PT75530809.79;120812.91

27.852
KERB PT74530809.72;120812.73

27.873

KERB PT73530836.04;120822.97

27.452

KERB PT72530835.15;120823.23

27.481

KERB PT71530835.09;120823.05

27.477

KERB PT70530834.91;120823.10

27.469

KERB PT69530834.33;120821.14

27.468

KERB PT68530834.51;120821.08

27.460

KERB PT67530834.46;120820.92

27.460

KERB PT66530835.35;120820.65

27.447

KERB PT65530835.40;120820.82

27.446

KERB PT64530835.57;120820.78

27.457

KERB PT63530836.16;120822.74

27.464

KERB PT62530836.00;120822.80

27.454

KERB PT61530841.30;120821.25

27.341

KERB PT60530841.33;120821.43

27.342

KERB PT59530840.45;120821.68

27.356

KERB PT58530840.40;120821.52

27.355

KERB PT57530840.23;120821.55

27.364

KERB PT56530839.65;120819.62

27.375

KERB PT55530839.83;120819.56

27.365
KERB PT54530839.78;120819.37

27.377
KERB PT53530840.67;120819.13

27.333

KERB PT52530840.73;120819.30

27.331

KERB PT51530840.91;120819.26

27.339

KERB PT50530841.48;120821.19

27.337

EDG PT410530844.09;120829.43

27.391

EDG PT409530845.79;120828.73

27.343

EDG PT408530848.32;120827.68

27.275

EDG PT407530850.86;120826.64

27.206

EDG PT406530853.39;120825.58

27.143

EDG PT405530855.94;120824.53

27.080

EDG PT404530858.51;120823.48

27.013

EDG PT403530860.59;120822.61

26.971

EDG PT402530862.68;120821.75

26.899

EDG PT401530865.23;120820.70

26.847

EDG PT399530869.46;120818.96

26.748

EDG PT398530872.01;120817.93

26.678

EDG PT397530874.54;120816.91

26.628

EDG PT396530877.12;120815.90

26.560

EDG PT395530879.68;120814.96

26.516

EDG PT394530882.23;120814.04

26.470

EDG PT393530884.83;120813.12

26.411

EDG PT392530887.40;120812.20

26.364

EDG PT391530889.16;120811.57

26.344

EDG PT390530890.88;120810.97

26.339

EDG PT389530893.48;120810.08

26.331

EDG PT388530896.09;120809.21

26.301

EDG PT387530898.64;120808.44

26.258

EDG PT386530901.28;120807.63

26.229

EDG PT385530903.97;120806.82

26.198

EDG PT384530906.56;120806.01

26.168

EDG PT383530909.21;120805.14

26.152

EDG PT382530911.81;120804.22

26.123

EDG PT381530914.44;120803.29

26.082

EDG PT380530917.01;120802.33

26.058

EDG PT379530919.57;120801.31

26.025

EDG PT378530922.09;120800.28

25.998

EDG PT377530924.64;120799.18

25.968

EDG PT376530927.14;120798.05

25.942

EDG PT375530930.19;120796.62

25.901

EDG PT374530932.61;120795.45

25.859

EDG PT373530935.31;120794.09

25.831

EDG PT372530938.46;120792.42

25.800

EDG PT371530939.99;120791.58

25.771

EDG PT370530942.46;120790.19

25.760

EDG PT369530944.92;120788.77

25.744

EDG PT368530947.24;120787.39

25.723

EDG PT367530949.62;120785.86

25.689

EDG PT366530952.03;120784.32

25.660

EDG PT365530954.25;120782.90

25.641

EDG PT364530955.83;120781.96

25.624

EDG PT363530957.48;120781.20

25.604

EDG PT362530959.23;120780.66

25.561

EDG PT361530961.00;120780.22

25.550

EDG PT360530962.82;120779.95

25.523

EDG PT359530964.64;120779.88

25.519

EDG PT358530966.46;120779.97

25.494

EDG PT357530968.28;120780.24

25.493

EDG PT356530970.03;120780.70

25.475

EDG PT355530971.76;120781.33

25.473

EDG PT354530973.43;120782.07

25.462

EDG PT353530975.00;120783.01

25.432

EDG PT352530976.51;120784.03

25.420

EDG PT351530977.94;120785.21

25.415

EDG PT350530979.17;120786.50

25.414

EDG PT349530979.79;120787.24

25.412

EDG PT348530980.90;120788.66

25.395

EDG PT347530982.00;120790.12

25.377

EDG PT346530983.66;120792.33

25.381

EDG PT345530985.23;120794.48

25.403

EDG PT344530986.33;120796.05

25.410

EDG PT343530987.87;120798.32

25.426

EDG PT342530989.79;120801.38

25.490

EDG PT341530991.74;120804.52

25.564

EDG PT340530993.31;120807.10

25.714

EDG PT339530992.82;120809.84

25.819

EDG PT338530992.30;120812.70

25.967

EDG PT337530994.09;120815.61

26.066

EDG PT336530995.53;120817.95

26.145

EDG PT335530996.97;120820.27

26.274

EDG PT334530998.43;120822.64

26.430

EDG PT333530999.86;120824.94

26.575

EDG PT332531001.30;120827.27

26.731

EDG PT331531003.23;120830.40

26.931

EDG PT330531004.67;120832.72

27.076

EDG PT329531006.11;120835.05

27.206

EDG PT328531007.56;120837.40

27.342

EDG PT327531009.01;120839.73

27.445

EDG PT326531010.45;120842.07

27.551

EDG PT325531011.91;120844.44

27.643

EDG PT324531013.34;120846.75

27.738

EDG PT323531014.78;120849.07

27.805

EDG PT322531016.23;120851.41

27.880

EDG PT321531017.67;120853.76

27.949

EDG PT320531019.57;120856.84

28.030

EDG PT319531021.04;120859.21

28.078

EDG PT318531022.95;120862.30

28.150

EDG PT317531024.72;120865.15

28.178

EDG PT316531026.32;120867.74

28.209

EDG PT315531027.80;120870.13

28.234

EDG PT314531029.23;120872.46

28.244

EDG PT313531030.68;120874.79

28.267

EDG PT312531032.12;120877.12

28.262

EDG PT311531033.58;120879.47

28.268

EDG PT310531035.50;120882.59

28.238

EDG PT309531036.95;120884.92

28.226

EDG PT308531038.86;120888.03

28.195

EDG PT307531040.74;120891.07

28.157

EDG PT306531042.25;120893.51

28.123

EDG PT305531044.74;120897.54

28.013

EDG PT304531046.11;120899.74

27.967

EDG PT303531047.96;120902.74

27.859

EDG PT302531049.46;120905.16

27.780

EDG PT301531051.36;120908.21

27.669

EDG PT300531052.83;120910.59

27.590

EDG PT299531054.27;120912.93

27.496

EDG PT298531055.91;120915.59

27.396

EDG PT297531057.63;120918.37

27.278

EDG PT296531059.10;120920.74

27.191

EDG PT295531060.98;120923.79

27.064

EDG PT294531000.73;120813.18

25.952

EDG PT293530999.02;120814.25

26.017

EDG PT292530998.48;120816.81

26.098

EDG PT291531000.05;120819.37

26.261

EDG PT290531001.51;120821.72

26.401

EDG PT289531002.91;120823.97

26.553

EDG PT288531004.39;120826.35

26.706

EDG PT287531005.86;120828.74

26.865

EDG PT286531007.72;120831.77

27.047

EDG PT285531010.06;120835.54

27.260

EDG PT284531011.60;120838.03

27.387

EDG PT283531013.42;120840.98

27.504

EDG PT282531015.35;120844.08

27.629

EDG PT281531016.91;120846.61

27.724

EDG PT280531018.76;120849.61

27.815

EDG PT279531020.22;120851.97

27.878

EDG PT278531021.72;120854.40

27.935

EDG PT277531023.63;120857.49

28.000

EDG PT276531025.49;120860.51

28.059

EDG PT275531026.95;120862.86

28.101

EDG PT274531028.46;120865.31

28.130

EDG PT273531029.93;120867.68

28.154

EDG PT272531031.33;120869.94

28.179

EDG PT271531033.19;120872.95

28.201

EDG PT270531034.71;120875.41

28.193

EDG PT269531036.44;120878.22

28.180

EDG PT268531037.92;120880.59

28.186

EDG PT267531039.51;120883.18

28.147

EDG PT266531040.93;120885.48

28.120

EDG PT265531042.43;120887.88

28.081

EDG PT264531043.88;120890.23

28.032

EDG PT263531045.75;120893.23

28.000

EDG PT262531047.43;120892.21

27.906

EDG PT261531049.00;120891.23

27.822

EDG PT260531050.76;120894.04

27.749

EDG PT259531048.94;120895.17

27.834

EDG PT258531047.49;120896.07

27.894

EDG PT257531049.16;120898.80

27.830

EDG PT256531050.61;120901.12

27.768

EDG PT255531052.06;120903.46

27.694

EDG PT254531053.48;120905.76

27.615

EDG PT253531054.92;120908.10

27.528

EDG PT252531056.32;120910.37

27.445

EDG PT251531057.80;120912.76

27.358

EDG PT250531059.25;120915.11

27.264

EDG PT249531060.72;120917.49

27.162

EDG PT248531062.17;120919.83

27.079

EDG PT247531063.58;120922.11

26.992

247 EDG531096.20;120946.87

26.346

246 EDG531097.29;120949.13

26.320

245 EDG531098.54;120951.58

26.292

244 EDG531099.39;120953.22

26.301

243 EDG531100.72;120955.62

26.274

242 EDG531102.05;120958.00

26.282

241 EDG531103.42;120960.38

26.281

240 EDG531104.37;120961.97

26.248

239 EDG531105.28;120963.56

26.259

238 EDG531106.23;120965.10

26.242

237 EDG

531120.44;120989.74

26.500

236 EDG531120.99;120989.33

26.509

235 EDG531120.02;120987.99

26.473

234 EDG531118.93;120986.51

26.408

233 EDG531118.00;120985.23

26.364

232 EDG531116.55;120986.33

26.332

231 EDG

531115.33;120987.30

26.291

230 EDG

531109.73;120979.87

26.119

229 EDG531111.22;120978.82

26.161

228 EDG531112.46;120977.98

26.199

227 EDG531110.92;120975.73

26.188

226 EDG531109.86;120974.25

26.181

225 EDG531108.32;120971.97

26.161

224 EDG531107.02;120970.02

26.162

223 EDG531104.45;120969.61

26.129

222 EDG531102.54;120969.32

26.114

221 EDG531107.22;120966.64

26.232

220 EDG531108.19;120968.17

26.226

219 EDG531109.20;120969.70

26.204

218 EDG531110.28;120971.23

26.203

217 EDG531111.30;120972.74

26.240

216 EDG531112.32;120974.23

26.264

215 EDG531114.48;120977.19

26.260

214 EDG531115.56;120978.66

26.295

213 EDG531116.66;120980.14

26.326

212 EDG531117.77;120981.58

26.362

211 EDG531119.55;120983.89

26.439

210 EDG531120.62;120985.36

26.475

209 EDG531121.71;120986.83

26.538

531122.78;120988.30

26.587

TACTILIES PT207530775.98;120824.98

28.824

TACTILIES PT206530775.22;120825.22

28.848

TACTILIES PT205530775.68;120826.65

28.817

TACTILIES PT204530776.43;120826.39

28.802

TACTILIES PT203530776.61;120829.52

28.730

TACTILIES PT202530775.72;120826.79

28.806
TACTILIES PT201530776.49;120826.54

28.814

TACTILIES PT200530777.37;120829.29

28.706

EDGNG PT61530815.79;120801.41

27.644

EDGNG PT60530817.78;120800.81

27.703

TACTILIES PT123530819.19;120804.69

27.673

TACTILIES PT122530817.99;120805.05

27.614

TACTILIES PT121530817.39;120802.95

27.608

TACTILIES PT120530817.15;120803.01

27.591

TACTILIES PT119530816.95;120802.43

27.617

TACTILIES PT118530816.17;120802.65

27.556

TACTILIES PT117530817.37;120806.44

27.580

TACTILIES PT116530819.45;120805.86

27.680

TACTILIES PT115530832.97;120856.49

28.097

TACTILIES PT114530833.16;120857.27

28.108

TACTILIES PT113530830.84;120857.84

28.017

TACTILIES PT112530830.64;120857.07

28.012

TACTILIES PT111530827.94;120846.08

27.792

TACTILIES PT110530830.76;120845.32

27.986

TACTILIES PT109530830.48;120844.18

27.977

TACTILIES PT108530828.67;120844.65

27.871

TACTILIES PT107530827.92;120841.96

27.867

TACTILIES PT106530827.01;120842.20

27.743

TACTILIES PT105530841.70;120826.99

27.262

TACTILIES PT104530841.93;120827.75

27.306

TACTILIES PT103530839.27;120828.53

27.392

TACTILIES PT102530839.89;120830.64

27.523

TACTILIES PT101530838.75;120830.97

27.554

TACTILIES PT100530837.89;120828.12

27.364

EDGNGS PT42531114.68;120977.45

26.263

EDGNGS PT41531116.54;120976.69

26.296

EDGNGS PT40531117.78;120976.00

26.285

EDGNGS PT39531119.42;120975.07

26.288

EDGNGS PT38531120.84;120974.16

26.284

EDGNGS PT37531122.46;120972.90

26.173

531122.70;120978.48

26.376

EDGNGS PT3531121.41;120979.99

26.384

EDGNGS PT2531120.17;120981.56

26.383

EDGNGS PT1531119.02;120983.21

26.408

TACTILEPT78531056.49;120890.40

27.767

TACTILEPT77531057.16;120889.99

27.802

TACTILEPT76531055.52;120887.34

27.876

TACTILEPT75531054.86;120887.77

27.843

TACTILEPT74531000.56;120789.98

25.679

TACTILEPT73531000.12;120789.32

25.689

TACTILEPT72530998.45;120790.47

25.671

TACTILEPT71530998.91;120791.12

25.659

TACTILEPT70
530995.78;120792.45

25.575

TACTILEPT69530996.43;120791.95

25.596

TACTILEPT68530993.22;120787.53

25.573

TACTILEPT67530991.10;120784.59

25.559

TACTILEPT66

530990.45;120785.08
25.527

TACTILEPT65530987.14;120780.66

25.458

TACTILEPT64530987.78;120780.18

25.468

TACTILEPT63530985.59;120777.31

25.492

TACTILEPT62530984.93;120777.83

25.471

TACTILEPT61530969.09;120762.48

25.673
TACTILEPT60530969.98;120762.30

25.663

TACTILEPT59530969.55;120760.14

25.622

TACTILEPT58530969.03;120757.59

25.564

TACTILEPT57530966.08;120758.19

25.598

TACTILEPT56530964.32;120755.12

25.495

TACTILEPT55530968.36;120752.90

25.500

TACTILEPT54530968.84;120753.54

25.507

TACTILEPT53530964.71;120755.81

25.526

TACTILEPT52530958.65;120759.63

25.589

TACTILEPT51530956.74;120760.01

25.604

TACTILEPT50530957.16;120762.10

25.647

TACTILEPT49530957.68;120764.73

25.705

TACTILEPT48530958.52;120764.57

25.678

TACTILEPT47530945.89;120776.58

25.676

TACTILEPT46530945.36;120775.75

25.716

TACTILEPT45530942.84;120777.37

25.713

TACTILEPT44530943.36;120778.20

25.683

TACTILEPT43530919.00;120790.93

25.861

TACTILEPT42530918.61;120790.05

25.900

TACTILEPT41530916.05;120791.16

25.954

TACTILEPT40530916.41;120791.99

25.914

RTCM-Ref 2762530876.69;120803.38

27.007

GS0017530833.79;120814.31

27.338

GS0016530833.51;120813.35

27.359

GS0015530834.63;120813.01

27.343

GS0014530836.17;120812.57

27.293

GS0013530835.81;120811.32

27.349

GS0012530835.04;120808.73

27.457

GS0011530834.26;120806.07

27.588

GS0010530835.42;120805.76

27.556

GS0009530835.87;120807.33

27.479

GS0008530836.64;120809.92

27.367

GS0007530837.61;120813.17

27.217

GS0006530820.02;120805.71

27.725

GS0005530821.83;120805.19

27.823

GS0004530821.61;120804.84

27.812

GS0003530821.41;120804.48

27.802

GS0002530821.23;120804.11

27.795

GS0001530819.66;120804.57

27.710

KERB PT91530818.40;120800.61

27.746

KERB PT90530820.03;120800.08

27.787

KERB PT89530820.47;120801.46

27.788

KERB PT88530820.99;120803.16

27.793

KERB PT87530821.48;120804.47

27.804

KERB PT86530822.24;120805.61

27.806

KERB PT85530823.22;120806.63

27.814

KERB PT84530824.36;120807.37

27.845

KERB PT83530825.60;120807.86

27.851

KERB PT82530826.44;120808.01

27.821

KERB PT81530826.99;120807.97

27.821
KERB PT80530827.87;120807.77

27.783

KERB PT79530830.12;120807.10

27.725

KERB PT78530832.21;120806.52

27.650

KERB PT77530834.85;120805.86

27.591

KERB PT76530838.40;120804.96

27.502

KERB PT75530841.08;120804.31

27.422

KERB PT74530843.77;120803.66

27.351

KERB PT73530842.55;120809.18

27.292

KERB PT72530841.74;120809.38

27.309

KERB PT71530842.40;120811.99

27.224

KERB PT70531007.14;120810.33

25.825

KERB PT69531008.01;120811.73

25.914

KERB PT68531009.05;120813.43

25.999

KERB PT67531010.12;120815.14

26.103

KERB PT66531011.55;120817.47

26.238

KERB PT65531013.01;120819.82

26.396

KERB PT64531014.41;120822.09

26.540

KERB PT63531015.84;120824.39

26.684

KERB PT62531016.91;120826.11

26.808

KERB PT61531018.25;120828.27

26.936

KERB PT60531019.19;120829.73

27.030

KERB PT59531023.87;120837.35

27.356

KERB PT58531024.57;120838.48

27.415

KERB PT57531025.54;120840.05

27.452

KERB PT56531027.00;120842.40

27.532

KERB PT55531028.43;120844.71

27.614

KERB PT54531029.87;120847.05

27.663

KERB PT53531031.32;120849.40

27.722

KERB PT52531032.59;120851.47

27.762

KERB PT51531033.72;120853.28

27.796

KERB PT50531034.68;120854.85

27.837

KERB PT49531035.82;120856.68

27.879

KERB PT48531038.32;120860.74

27.920

KERB PT47531039.09;120862.04

27.926

KERB PT46531040.46;120864.25

27.933

KERB PT45531041.89;120866.57

27.939

KERB PT44531042.86;120868.15

27.960

KERB PT43531044.33;120870.51

27.942

KERB PT42531045.74;120872.81

27.935

KERB PT41531047.21;120875.18

27.925

KERB PT40531049.27;120878.53

27.891

KERB PT39531050.59;120880.67

27.851

KERB PT38531052.04;120883.01

27.815

KERB PT37531053.45;120885.26

27.772

KERB PT36531058.12;120892.79

27.609

KERB PT35531058.83;120893.90

27.562

KERB PT34531059.81;120895.49

27.548

KERB PT33531061.24;120897.82

27.514

KERB PT32531063.06;120900.71

27.371

KERB PT31531064.62;120903.21

27.280

KERB PT30531066.04;120905.50

27.221

KERB PT29531067.56;120907.92

27.093

KERB PT28531068.95;120910.13

26.997

KERB PT27531070.96;120913.38

26.877

KERB PT26531071.92;120914.91

26.814

KERB PT25531073.37;120917.29

26.723

KERB PT24531074.79;120919.64

26.627

KERB PT23531076.36;120922.22

26.545

531122.81;120997.64

26.519

KERB PT15531121.32;120995.41

26.423

KERB PT14531120.27;120993.86

26.368

KERB PT13531118.15;120990.83

26.282

KERB PT12531116.67;120988.77

26.225

GS0048531031.55;120839.88

27.798

GS0047531029.93;120837.28

27.700

GS0046531028.48;120834.93

27.615

GS0045531026.57;120831.83

27.477

GS0044531024.15;120827.93

27.312

GS0041531020.56;120826.15

27.101

GS0040531021.41;120827.53

27.179

GS0039531022.51;120829.29

27.260

GS0038531024.42;120832.36

27.402

GS0037531026.35;120835.48

27.529

GS0036531027.75;120837.76

27.614

HB PT32530795.01;120823.69

28.304

HB PT31530796.44;120823.04

28.257

HB PT30530797.74;120822.21

28.225

HB PT29530799.08;120821.06

28.185

HB PT28530800.36;120819.52

28.136

HB PT27530801.43;120817.75

28.101

HB PT26530801.91;120816.64

28.064

HB PT25530802.23;120815.72

28.056

HB PT24530802.47;120814.79

28.034

HB PT23530802.70;120812.84

28.001

HB PT22530802.62;120811.48

28.023

HB PT21530802.42;120810.58

27.865

HB PT20530802.11;120809.41

27.835

HB PT19530801.49;120806.99

27.839

HB PT18530801.20;120805.84

27.917

HB PT17530785.90;120753.71

27.391

HB PT16530786.92;120756.90

27.455

HB PT15530787.91;120759.96

27.510

HB PT14530788.85;120762.85

27.551

HB PT13530789.98;120766.35

27.595

HB PT12530790.83;120769.04

27.624

HB PT11530791.85;120772.18

27.661

HB PT10530792.86;120775.66

27.657

HB PT9530793.84;120779.08

27.722

HB PT8530794.64;120782.00

27.738

HB PT7530795.58;120785.40

27.766

HB PT6530796.52;120788.84

27.823

HB PT5530797.19;120791.30

27.814

HB PT4530797.99;120794.29

27.829

HB PT3530799.02;120797.97

27.896

HB PT2530800.04;120801.76

27.893

HB PT1530800.72;120804.18

27.922

EDGNG PT240531076.07;120959.78

26.451

EDGNG PT239531077.68;120958.80

26.419

EDGNG PT231531078.57;120954.29

26.394

EDGNG PT230531077.15;120951.39

26.390

EDGNG PT229531075.14;120947.48

26.423

EDGNG PT228531073.29;120944.02

26.441

EDGNG PT227531071.67;120941.19

26.521

EDGNG PT226531070.13;120938.54

26.592

EDGNG PT225531068.76;120936.33

26.640

EDGNG PT224531066.51;120932.68

26.745

EDGNG PT223531064.46;120929.38

26.854

EDGNG PT222531062.52;120926.26

26.962

EDGNG PT210531066.41;120926.75

26.829

EDGNG PT209531067.92;120929.16

26.732

EDGNG PT208531069.37;120931.48

26.658

EDGNG PT207531070.35;120933.07

26.609

EDGNG PT206531072.25;120936.19

26.517

EDGNG PT205531074.12;120939.32

26.455

EDGNG PT204531075.83;120942.29

26.409

EDGNG PT203531077.47;120945.33

26.370

EDGNG PT202531078.96;120948.16

26.353

EDGNG PT201531080.18;120950.61

26.319

EDGNG PT200531081.43;120953.13

26.300

EDGNG PT199531082.82;120955.99

26.253

EDGNG PT198

531083.96;120958.23

26.250

EDGNG PT187531118.28;121015.31

27.188

EDGNG PT186531116.31;121012.13

27.088

EDGNG PT185531114.67;121009.50

26.992

EDGNG PT184531112.68;121006.40

26.871

EDGNG PT183531111.03;121003.88

26.778

EDGNG PT182531109.56;121001.77

26.673

EDGNG PT181531107.54;120998.90

26.563

EDGNG PT180531105.23;120995.77

26.462

EDGNG PT179531103.03;120992.80

26.358

EDGNG PT178531100.92;120989.83

26.298

EDGNG PT177531098.80;120986.77

26.253

EDGNG PT176531096.58;120983.59

26.221

EDGNG PT175531094.14;120980.09

26.239

EDGNG PT174531091.74;120976.65

26.233

EDGNG PT173531089.51;120973.42

26.258

EDGNG PT172531087.35;120970.30

26.269

531090.10;120968.89

26.180

EDGNG PT170531091.26;120970.56

26.185

EDGNG PT169531093.16;120973.27

26.173

EDGNG PT168531095.23;120976.28

26.151

EDGNG PT167531097.38;120979.39

26.139

EDGNG PT166531099.50;120982.44

26.167

EDGNG PT165531101.96;120985.98

26.199

EDGNG PT164531104.19;120989.15

26.256

CK FF PT139530884.20;120802.40

26.261

CK FF PT138530885.99;120801.97

26.250

CK FF PT137530887.77;120801.56

26.221

CK FF PT136530889.56;120801.12

26.220

CK FF PT135530891.34;120800.67

26.195
CK FF PT134530892.22;120800.43

26.175

CK FF PT133530894.00;120799.95

26.174

CK FF PT132530895.73;120799.43

26.142

CK FF PT131530897.99;120798.78

26.099

CK FF PT130530900.17;120798.10

26.081

CK FF PT129530901.92;120797.54

26.071

CK FF PT128530903.65;120796.96

26.043

CK FF PT127530905.38;120796.40

26.022

CK FF PT126530907.14;120795.82

26.010

CK FF PT125530909.24;120795.11

25.993

CK FF PT124530911.48;120794.35

25.973

CK FF PT123530913.20;120793.71

25.944

CK FF PT122530914.89;120793.04

25.929

CK FF PT121530916.63;120792.36

25.921

CK FF PT120530918.31;120791.65

25.876

CK FF PT119530920.02;120790.92

25.872

CK FF PT118530921.66;120790.20

25.848

CK FF PT117530923.34;120789.43

25.842

CK FF PT116530925.82;120788.27

25.809

CK FF PT115530927.50;120787.45

25.784

CK FF PT114530929.98;120786.23

25.761

CK FF PT113530932.24;120785.07

25.738

CK FF PT112530934.01;120784.14

25.706

CK FF PT111530935.63;120783.26

25.698

CK FF PT110530936.84;120782.59

25.700

CK FF PT109530938.31;120781.76

25.706

CK FF PT108530939.67;120780.96

25.700

CK FF PT107530941.21;120780.01

25.686

CK FF PT106530943.55;120778.56

25.684

CK FF PT105530945.09;120777.57

25.668

CK FF PT104530946.64;120776.56

25.681

CK FF PT103530948.15;120775.55

25.674

CK FF PT102530949.68;120774.52

25.670

CK FF PT101530951.45;120773.24

25.659

CK FF PT100530952.15;120772.65

25.653

CK FF PT99530953.49;120771.38

25.645

CK FF PT98530954.14;120770.73

25.657

CK FF PT97530955.40;120769.42

25.664

CK FF PT96530956.01;120768.75

25.659

CK FF PT95530956.92;120767.77

25.660

CK FF PT94530957.85;120766.68

25.669

CK FF PT93530958.37;120765.92

25.675

CK FF PT92530958.75;120765.11

25.686

CK FF PT91530959.03;120764.25

25.679

CK FF PT90530959.22;120763.40

25.659

CK FF PT89530959.29;120762.90

25.659

CK FF PT88530959.32;120761.98

25.634

CK FF PT87530959.31;120761.49

25.632

CK FF PT86530959.27;120761.05

25.629

CK FF PT85530959.21;120760.57

25.623

CK FF PT84530959.05;120759.56

25.604

CK FF PT83530958.91;120759.14

25.584

CK FF PT82530958.74;120758.70

25.565

CK FF PT81530958.34;120757.88

25.528

CK FF PT80530957.50;120756.23

25.423

CK FF PT79530956.79;120754.89

25.331

CK FF PT78530956.54;120754.44

25.317

CK FF PT77530955.31;120752.19

25.159

CK FF PT76530954.41;120750.66

25.058

CK FF PT75530953.58;120749.36

24.963

CK FF PT74530958.43;120745.64

24.900

CK FF PT73530960.12;120748.20

25.055

CK FF PT72530960.91;120749.49

25.145

CK FF PT71530961.76;120751.09

25.241

CK FF PT70530962.55;120752.66

25.324

CK FF PT69530962.81;120753.16

25.351

CK FF PT68530963.46;120754.36

25.413

CK FF PT67530964.33;120755.97

25.480

CK FF PT66530965.25;120757.56

25.542

CK FF PT65530966.22;120759.15

25.628

CK FF PT64530967.24;120760.69

25.663

CK FF PT63530968.31;120762.14

25.666

CK FF PT62530968.91;120762.89

25.668

CK FF PT61530970.13;120764.22

25.663

CK FF PT60530971.48;120765.49

25.643

CK FF PT59530972.87;120766.70

25.609

CK FF PT58530974.28;120767.88

25.615

CK FF PT57530975.66;120769.08

25.584

CK FF PT56530977.04;120770.30

25.562

CK FF PT55530979.09;120772.14

25.534

CK FF PT54530979.74;120772.79

25.540

CK FF PT53530981.03;120774.09

25.526

CK FF PT52530982.90;120776.12

25.492

CK FF PT51530984.11;120777.49

25.480

CK FF PT50530985.29;120778.89

25.474

CK FF PT49530985.84;120779.61

25.470

CK FF PT48530986.95;120781.05

25.471

CK FF PT47530983.30;120786.25

25.304

CK FF PT46530982.37;120785.09

25.304

CK FF PT45530981.52;120784.15

25.306

CK FF PT44530980.89;120783.47

25.312

CK FF PT43530979.59;120782.19

25.327

CK FF PT42530978.19;120781.00

25.342
CK FF PT41530977.85;120780.76

25.350

CK FF PT40530977.08;120780.26

25.359

CK FF PT39530975.84;120779.52

25.363
CK FF PT38530975.44;120779.28

25.366

CK FF PT37530974.63;120778.85

25.367

CK FF PT36530973.89;120778.50

25.367

CK FF PT35530972.87;120778.12

25.384

CK FF PT34530971.73;120777.69

25.380

CK FF PT33530971.17;120777.53

25.395

CK FF PT32530970.24;120777.23

25.407

CK FF PT31530954.85;120778.59

25.489

CK FF PT30530954.34;120778.83

25.497

CK FF PT29530952.92;120779.65

25.532

CK FF PT28530950.87;120780.95

25.543

CK FF PT27530948.57;120782.47

25.566

CK FF PT26530946.65;120783.67

25.599

CK FF PT25530945.05;120784.64

25.600

CK FF PT24530943.90;120785.36

25.626

CK FF PT23530940.74;120787.23

25.650

CK FF PT22530938.34;120788.58

25.691

CK FF PT21530935.92;120789.88

25.717

CK FF PT20530934.29;120790.72

25.734

CK FF PT19530933.48;120791.15

25.737

CK FF PT18530930.21;120792.81

25.784

CK FF PT17530927.72;120794.01

25.810

CK FF PT16530924.41;120795.51

25.866

CK FF PT15530921.87;120796.61

25.895

CK FF PT14530918.79;120797.90

25.948

CK FF PT13530917.40;120798.46

25.945

CK FF PT12530915.09;120799.38

25.945

CK FF PT11530911.65;120800.68

25.982

CK FF PT10530909.05;120801.58

26.001

CK FF PT9530906.44;120802.43

26.026

CK FF PT8530903.25;120803.42

26.059

CK FF PT7530901.46;120803.97

26.098

CK FF PT6530898.85;120804.80

26.126

CK FF PT5530896.22;120805.61

26.166

CK FF PT4530893.59;120806.43

26.191

CK FF PT3530890.98;120807.29

26.229

CK FF PT2530888.38;120808.22

26.256

CK FF PT1530886.14;120809.01

26.288

EDGNG 415531109.75;120996.66

26.503

EDGNG 414531109.06;120995.74

26.486

EDGNG 413531107.98;120994.32

26.430

EDGNG 412531106.94;120992.91

26.371

EDGNG 411531105.80;120991.37

26.323

26.451

531110.95;120992.83

26.254

KERB PT38531110.77;120993.63

26.349

KERB PT37531110.63;120994.57

26.402

KERB PT35531111.03;120997.17

26.517

KERB PT34531111.95;120998.49

26.572

KERB PT33531113.29;121000.43

26.637

KERB PT32531114.53;121002.28

26.712

KERB PT31531115.67;121004.03

26.769

KERB PT30531117.03;121006.13

26.843

KERB PT29531118.50;121008.43

26.921

KERB PT28531119.94;121010.73

27.007

KERB PT27531121.41;121013.10

27.098

531122.83;121015.40

27.176

EDGNG 389531086.79;120969.50

26.296

EDGNG 388531085.87;120968.17

26.321

EDGNG 387531085.06;120968.63

26.331

EDGNG 386531083.44;120969.55

26.383

EDGNG 385531081.90;120970.42

26.411

EDGNG 384531079.17;120955.57

26.377

EDGNG 383531079.75;120956.76

26.368

EDGNG 382531080.05;120957.35

26.380

EDGNG 381531079.20;120957.85

26.383

EDGNG 380531078.45;120958.30

26.398

KERB PT69531084.98;120964.75

26.295

KERB PT68531083.39;120965.70

26.305

KERB PT67531082.12;120966.47

26.330

KERB PT66531080.59;120967.40

26.364

KERB PT65531077.46;120962.47

26.361

KERB PT64531078.14;120962.07

26.356

KERB PT63531079.13;120961.47

26.351

KERB PT62531080.22;120960.80

26.328

KERB PT61531080.97;120960.36

26.313

KERB PT60531081.75;120959.85

26.248

KERB PT59531082.52;120959.34

26.237

KERB PT58531083.33;120958.77

26.232

KERB PT56
531084.33;120957.86
26.252

EDGNG 400

EDGNG 399531089.12;120967.44

26.221

EDGNG 398531088.07;120965.89

26.221

EDGNG 397531087.01;120964.34

26.204

EDGNG 416
531110.37;120996.29

531122.75;121010.58

26.851

KERB PT49531121.74;121008.93

26.810

KERB PT48531120.76;121007.33

26.752

KERB PT47531119.79;121005.75

26.707

KERB PT46531118.76;121004.12

26.667

KERB PT45531117.73;121002.53

26.588

KERB PT44531116.81;121001.12

26.526

KERB PT43531115.73;120999.56

26.465

KERB PT42531114.69;120998.02

26.403

KERB PT41531113.64;120996.52

26.363

KERB PT40531112.48;120994.90

26.304

KERB PT39531110.95;120992.83

26.254

EDG PT26530794.06;120843.27

28.604

EDG PT25530797.59;120842.31

28.500

EDG PT24530800.24;120841.62

28.427
EDG PT23530801.15;120841.46

28.401

EDG PT22530802.05;120841.43

28.362

EDG PT21530802.94;120841.58

28.345

EDG PT20530803.80;120841.89

28.308

EDG PT19530804.59;120842.35

28.295

EDG PT18530805.32;120842.89

28.282

EDG PT17530805.93;120843.56

28.273

EDG PT16530806.49;120844.29

28.266

EDG PT15530806.63;120844.70

28.264

EDG PT14530807.86;120848.15

28.283

EDG PT13530809.15;120851.57

28.307

EDG PT12530810.46;120854.99

28.313

EDG PT11530811.63;120858.46

28.351

EDG PT10530812.78;120861.91

28.402

EDG PT9530813.88;120865.19

28.406

EDG PT8530814.70;120866.04

28.403

EDG PT7530814.83;120866.44

28.363

EDG PT6530815.99;120869.90

28.385

EDG PT5530817.21;120873.37

28.413

EDG PT4530818.45;120876.80

28.460

EDG PT3530819.77;120880.21

28.512

EDG PT2530821.08;120883.64

28.508

EDG PT1530822.39;120887.05

28.565

K PT48530827.35;120891.80

28.687

K PT47530826.74;120890.05

28.663

K PT46530826.12;120888.32

28.648

K PT45530825.50;120886.60

28.661

K PT44530824.86;120884.88

28.657

K PT43530824.19;120883.17

28.599

K PT42530823.53;120881.47

28.577

K PT41530822.86;120879.78

28.586

K PT40530822.19;120878.06

28.558

K PT39530821.55;120876.34

28.546

K PT38530820.91;120874.63

28.525

K PT37530820.28;120872.91

28.507

K PT36530819.67;120871.18

28.504

K PT35530819.07;120869.43

28.476

K PT34530818.47;120867.69

28.442

K PT33530817.89;120865.95

28.431

K PT32530817.33;120864.21

28.401

K PT31530816.78;120862.46

28.357

K PT30530816.24;120860.72

28.317

K PT29530815.72;120858.96

28.292

K PT28530815.20;120857.21

28.270

K PT27530814.69;120855.44

28.246

K PT26530814.21;120853.68

28.234

K PT25530813.70;120851.92

28.227

DROP END PT1530813.46;120851.04

28.217

CROSSING PT2530813.19;120850.14

28.093

CROSSING PT1530812.14;120846.21

28.066

DROP START1530811.90;120845.34

28.178

K PT22530811.66;120844.59

28.175

K PT21530811.36;120843.94

28.180

K PT20530811.00;120843.25

28.163

K PT19530810.61;120842.59

28.177

K PT18530810.17;120841.94

28.182

K PT17530809.70;120841.33

28.181

K PT16530809.18;120840.75

28.183

K PT15530808.62;120840.21

28.196

K PT14530808.00;120839.75

28.207

K PT13530807.35;120839.33

28.218

K PT12530806.67;120838.94

28.235
K PT11530805.98;120838.60

28.247
K PT10530805.26;120838.31

28.248K PT9530804.52;120838.06

28.248
K PT8530803.77;120837.86

28.275
K PT7530803.01;120837.70

28.290

K PT6530802.24;120837.61

28.311

K PT5530801.47;120837.60

28.315

K PT4530800.69;120837.63

28.335

K PT3530799.91;120837.72

28.355

K PT2530799.15;120837.85

28.351

K PT1530798.41;120838.02

28.355

EDGING 429530857.03;120974.42

29.221

EDGING 428530859.76;120989.78

29.400

EDGING 427530860.41;120993.34

29.383

EDGING 426530860.73;120995.14

29.372

EDGING 425530861.18;120997.84

29.411

EDGING 424530861.68;121000.58

29.434

EDGING 423530861.98;121002.33

29.434

EDGING 422530862.30;121004.14

29.455

EDGING 421530862.61;121005.94

29.455

EDGING 420530862.92;121007.76

29.459

EDGING 419530863.22;121009.54

29.447

EDGING 418530863.42;121010.74

29.437

EDGING 417530863.51;121011.03

29.447

EDGING 416530863.62;121011.30

29.457

EDGING 415530863.79;121011.57

29.443

EDGING 414530863.94;121011.81

29.449

EDGING 413530864.14;121012.05

29.456

EDGING 412530864.36;121012.26

29.473

EDGING 411530864.57;121012.44

29.470

CKD-HB2TRAN 205530861.80;121011.49

29.512

CKD-HB2TRAN 204530861.53;121011.04

29.518

CKD-HB2TRAN 203530861.35;121010.49

29.508

CKD-HB2TRAN 202530861.17;121009.73

29.506

CKD-HB2TRAN 201530861.29;121009.20

29.490

HB2-CKD TR106530861.29;121009.19

29.499

HB2-CKD TR105530860.98;121007.21

29.453

HB2-CKD TR104530860.59;121004.72

29.408

HB2-CKD TR103530860.24;121002.67

29.362

HB2-CKD TR102530859.89;121000.75

29.368

HB2-CKD TR101530859.56;120998.74

29.341

HB2-CKD TR100530859.20;120996.76

29.330

HB2-CKD TR99530858.85;120994.80

29.326

HB2-CKD TR98530858.37;120992.29

29.350

HB2-CKD TR97530855.99;120978.90

29.212

HB2-CKD TR96530855.59;120976.45

29.133

HB2-CKD TR95530855.18;120974.47

29.174

HB2-CKD TR94530854.75;120971.99

29.146

HB2-CKD TR93530854.27;120969.52

29.132

HB2-CKD TR92530853.89;120967.53

29.120

HB2-CKD TR91530853.50;120965.56

29.109

HB2-CKD TR90530853.10;120963.57

29.120

HB2-CKD TR89530852.73;120961.61

29.058

TEMP CROSS PT11530852.47;120961.15

29.053

TEMP CROSS PT10530852.26;120960.23

28.975

TEMP CROSS PT9530851.89;120958.29

28.929

TEMP CROSS PT8530851.52;120956.47

28.944

TEMP CROSS PT7530850.99;120953.74

28.923

TEMP CROSS PT6530850.49;120951.09

28.888

TEMP CROSS PT5530849.97;120948.41

28.874

TEMP CROSS PT4530849.45;120945.70

28.865

TEMP CROSS PT3530849.11;120943.91

28.855

TEMP CROSS PT2530848.78;120942.11

28.839

TEMP CROSS PT1530848.45;120940.31

28.828

CKD-HB2 TR2530848.27;120939.41

28.899

CKD-HB2 TR1530848.36;120938.87

28.898

HB-CK TR9530848.10;120937.38

28.892

HB-CK TR8530847.73;120935.41

28.884

HB-CK TR7530847.34;120933.44

28.868

HB-CK TR6530847.07;120931.95

28.861

HB-CK TR5530846.79;120930.47

28.837

HB-CK TR4530846.33;120928.00

28.813

HB-CK TR3530845.95;120926.02

28.787

HB-CK TR2530832.99;120910.27

28.842

HB-CK TR1530833.04;120909.73

28.827

PT240530832.78;120909.01

28.764

PT239530832.37;120908.35

28.750

END DROP12530831.90;120907.76

28.706

CROSS PT35530831.27;120907.11

28.614

CROSS PT34530830.68;120906.61

28.607

CROSS PT33530830.03;120906.20

28.590

CROSS PT32530829.34;120905.90

28.580CROSS PT31530828.61;120905.69

28.580
STR DRP PT11530827.70;120905.51

28.659

PT236530825.22;120900.13

28.604

END DRP PT1530825.84;120899.70

28.588

CROSS PT5530826.57;120899.13

28.507

CROSS PT4530827.06;120898.61

28.513

CROSS PT3530827.47;120897.97

28.515

CROSS PT2530827.80;120897.27

28.552

CROSS PT1530828.00;120896.56

28.576

SDR PT1530828.17;120895.72

28.672

GS0172530828.17;120894.91

28.680

GS0171530828.05;120894.16

28.696

GS0170530827.88;120893.55

28.689

GS0168530796.02;120831.75

28.381
GS0167530795.97;120831.58

28.377

GS0166530795.81;120831.64

28.378

GS0165530795.16;120829.34

28.369

GS0164530795.33;120829.28

28.363
GS0163530795.28;120829.10

28.335
GS0162530796.17;120828.85

28.335

GS0161530796.22;120829.01

28.333

GS0160530796.40;120828.97

28.342

GS0159530797.06;120831.28

28.340

GS0158530796.89;120831.35

28.353

GS0157530796.92;120831.52

28.354

GS0156530796.03;120831.77

28.376

GS0155530832.99;120910.29

28.762

GS0154530833.28;120911.33

28.759

GS0153530833.67;120912.69

28.762

GS0152530834.21;120914.65

28.768

GS0151530834.75;120916.58

28.772

GS0150530835.24;120918.53

28.774

GS0149530835.72;120920.49

28.791

GS0148530836.23;120922.44

28.797

GS0147530836.71;120924.39

28.799

GS0146530837.18;120926.35

28.820

GS0145530837.65;120928.34

28.858

GS0144530838.11;120930.27

28.838

GS0143530838.58;120932.24

28.869

GS0142530839.06;120934.18

28.873

GS0141530839.56;120936.15

28.888

GS0140530840.04;120938.10

28.892

GS0139530840.53;120940.05

28.917

GS0138530841.01;120941.99

28.945

GS0137530841.50;120943.94

28.936

GS0136530841.95;120945.90

28.970

GS0135530842.41;120947.87

29.008

GS0134530842.89;120949.84

28.995

GS0133530843.37;120951.78

29.008

GS0132530843.80;120953.74

29.022

GS0131530844.22;120955.72

29.028

GS0130530844.61;120957.68

29.056

GS0129530844.99;120959.65

29.055

GS0128530845.39;120961.63

29.077

GS0127530845.78;120963.60

29.096

GS0126530846.17;120965.57

29.123

GS0125530846.58;120967.56

29.110

GS0124530846.96;120969.53

29.136

GS0123530847.33;120971.50

29.142

GS0122530847.69;120973.48

29.154

GS0121530848.05;120975.45

29.158

GS0120530848.41;120977.43

29.169

GS0119530848.76;120979.40

29.184

GS0118530849.12;120981.38

29.212

GS0117530849.48;120983.36

29.212

GS0116530849.82;120985.36

29.226

GS0115530850.19;120987.34

29.249

GS0114530850.53;120989.33

29.311

GS0113530850.90;120991.31

29.306

GS0112530851.25;120993.27

29.285

GS0111530851.60;120995.27

29.333

GS0110530851.95;120997.25

29.355

GS0109530852.30;120999.21

29.359

GS0108530852.64;121001.19

29.368

GS0107530852.99;121003.18

29.394

GS0106530853.33;121005.16

29.388

GS0105530853.68;121007.14

29.408

GS0104530854.10;121009.62

29.425

GS0103530854.45;121011.59

29.449

GS0102530854.79;121013.57

29.468

GS0101530855.12;121015.57

29.498

GS0053530851.93;121013.50

29.548

GS0052530851.46;121010.80

29.509

GS0051530851.00;121008.10

29.492

GS0050530850.53;121005.39

29.441

GS0049530850.06;121002.70

29.444

GS0048530849.60;121000.01

29.432

GS0047530849.13;120997.29

29.412

GS0046530848.65;120994.60

29.398

GS0045530848.18;120991.88

29.358

GS0044530847.71;120989.18

29.325

GS0043530847.22;120986.47

29.320

GS0042530846.73;120983.78

29.275

GS0041530846.24;120981.08

29.270

GS0040530845.74;120978.40

29.256

GS0039530845.26;120975.69

29.223

GS0038530844.76;120972.97

29.208

GS0037530844.26;120970.28

29.184

GS0036530843.72;120967.59

29.186

GS0035530843.19;120964.88

29.153

GS0034530842.65;120962.20

29.127

GS0033530842.12;120959.52

29.143

GS0032530841.59;120956.81

29.120

GS0031530841.05;120954.12

29.100

GS0030530840.43;120951.44

29.068

GS0029530839.77;120948.80

29.042

GS0028530839.11;120946.12

29.030

GS0027530838.46;120943.46

29.014

GS0026530837.82;120940.80

28.973

GS0025530837.16;120938.14

28.963

GS0024530836.50;120935.49

28.962

GS0023530835.84;120932.82

28.926

GS0022530834.95;120929.26

28.871

GS0021530834.30;120926.61

28.806

GS0020530833.64;120923.94

28.760

GS0019530832.80;120920.39

28.707

GS0018530831.90;120916.84

28.678

GS0017530831.19;120914.18

28.682

GS0016530830.22;120910.65

28.652

GS0015530829.40;120908.05

28.588

GS0014530828.60;120905.70

28.584

GS0013530826.59;120899.13

28.568

GS0012530825.80;120896.83

28.543

GS0011530825.16;120894.83

28.613

GS0010530824.05;120891.38

28.824

GS0009530823.05;120888.79

28.647

EURO BIN1000 L EURO BIN1000 L

EURO BIN1000 L EURO BIN1000 L

EURO BIN1000 L EURO BIN1000 L

EURO BIN1000 L EURO BIN1000 L

DB32 Fire Appliance

36m

33m

35m

24m

22m

27m

36m

DB32 F
ire App

liance

8.68

1.52 3.81

DB32 Fire Appliance
Overall Length 8.680m
Overall Width 2.180m
Overall Body Height 3.452m
Min Body Ground Clearance 0.337m
Max Track Width 2.121m
Lock to lock time 6.00s
Kerb to Kerb Turning Radius 7.910m

Vehicle Body envelope

Vehicle wheels outline 

GENERAL NOTES

1. The location, size, depth and identification of existing services that may
be shown or referred to on this drawing have been assessed from non
intrusive observations , record drawings or the like. The contractor shall
safely carry out intrusive investigations, trial holes or soundings prior to
commencing work to satisfy himself that it is safe to proceed and that the
assessments are accurate. any discrepancies shall be notified to gta prior to
works commencing.

2. Tender or billing drawings shall not be used for construction or the
ordering of materials.

3. Do not scale. All dimensions and levels to be site confirmed.

4. This drawing shall be read in conjunction with all relevant architects,
consultants drawings and specifications, together with H&S plan
requirements.

5. Copyright : This drawing must not be copied, amended nor reproduced
without the prior written agreement of gta.

6. All drawings specifications and recommendations made by gta are
subject to Local Authority and other relevant Statutory Authorities
approval. Any works or services made abortive due to the client proceeding
prior to these approvals is considered wholly at the Clients risk. gta hold no
responsibility for resulting abortive works or costs.
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GENERAL NOTES

1. The location, size, depth and identification of existing services that may
be shown or referred to on this drawing have been assessed from non
intrusive observations , record drawings or the like. The contractor shall
safely carry out intrusive investigations, trial holes or soundings prior to
commencing work to satisfy himself that it is safe to proceed and that the
assessments are accurate. any discrepancies shall be notified to gta prior to
works commencing.

2. Tender or billing drawings shall not be used for construction or the
ordering of materials.

3. Do not scale. All dimensions and levels to be site confirmed.

4. This drawing shall be read in conjunction with all relevant architects,
consultants drawings and specifications, together with H&S plan
requirements.

5. Copyright : This drawing must not be copied, amended nor reproduced
without the prior written agreement of gta.

6. All drawings specifications and recommendations made by gta are
subject to Local Authority and other relevant Statutory Authorities
approval. Any works or services made abortive due to the client proceeding
prior to these approvals is considered wholly at the Clients risk. gta hold no
responsibility for resulting abortive works or costs.
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1. The location, size, depth and identification of existing services that may
be shown or referred to on this drawing have been assessed from non
intrusive observations , record drawings or the like. The contractor shall
safely carry out intrusive investigations, trial holes or soundings prior to
commencing work to satisfy himself that it is safe to proceed and that the
assessments are accurate. any discrepancies shall be notified to gta prior to
works commencing.

2. Tender or billing drawings shall not be used for construction or the
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Proposed Parking Strategy

RAP ABL07.02.24D01 Initial Issue 

322 Allocated Parking (on-plot)

(Calculated at 50% of provision) 

6.51Garages/ cycle storage

49Allocated Parking (apartment residents)

19Retail/ school drop off

5Community Centre

31Extra Care (60 units) 

4Substation parking

Loading bay 

Communal cycle storage

42 0.2 x 210 dwellings =42)Visitor Parking (

1Car Club

326210Total 

.672332.2 spaces per unit 4 Bed 
176.8104 1.7 spaces per unit 3 Bed
0.56551.1 spaces per unit 2 Bed 
6.21180.9 spaces per unit 1 Bed 

SpacesUnits 

Residential Parking Demand is calculated using Table 2 (5.2)
Parking Behaviour Zone (PBZ) 4.The site is located in 

Developments (September 2020), from West Sussex County Council.
Car Parking is calculated using 'Guidance on Parking at New

 386.5Total

dwelling.These are identified with light blue fill, as follows;
parking, additional visitor parking is required, at 0.2 spaces per
the unallocated parking provision is lower than 50% of the total

parking spaces provided, none are unallocated (0%). As86 Of the 3

Burgess Hill

Ph1c Northern Arc

02119

RAP ABL06.09.24D02 Pre-App 05

RAP ABL01.07.25D03 Planning Submission
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